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Thank you for purchasing the OMRON activity monitor. Before using this product for the first time,
please be sure to read this instruction manual carefully and use the product safely and properly.
Please keep this instruction manual at hand all the time for future reference.
La ringraziamo per aver acquistato un dispositivo OMRON per il monitoraggio dellattivita fisica. Prima
di utilizzare per la prima volta il prodotto, leggere attentamente il presente manuale di istruzioni e
utilizzare il prodotto in modo corretto e sicuro. Tenere a portata di mano il manuale di istruzioni per
potervi fare riferimento in futuro.
Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich fiir den Aktivitatsmonitor von OMRON entschieden haben. Lesen Sie bitte
aufmerksam die Gebrauchsanweisung, bevor Sie dieses Produkt zum ersten Mal verwenden, und
behandeln Sie das Produkt vorsichtig und sachgemaR. Bitte bewahren Sie diese Gebrauchsanwei-
sung jederzeit griffbereit fiir die kiinftige Verwendung auf.
Nous vous remercions d'avoir fait I'acquisition de ce moniteur d'activité OMRON. Si vous utilisez cet
appareil pour la premiére fois, veuillez lire attentivement le mode d'emploi de fagon a utiliser I'appareil
correctement et en toute sécurité. Veuillez conserver ce mode d’emploi dans un endroit accessible
pour pouvoir le consulter a tout moment.
Hartelifk dank voor de aanschaf van de activiteitenmonitor van OMRON. Lees, voordat u dit product voor het
eerst gaat iken, eerst deze gebruil ijzing dig door en maak op veilige en correcte wijze
gebruik van het product. Houd deze gebruiksaanwijzing altijd bij de hand voor toekomstige raadpleging.
Gracias por adquirir el monitor de actividad OMRON. Antes de utilizar este producto por primera vez,
asegurese de leer atentamente este manual de instrucciones y utilizar el producto de un modo correcto y
seguro. Mantenga este manual de instrucciones a mano en todo momento para futuras consultas.
Bnarogapum Bac 3a npuobpetenue waromepa OMRON. lMpexae Yem ucnonb3osath 370 U3fenve B
NepBbIil pa3, BHUMATENbHO MPoYHTaliTe HacTOsLLEe PYKOBOAICTBO MO SKCMyaTaLuM 1 UCTIOMb3yiiTe
13fenve AOMKHbIM 0Gpa3oM, cobiofas TexHuky GeaonacHocTy. MOCTOSHHO AepXUTE 3TO PYKOBOA-
CTBO MOA PyKOi ,C}-J:IXH CpaBky B JanbHeiLLem.
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Bnaropapvm Bi 3a MokynkaTa Ha TO31 MOHUTOP Ha uandeckara aktusHocT Ha OMRON. MMpeav aa
13non3sate To3i MPOZYKT 3a MbPBY BT, MOIIS, HEMPEMEHHO MPOYETETE BHUMATENHO TO3M HaPBYHUK
C UHCTPYKLN 1 u3ion3BaiiTe npoaykTa 6e3onacHo i npasumHo. Mons, 3anasete T031 HAPBUHMK C
VHCTPYKLWY 3a cripaskm B Gbaelue.
Dékujeme, Ze jste si zakoupili monitor pohybové aktivity OMRON. Pfed prvnim pouzitim tohoto produktu si
prosim peclivé proctéte tento navod k pouziti a produkt pouzivejte fadné a bezpecné. Tento navod k pou-
Ziti si prosim uschovejte po celou dobu Zivotnosti pistroje, abyste do néj mohli nahlédnout i v budoucnu.
Tak fordi du har kebt OMRON aktivitetsmonitor. Far du bruger produktet ferste gang, bedes du leese denne
brugsanvisning omhyggeligt og bruge produktet sikkert og korrekt. Gem brugsanvisningen il fremtidig brug.
Yag EUXApIOTOUHE TIOU ayopacaTe auTH Tn GUCKEUH TrapakoAoUBnang dpaatnpidtnrag Tng OMRON.
[pIv XPNOILOTIOINTETE TO TTPOTBV yIat TIPWTN YOPE, PEAETAOTE TTPOTEKTIKA TO TIAPBV EYXEIPIOIO 0dNyI-
WV Kal XpNOIKOTIOINGTE TO TIPOiGV CWATA Kail e aopaAeia. PPovTioTe WATE TO EYXEIPIDIO OBNYIV VO
ival ava maoa oTiypn S1aBéaipo yia peMovTIKr avagopd.
Téname teid, et ostsite OMRON; liikumismonitori. Enne seadme esmakordset kasutamist lugege
palun hoolikalt kaasasolevat kasutusjuhendit, et oskaksite seadet ohutult ja digesti kasutada. Hoidke
kasutusjuhend edaspidiseks kasutamiseks kéepérast.
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Kiitamme OMRON:in aktiivisuusmittarin ostamisesta. Lue tdma kéyttoohje huolellisesti ennen
tuotteen kayttoa, jotta osaat kéyttaa tuotetta turvallisesti ja oikein. Pidé kayttoohje aina kasilla
mydhempaa tarvetta varten.

Zahvaljujemo na kupnji OMRON mijeraca aktivnosti. Prije prve uporabe ovog proizvoda pazljivo
procitajte upute za koristenje kako biste proizvod mogli koristiti na siguran i prikladan nacin.
Cijelo vrijeme drzite ovaj priruénik pri ruci za buducu referencu.

Koszonjlk, hogy megvasarolta ezt a magas minéség, fizikai aktivitast méré OMRON Iépésszam-
lalét. Miel6tt eloszor elkezdené hasznalni a késziiléket, kérjiil alaposan olvassa el ezt a hasznéla-
ti Utmutatot és utana a késziiléket dvatosan és a rendeltetésének megfelelden hasznélja. Kérjiik,
tartsa ezt a hasznalati Utmutatét konnyen elérhetd helyen, hogy sziikség esetén el tudja venni.
Dékojame, kad isigijote ,OMRON" aktyvumo kontrolés prietaisa. Prie$ naudodami §f prietaisg,
pirma karta, batinai atidZiai perskaitykite $ig naudojimo instrukcijg ir naudokite gamin| saugiai ir
tinkamai. Nepameskite Sios naudojmo instrukcijos, kad prireikus ateityje galétuméte pasizidréti.
Pateicamies, ka iegadajaties $o ,OMRON” aktivitates méritaju. Pirms ierices lietosanas pirmo

reizi, ludzu, rpigi izlasiet 3o lietodanas instrukciju, un lietojiet ierfci drosi un pareizi. So lietosanas
rokasgramatu vienmeér glabajiet pieejama vieta, lai to varétu izmantot arf turpmak.

Takk for at du har kjgpt OMRON aktivitetsmaler. Fer du bruker dette produktet for forste gang,
ma du lese denne bruksanvisningen grundig for & sikre at du bruker produktet riktig og pa en
trygg mate. Ha alltid denne bruksanvisningen for handen, slik at du kan sla opp i den ved behov.
Dziekujemy za zakup monitora aktywnosci firmy OMRON. Nalezy doktadnie przeczyta¢ niniejsza,
instrukcje przed pierwszorazowym uzyciem tego produktu oraz bezpiecznie i odpowiednio uzyt-
kowa¢ produkt. Niniejsza instrukcje obstugi nalezy trzyma¢ w poblizu, aby mozna byto z niej sko-
rzystac w przysztosci.

Agradecemos a aquisigao do monitor de actividade fisica da OMRON. Antes de utilizar o produto
pela primeira vez, leia atentamente este manual de instrugdes e utilize o aparelho de forma
segura e correcta. Mantenha o manual de instrucdes sempre a mao para consulta futura.

V& multumim pentru achizitionarea acestui contor de pasi OMRON. Inainte de prima utilizare a
acestui produs, va rugam sa cititi cu atentie acest manual de utilizare si sa utilizati acest produs sigur
si corespunzator. Va rugam sa tineti acest manual de utilizare la indemana pentru referiri ulterioare.
Zahvaljujemo se vam za nakup merilnika telesne aktivnosti OMRON. Pred prvo uporabo tega iz-
delka natan¢no preberite navodila za uporabo in izdelek uporabljajte varno in v skladu z navodili.
Ta navodila shranite za nadaljnjo uporabo.

Dakujeme vam, ze ste sa rozhodli kupit si tento monitor aktivity OMRON. Pred prvym pouzitim tohto
produktu si dokladne precitajte tento navod, aby ste zariadenie vedeli spravne a bezpeéne pouzi-
vat. Tento ndvod na obsluhu si odlozte, aby ste ho mali kedykolvek v pripade potreby k dispozicii.
Tack for att du har valt den har aktivitetsmonitorn fran OMRON. Las igenom bruksanvisningen
noggrant innan du anvander produkten forsta gangen, och se till att du anvander den sékert och
pa ratt satt. Spara bruksanvisningen och ha den till hands for framtida referens.

OMRON aktivite monitdriindi satin aldiginiz igin tesekktir ederiz. Bu Grlinii ilk kez kullanmadan
once, bu kullanim kilavuzunu dikkatlice okuyun ve driinti giivenli ve uygun sekilde kullanin. Gele-
cekte referans igin bu kullanim kilavuzunu daima elinizin altinda tutun.
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Assemble strap

Montaggio della cinghietta
Band anbringen
Fixation de la laniére

Koord bevestigen
Cinta de montaje
Kpennenue pemeluka
G g
MocTaBsHe Ha peMbka
Pfipeviiovaci feminek
Monteringsstrop
TotoBeTioTE TO AOUpPAKI
Kinnitusrihm
Asennushihna
Pri¢vr§civanje vrpce
A szij 6sszeszerelése
Dirzelio pritvirtinimas
Siksninas pievienosana
Montere snoren
Dotaczanie paska
Montagem da correia
Curea de asamblare
Pritrdite jermenéek
Snurka
Sitta ihop snodden
Montaj kayis!
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Functional keys A. Memory/AUp B. Mode/@Enter C. Clear/WDown
Tasti funzione A. Memoria/ ASu B. Modalita/@Invio C. Cancella/ W Giu
Funktionstasten A. Speicher/ AAufwérts B. Modus/@Eingabe C. Loschen/WAbwarts
Fonctions principales A. Mémoire/AHaut B. Mode/@Entrée C. Effacer/ WBas
Functietoetsen A. Memory (Geheugen)/AOmhoog B. Mode (Modus)/@Enter
(Invoeren) C. Clear (Wissen)/WOmlaag
Teclas de funcion A. Mem/AArriba B. Mode/@Ejecutar C. Clear/ W Abajo
®yHKuMOHanbHbIe knasuwm A. Mamsts/ABsepx B. Pexuv/@Bgog C. Copoc/ WBHu!3
G W/ g J2) @feasl oo oY A/SIA T Adida gl gesiliall
®yHKumoHanHu knasuwy A. Mavet/AHarope B. Pexvim/@Bueeay C. Maunctv/ W Hagony
Funkeni tlacitka A. Pamét/Anahoru B. Rezim/@Enter C. Viymazat/Wdolu
Funktionstaster A. Hukommelse/AOp B. Tilstand/@Enter C. Slet/WNed
Aerroupyikd koupmid A. Mviun/AEmdvw B. Aemoupyic/@Enter C. Exkabdpion/WKarw
Funktsiooninupud A. Malu/AUles B. Olek/@Kinnita C. Lahtesta/WAlla
Toimintonédppaimet A. Muisti/ AYI0s B. Tila/@Kuittaus C. Nollaus/WAlas
Funkcijske tipke A. Memorija/AGore B. Modus/@Unos C. Ocisti/W Dolje
Funkciégombok A. Memoria/ AFel B. Uzemmod/@Bevitel C. Torlés/WLe
Funkciniai mygtukai A. Atminties/ AAuktyn B. Rezimo/@|vedimo C. IStrinimo/WZemyn
Funkciju pogas A. Atmina/ AUz augsu B. Rezims/@levadit C. lzdz&st/ WUz leju
Funksjonstaster A. Minne/ Aopp B. Modus/@Enter C. Slette/ Wned
Klawisze funkcyjne A. Pamie¢/ AW gore B. Tryb/@Zatwierdz C. Wyczy$¢/WW dot
Teclas de fungéo A. Memdria/APara cima B. Modo/@Introduzir C. Limpar/WPara baixo
Chei functionale A. Memorie/ASus B. Mod/@lntroduceti C. Stergeti/ W Jos
Funkcijski gumbi A. Pomnilnik/ANavzgor B. Nacin/@Potrdi C. |zbrisi/ W Dol
Funkéné tlacidla A. Pamét/ANahor B. Rezim/@Potvrdenie zadania C. Zrusenie/ W Nadol
Funktionsknappar A. Minne/ AUpp B. Lage/@Enter C. Rensa/WNed
islev tuslar A. Hafiza/ A Yukar B. Mod/@Enter C. Sil/'WAsag

B
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Settings A.Date (A @ V)
Impostazioni A.Data (A @ V)
Einstellungen A.Datum (A @ V)
Réglages A.Date (A @ V)
Instellingen A. Datum (A @ V)
Ajustes A.Fecha (A @ V)
Hacrpoitku A. [lata (A @ V)

(A @WV) &I sy
Hactpoitkn A. lata (A @ V)
Nastaveni A. Datum (A @ V)
Indstillinger A. Dato (A @ V)
PuBuioeig A. Huepopnvia (A @ V)
Sétted A. Kuupaev (A @ V)
Asetukset A. Pivimadrd (A @ V)
Postavke A.Datum (A @ V)
Beallitasok A. Datum (A @ V)
Nuostatos A. Data (A @ V¥

—1
v, /1)
lestatijumi A. Datums (A @ V)

Innstillinger A. Dato (A @ V)
Ustawienia A. Data (A @ V)
Definigdes A.Data (A @ V)
Setari A.Data (A @ V)
Nastavitve A.Datum (A @ V)
Nastavenia A. Datum (A @ V)
Instéllningar A. Datum (A @ V)
Ayarlar A. Tarih (A @ V)
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* See next pages * Vedere le pagine seguenti « Siehe néchste Seiten
« Voir pages sivantes  Zie volgende pagina's « Consulte las péginas siguientes

B. Personal data

B. Dati personali

B. Persénliche Daten

B. Données personnelles

B. Persoonlijke gegevens

B. Datos personales

B. NnyHble faHHble
dpaddl) cllbyd) o

B. Nlnynm naHun

B. Osobnich Udaje

B. Personlige data

B. Mpoowika aToiyeia

B. Kasutaja andmed

B. Henkilotiedot

B. Osobni podaci

B. Személyes adatok

B. Asmeniniai duomenys

B. Personigie dati

B. Personlige opplysninger

B. Dane osobiste

B. Dados pessoais

B. Date personale

B. Osebni podatki

B. Osobné Udaje

B. Personliga data

B. Kisisel veriler

+ Cw. creaylouuyie CTpakuLbl * Zil) s duall
+ B\ em6peveg oehides « Vaata jargnevatelt lehekiilgedelt « Katso seuraavia sivuja » Vidi sliedece stranice « Lésd a kovetkez6

oldalakon « Zr. kitus puslapius « Skatiet nakamajas lappusés * Se neste sider « Patrz kolejne strony « Consulte as paginas seguin-
tes + Vedefi paginile urmétoare « Oglejte si naslednje strani « Pozrite si dalSie strénky « Se foljande sidor « Sonraki sayfalara bakin

ki)« Binx criensaLLTe cTparutuy « Viz dalsi strénky + Se de naeste sider
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About stride length

+ The initial stride length value that blinks on the display is an estimated stride length
calculated from the height setting. Set the actual stride length to use based on the
type of walking you will do and your own physique.

+ To get the most accurate results, take 10 steps and then measure the stride length
for one step (from toe to toe or from heel to heel).

« If you walk quickly, then you will tend to take larger strides for each step. The moni-
tor can automatically adjust the stride length to match the pace of your walking.

+ The distance display is calculated by multiplying the adjusted stride length by the
number of steps.

Informazioni sulla lunghezza del passo

+ I valore iniziale della lunghezza del passo che lampeggia sul display & un valore stimato,
calcolato in base al valore impostato per I'altezza. Impostare la lunghezza del passo effet-
tiva da utilizzare in base al tipo di camminata che si intende eseguire e al proprio fisico.

+ Per ottenere un risultato accurato, percorrere 10 passi, quindi misurare la lunghez-
za relativa ad ogni passo (da un alluce all'altro o da un tallone all'altro).

+ Se si cammina velocemente, i passi tenderanno ad essere pili lunghi. Il dispositivo
€ in grado di regolare automaticamente il valore relativo alla lunghezza del passo in
modo che corrisponda alla camminata dell utilizzatore.

+ La distanza visualizzata viene calcolata moltiplicando per il numero di passi la
lunghezza del passo sottoposta a correzione.

Zur Einstellung der Schrittlange

+ Der Wert fiir die Schrittlange, der anfangs im Display blinkt, ist ein Schatzwert, der anhand
lhrer eingegebenen KorpergréRe berechnet wurde. Stellen Sie die tats&chliche, zugrunde
zu legende Schrittidnge entsprechend Ihrer Art zu Gehen und lhrem Korperbau ein.

+ Um mdglichst genaue Ergebnisse zu erhalten, gehen Sie 10 Schritte und ermitteln
Sie daraus die Lange eines einzelnen Schrittes (von Zehenspitze zu Zehenspitze
oder von Ferse zu Ferse).

+ Wenn Sie schnell gehen, sind die einzelnen Schritte tendenziell Ianger. Der Monitor
kann die Schrittldnge automatisch an Ihre Gehgeschwindigkeit anpassen.

+ Die angezeigte Strecke wird durch Multiplikation der angepassten Schrittlange mit
der Schrittanzahl berechnet.

®



A propos de la longueur des pas

+ La valeur initiale de la longueur des pas qui clignote sur I'affichage représente une
estim ation de la longueur des pas calculée a partir de la taille indiquée. Réglez la
longueur des pas a utiliser lors des séances d’entrainement en fonction du type
d’entrainement que vous suivrez et de votre propre constitution physique.

+ Pour obtenir des résultats extrémement précis, faites 10 pas et mesurez la
longueur d'un pas (d'orteil & orteil ou de talon a talon).

+ Si vous marchez vite, vous aurez tendance & augmenter réguliérement vos
foulées. Le moniteur peut ajuster automatiquement la longueur des pas de fagon
a se calquer sur vos foulées.

+ La distance affichée est calculée en multipliant la longueur des pas ainsi ajustée
par le nombre de pas effectués.

Paslengte

+ De beginwaarde voor de paslengte die op het display knippert, is een geschatte
paslengte die is berekend op basis van de ingestelde lengte. Stel de werkelijke
paslengte in op basis van de soort wandelingen die u gaat maken en uw eigen
lichaamsbouw.

+ U krijgt de meest nauwkeurige resultaten door 10 stappen te zetten en vervolgens
de paslengte voor één stap te meten (van teen tot teen of van hiel tot hiel).

+Als u snel loopt, zal uw paslengte per stap gemiddeld langer zijn. De monitor past
de paslengte automatisch aan aan de snelheid waarme u loopt.

+ De afstandsweergave wordt berekend door de aangepaste paslengte te verme-
nigvuldigen met het aantal stappen.

Informacion sobre la longitud del paso

« El valor inicial de longitud del paso que parpadea en pantalla es una longitud de
los pasos estimada que se ha calculado utilizando la estatura. Ajuste la longitud
real de los pasos que desea dar segun el tipo de paseo que realizara y segun su
propia constitucion.

+ Para conseguir resultados precisos, dé 10 pasos y mida la longitud de un paso
(de dedo a dedo y de talén a talon).

+ Si camina con rapidez, tendera a dar pasos mas largos. EI monitor puede ajustar
de forma automatica la longitud del paso para que coincida con el ritmo de sus
pasos.

+ La visualizacion de la distancia se calcula multiplicando la longitud del paso
ajustada por el nimero de pasos.
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O gnuHe wara

+ HavanbHoe 3HayeHwe AnvHbI Luara, MuraioLee Ha akpaHe, - 970 OLeHKa AnnHbI
Luara, paccyuTaHHasi no ykazaHHoMy 3HaJeHmto pocTa. 3afaitTe peanbHoe 3Haye-
HWe AnVHbI Luara Ha OCHOBaHWM BIAA XOAbGbI 1 COBCTBEHHOTO TEMOCTOXEHNS.

* Yt06bl nonyunTh Hanbonee TouHble pesynbTaTsl, caenaiite 10 waros, a 3aTem
13mMepbTe [IIMHY OAHOrO Wara (0T 6oMbLUOro nanbla A0 60MbLLOro NanbLa nm
OT NATKW A0 NATKM).

+ [pu BbIcTpOt X0ABGE ANMHA KaXAoro Lara yBenuunsaetcs. LLiaromep moxeT aB-
TOMaTUYECKI OTPEryNNPOBaTb ANMHY LLara B COOTBETCTBUW CO CKOPOCTHIO XOABObI.

+ OToGpaxaemoe paccTosiHUE PACCUUTLIBAETCS YMHOKEHUEM OTPErYNMPOBAHHOM
[WHbI LUara Ha YnCo LLaroB.

EPEUNP PN
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3a gbMKUHATA Ha KpaykaTa

+ HayanHaTa CTOHOCT Ha ib/KMHAaTa Ha KpaykaTa®, KosTo MUra Ha aucnnes, e
npubnuauTenHaTa AbIIKMHA Ha KpaykaTa, 34McreHa oT HacTpoikaTa 3a pbCrT.
Hactpoitte geitcTBuTeNnHaTa AbMKWHA Ha kpaykaTa Ha 6asaTa Ha BalLWs HAUYWH
Ha BbpBeHe 1 (hnanka.

+ 32 4a nonyyuTe Hail-TouHN pe3ynTaty, HanpaseTe 10 CTHNKW U cref ToBa
13MepeTe AbIMKMHATA Ha KpaykaTa Mpu eiHO CTbRBaHe (0T MPBCT [0 NPBCT Uin
OT neTa Jjo neta).

+ Ako BbpBUTE 6BP30, BIME 0BMKHOBEHO NPaBIUTE MO-TOMEMI Kpaukv MK BCSKO
cTbnBaHe. MOHUTOPBT MOXe aBTOMATUYHO Aa KopUrvpa AbImkiHaTa Ha kpadkata
B 3aBMCMMOCT OT TEMMOTO Ha XOfEHE.

+ Pa3cTosiHMeTo, NoKa3aHo Ha AUCTNes, Ce M3UNCIsIBA KaTo CE YMHOXM Kopuripa-
HaTa AbIDKVHA Ha kpaukaTa no Gposi Ha CTbKuTE.

® |



Délka kroku

+ Po¢ate¢ni hodnota délky kroku, ktera blika na displeji, je odhadovanou délkou kro-
ku vypocitanou z nastaveni vysky. Nastavte skutecnou uzivanou délku kroku zavi-
sejici na typu chiize, kterou budete provadét, a také na télesné stavbé.

kroku (od $picky ke Spicce, od paty k paté).

* Pokud jdete rychle, budete mit tendenci délat delsi kroky. Monitor miize automa-
ticky upravit délku kroku v zavislosti na rychlosti chiize.

+ Zobrazena vzdalenost se vypocitava vynasobenim upravené délky kroku po-
¢tem kroku.

Om skridtleengde

* Den startveerdi for skridtizengde, der blinker i displayet, er en estimeret skridt-
lzengde beregnet pa basis af den hgjde, der er indstillet. Indstil den faktiske
fskrldtlaengde der skal bruges, pa basis af den gangtype, du vil bruge, og din egen
ysik

« For at opna de mest ngjagtige resultater skal du tage 10 skridt og derefter male
skridtleengden for 1 skridt (fra ta til ta eller fra hael til heel).

+ Hvis du gar hurtig, vil dine skridt veere leengere. Monitoren kan automatisk justere
skridtlaengden, sa den passer til din ganghastighed.

+ Streekningsvisningen beregnes ved at dividere den justerede skridtleengde med
antallet af skridt.

IXETIKA PE TO PAKOG TOU SlaokeAIoHOU

+ H apyikr Tiur Tou prkoug diackeAiopou* Tou avaBooprivel aTnv 066vn eival 1o
EKTILWHEVO KOG O100KeAIGHOU TTou uTToAoyileTal amd Tn pUBpian Tou Uyoug.
PuBuioTe 1o mpaypatikd prkog diackeAigpou TTou Ba xpnaluoTroleital e Baon Tov
TUTIO TIEPTIATAATOG TTOU Bal XPNOIUOTIONOETE Katl T owparIkr oag SidmAaan.

* N va emmdxere akpiBi amoteAéapara, mpaypatomoote 10 ripara Kai o ou-
VEXEIQ LETPNOTE TO KOG ToU SiackeAIoHOU yia éval BrApa (amo dayTuho e dAxTU-
Ao 1y amd TTépva o€ TTEPVa).

« EQv mepTardre ypriyopa, TOTE Ba TeiveTe va TpaypaToTIolEiTe HeyahUTepoug dia-
okeAigpoUg yia kaBe Brpa. H ouakeur apakoAolBnang ptopei va mpoaappo-
(el QUTOOTON TO KOG TOU BaoKENIGHOU avahoya e To puBpo Tou TrepTiaTija-
166 00(G.

+ H epgpaviféuevn amdatacn umoAoyiderar moAamAaa1a{ovTag 10 TPOCAPHOCHE-
VO KOG O1a0KENIGOU HE TOV apIBUG Twv Bnpdtwy.

®



Sammu pikkuse kohta

+ Algne sammupikkuse vaartus, mis kuval vilgub, on hinnanguline sammupikkus,
mis on valja arvestatud pikkuse satete jargi. Seadistage treeningute jaoks tegelik
sammupikkus, mis p8hineb tehtava treeningu (sérk/kndimine) tiilibil ja teie
fiisisel.

+ Kéige tapsemate tulemuste saamiseks tehke kiimme sammu ja seejérel méotke
Uhe sammu pikkus (varbast varbani véi kannast kannani).

+ Kui kdnnite kiiresti, on teie sammupikkus tavaliselt suurem. Monitor suudab
automaatselt kohandada sammupikkust teie kéndimistempoga.

+ \lahemaa naidu arvutamiseks korrutatakse kohandatud sammupikkus sammude
arvuga.

Tietoa askelpituudesta

+ Naytossa vilkkuva arvioitu askelpituus on laskettu pituusasetuksen perusteella.
Aseta kaytettdva askelpituus suunnittelemasi kévelytyylin ja oman fysiikkasi
perusteella.

+ Jotta saat mahdollisimman tarkat tulokset, ota 10 askelta ja mittaa sitten
askelpituus yhdelle askeleelle (varpaankarjesta varpaankarkeen tai kantapaasta
kantapaéhéan).

+ Jos kévelet nopeasti, otat todennékdisesti suurempia askeleita kerrallaan. Mittari
pystyy saatamaan askelpituuden automaattisesti oman kavelytahtisi mukaan.

+ Etdisyysnaytto lasketaan kertomalla mukautettu askelpituus askelten maaralla.

O duljini koraka

+ Pocetna vrijednost duljine koraka koja treperi na zaslonu predstavlja procijenjenu
duljinu koraka izraunatu na temelju postavke visine. Na temelju nacina na koji
¢ete hodati i vlastite fizionomije postavite stvarnu duljinu svojih koraka.

+ Da biste dobili najtocnije rezultate, napravite 10 koraka, a zatim izmjerite duljinu
jednog koraka (od prstiju do prstiju ili od pete do pete).

+ Ako brzo hodate, duljina koraka moze biti ve¢a za svaki korak. Mjera¢ moze
duljinu koraka automatski prilagoditi ritmu hodanja.

+ Prikaz udaljenosti izra¢unava se mnozenjem prilagodene duljine koraka s brojem
koraka.

®



A lépéshosszrol

* Alépéshossz kezdeti kijelzon villogo értéke a megadott magassaga alapjan
becsilt érték. Allitsa be a sajat fizikumanak és a séta tipusanak megfelelé
|épéshosszt.

+ A legpontosabb értékeket ugy hatarozhatja meg, hogy tesz 10 Iépést, majd
megméri egy Iépés hosszat (labujjtol 1abujjig vagy saroktdl sarokig).

+ Ha gyorsan sétal, akkor minden egyes Iépés hosszabb lesz. A késziilék automati-
kusan be tudja allitani a 1épéshosszt, hogy az passzoljon a séta ritmusahoz.

+ Akijelzett tavolsag a bedllitott Iépéshossz és a lépések szamanak szorzata.

Apie Zingsnio ilgj

+ Pradiné ekrane mirksinti Zingsnio ilgio reikSmé yra apskaiciuotas zingsnio ilgis,
pagal dgio verte. Nustatykite faktinj Zingsnio ilgj, kur{ naudosite priklausomai nuo
vaiksciojimo tipo, remdamiesi savo fiziniais duomenimis.

+ Kad gautuméte tiksliausius rezultatus, Zenkite 10 Zingsniu, tada iSmatuokite vieno
Zingsnio ilgj (nuo vieno kojos pirsto iki kito arba nuo vieno kulno iki kito).

+ Kai einate greitai, jasy zingsniy, ilgis gali didéti. Prietaisas gali automatikai
pakoreguoti Zingsnio ilgj, kad jis atitikty jtsy &jimo greitj.

+ Rodomas atstumas apskaiciuojamas, padauginus pakoreguota zingsnio ilgj i§
zingsniy skaiciaus.

Sola garums

+ Sola garums, kas sakotn&ji mirgo ekrana, tiek aprékinats atbilstosi auguma iestati-
jumam. lestatiet patieso sola garumu atkariba no kermena uzbaves un ieSanas
veida.

+ Lai iegdtu visprecizakos rezultatus, noejiet 10 solus un izmériet viena sola garumu
(no purngala Iidz purngalam vai no papéza lidz papédim).

+ Ejot atri, katra sola garums palielinasies. Méritajs sp&j automatiski noregulét sola
garumu, pieskanojot to ieSanas tempam.

+ Veiktais attalums tiek aprékinats, reizinot pielagoto sola garuma vértibu ar solu
skaitu.



Om skrittlengde

+ Den forste skrittlengdeverdien som blinker i displayet, er en antatt skrittlengde
som er regnet ut fra hgydeinnstillingen. Du ma innstille den faktiske skrittlengden
som skal brukes, og du ma ta utgangspunkt i hvilken type gaing som skal gjeres,
og din fysikk.

« For a fa et resultat som er sa ngyaktig som mulig, gar du 10 skritt og maler
skrittlengden for ett skritt (fra ta til ta eller fra heel til heel).

+ Hvis du gar fort, vil skrittlengden for hvert skritt ofte vaere lengre enn hvis du
gar normalt. Maleren kan justere skrittiengden automatisk slik at den passer til
tempoet du gar i.

+ Avstanden beregnes ved & gange den justerte skrittlengden med antall skritt.

Dlugos¢ kroku

+ Migajaca na wy$wietlaczu wstepna warto$¢ dtugosci kroku jest oszacowang diu-
goscia kroku, obliczong na podstawie ustawienia wzrostu. Ustaw rzeczywistq diu-
go$¢ kroku na podstawie rodzaju chodu i budowy swojego ciata.

+ Zmierz odlegto$¢ 10 krokéw, a nastepnie oblicz diugos¢ jednego kroku (od palca
do palca lub od piety do piety), aby uzyska¢ jak najdoktadniejsze pomiary.

+ W trakcie szybkiego chodzenia zwykle robisz dtuzsze kroki. Monitor moze auto-
matycznie dostosowa¢ dtugo$¢ kroku, aby byta ona zgodna z tempem chodzenia.

+ Odlegtosc¢ jest obliczana przez pomnozenie dostosowanej dtugosci kroku i licz-
by krokow.

Acerca da amplitude da passada

+ O valor inicial da amplitude da passada que pisca no visor € uma estimativa
calculada com base na definicéo da altura. Defina a amplitude actual de passada
a utilizar com base no tipo de caminhada que ira realizar e na sua propria
constitui¢ao fisica.

+ Para obter resultados tao precisos quanto possivel, dé 10 passos e, em seguida,
megca a amplitude de uma passada (entre as pontas dos dedos ou entre os
calcanhares).

+ Em caminhas mais rapidas, a tendéncia sera para passadas mais amplas. O
monitor pode ajustar automaticamente a amplitude da passada de acordo com o
seu ritmo de caminhada.

+ Adistancia apresentada é calculada através da multiplicagéo da amplitude de
passada ajustada pelo niimero de passos.

®



Despre lungimea pasului

+ Valoarea initiala a lungimii pasului, afisata intermitent pe ecran, este o lungime
a pasului estimatd, calculatd pe baza inaltimii setate. Setati lungimea efectiva a
pasului care se va utiliza, pe baza tipului de antrenament pe care 1l veti utiliza si
pe baza fizicului dvs.

+ Pentru a obtine rezultate mai exacte, faceti 10 pasi si apoi masurati lungimea
pasului pentru un pas efectuat (de la un deget la altul sau de la un célcai la altul).

+ Daca mergeti repede, atunci veti tinde s& luati lungimi mai mari de pas pentru
fiecare pas. Monitorul poate ajusta automat lungimea pasului pentru a potrivi
pasul mersului dvs.

+ Afisajul distantei este calculat prin multiplicarea lungimii ajustate a pasului cu
numarul de pasi.

0 dolzini koraka:

+ zacetna vrednost dolZine koraka, ki utripa na zaslona, je dolzina koraka, ocenjena
glede na vneseno visino. Dejansko dolzino koraka nastavite glede na vrsto hoje in
v skladu z va$o postavo.

+ za najboljSe rezultate hodite 10 korakov in nato izmerite dolZino 1 koraka (od
palca do palca ali od pete do pete).

+ Ce hodite hitro, bo dolZina korakov najverjetneje vecja. Merilnik lahko samodejno
prilagodi dolZino koraka, ki ustreza hitrosti vaSe hoje.

+ razdalja se izra¢una s pomnozitvijo prilagojene dolZine koraka s Stevilom korakov.

Dizka kroku

* Prvotny Gdaj o dizke kroku, ktory blika na displeji, je odhadovanou dizkou kroku
ziskanou vypoctom zo zadania vysky. Zadajte skuto¢nu dizku kroku, s ktorou
ma zariadenie robit vypocty, na zéklade typu chddze, ktorou budete chodit, a na
zaklade svojich fyzickych danosti. ’

+ Najpresnejsi vysledok ziskate, ak urobite 10 krokov a zmeriate si priemernu dizku
kroku (od $picky k Spicke alebo od paty k pate).

+ Ked kracate rychlo, méte tendenciu robit dihSie kroky. Zariadenie dokaze automa-

ticky nastavovat dizku kroku tak, aby zodpovedala vase] chodzi.
+ Udaj o vzdialenosti sa vypocitava ako ndsobok nastavenej dizky kroku a poctu
prejdenych krokov.

®
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Om steglangd

+ Det initiala vérdet for steglangd som blinkar pa skarmen ar en uppskattad steg-
langd som beréknats med utgangspunkt fran den langd som har angetts. Stall in
den faktiska stegléngden som ska anvandas utifran den typ av gang du kommer
att utdva och din egen fysik.

+ Du far ett tillforlitligt métresultat om du tar tio steg och sedan mater ett stegs langd
(fran ta till ta eller fran hal till hal).

+ Nér vi gar fort tenderar vi att ta langre steg. Monitorn kan automatiskt justera
steglangden sa att den passar den takt du gar .

+ Den tillryggalagda gangstrackan raknas ut genom att den justerade stegléangden
multipliceras med antalet steg.

Adim uzunlugu hakkinda

+ Ekranda yanip s6nen ilk adim uzunlugu degeri, boy ayarina gére hesaplanan
tahmini adim uzunlugudur. Yapacaginiz yirime tirine ve kendi viicut yapiniza @
gore gercek adim uzunlugunu ayarlayin.

+ En dogru sonuglari almak i¢in 10 adim atin ve bir adim igin adim uzunlugunu
6lclin (ayak bas parmagindan bas parmaga, topuktan topuga).

+ Hizli yirliyorsaniz, her adim igin daha uzun adimlar atmaya baslarsiniz. Monitér
yiirime hiziniza gére adim uzunlugunu otomatik ayarlayabilir.

+ Mesafe gdsterimi ayarlanmig adim uzunlugunun adim sayisi ile garpimiyla
hesaplanir.
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Attach product
Fissaggio del prodotto
Produkt anbringen
Fixation de I'appareil
Product bevestigen
Colocacion del producto
Kpennenue n3pgenus
g S
MpukpensHe Ha npoaykTa
Pripnuti pfistroje
Vedhaft produkt
Mpoadptnon mpoidvrog
Seadme kinnitamine
Liité tuote
Pri¢vrs¢ivanje proizvoda
A termék rogzitése
Pritvirtinkite prietaisa
lerices piestiprinasana
Feste produktet
Przypinanie urzadzenia
Fixar produto
Atagarea produsului
Pripni izdelek
Pripnutie zariadenia
Sitta fast enheten
Uriin ekle
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Checking todays results
Controllo dei risultati odierni
Ergebnisse von heute priifen
Contréle des résultats du jour
Resultaten van vandaag controleren
Comprobacion de los resultados diarios
MpoBepka ceropHALIHMX pe3ynbTaToB
asal) il asd
lMpoBepka Ha AHELWHUTe pe3ynTaTi
Kontrola dnesnich vysledki
Kontrol af dagens resultater
"EAeyyog amoTeAeopaTwy nuépag  Total calories bumed* Activity calories*

Ténaste tulemuste kontrollimine Total - |
c (] y]
Téamanpaivaisten tulosten tarkistus [ :EEE k‘“\ 0 @

Provjera danasnjih rezultata L 2R 5 ’ | £2g, |
A napi mérése eredmények meg- pate I Time sody Abumed
tekintése ! ody fat burne

Sios dienos rezultaty tikrinimas
Sodienas rezultatu apskatisana
Kontrollere dagens resultater

Sprawdzanie biezacych pomiaréw Trip/steps* Steps
Verificar os resultados do dia TRP
Verificarea rezultatelor de azi | '-IEQ m sip | BSLIES..,

Preverjanje danasnjih rezultatov 0o Days| g
Kontrola dnesnych vysledkov ‘ Bl £ | l L
Kontrollera dagens resultat
Bugiiniin sonuglarinin kontrolii

Elapsed days Distance
Exercise steps*

Week
Ex
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na 124 + Vezi pagina 129 » Oglejte si stran 134 » Pozrite str. 139 + Se sidan 144 « Bkz. sayfa 149

Weekly exercise volume
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Memory
Memoria
Speicher
Mémoire
Geheugen
Memoria
Mamatb
58I
Mamet
Pamét’
Hukommelse
Mviipn
Malu
Muisti
Memorija
Memoria
Atmintis
Atmina
Minne
Pamieé
Memoria
Memorie
Pomnilnik
Pamat’
Minne
Hafiza
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Resetting all
Azzerare tutto
Alles zuriicksetzen
Réinitialisation totale
Alles resetten
Restablecer todo
C6poc Bcex 3HaYeHUi

S8l Gl Bals
HynupaHe Ha Bcuuku
Uplny reset
Nulstiller alt
Emavagopd 6Awv
Koigi vaartuste lahtestamine
Kaikkien arvojen nollaus
Resetiranje svih vrijednosti
Minden alapallapotba allitasa
Visy nuostaty grazinimas | pradine
padétj
Visu parametru atiestatiSana
Nullstille alt
Kasowanie wszystkich danych
Redefinigao total
Resetare tot
Ponastavitev vsega
Vymazanie vsetkych tdajov
Nollstalla allt
Tiimiiniin sifirlanmasi
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o
@ v 2 8ec




20008006 666 B GBS © 06 BBBE

Resetting weekly Ex total/Trip steps

Azzerare Totale attiv./Passi totali della settimana
Zuriicksetzen wochentlich Ex gesamt/Schritte pro Strecke
Réinitialisation du nombre total des exercices hebdo-

madaires/des pas effectués

Wekelijks trainingstotaallstappenaantal voor tocht resetten
Restablecer ejercicio total I/ durante
desplazamiento

COpoc exeHeenLHOro YKCna LWaroB BO Bpemst
ynpaxHeHuiA/Bo Bpems nporynku

e sanll Al gallf el Jlan] ppnd Bl
Hynupake Ha 06110 ceAMUYHNUTE YnpaXHEHUAICTBKY
Reset tydennich hodnot pro Celkovy pocet zatézovych
kroki / krokii za cestu
Nulstilller ugentlig motionstotal/turskridt
Emavagopd eBSopadiaiwv fnpdrwv ouvohou dokn-
ongfiadpopi
Nadala ingu hulga /
lahtestamine
Viikon Ex:ien kokonaismaéran / matkan askelten nollaus
Resetiranje tjednih vrijednosti Ukupnog vj./prijedenit
koraka
A heti 6sszes gyakorlat/séta Iépéseinek visszaallitasa
Savaités treniruociy skaiciaus / iSvykos zingsniy
nustatymas j nuling padétj
lknedélas kopéja trenina/pastaigas solu skaita
atiestatisana
Nullstille ukentlig total treningsmengde/turskritt
Kasowanie tygodniowej sumy krokow éw./krokow
w cyklu
Redefinigéo do Ex (exercicio) total/nimero de passos
de percurso semanais
Resetare numar total de exercitiilpasi usori efectuati
saptamanal
Tedenska ponastavitev celotne vadbe/vseh prehojenih
korakov
Vymazanie celkového mnozstva cvicenia za tyzdefi/
poctu krokov sledovaného tseku
Nollstélla veckans totala motionsméngdtursteg
Haftalik Egz. toplami/Gezi adimlarinin sifirlanmasi

2~ 4"

®
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Change battery

Sostituzione della batteria

Batterie wechseln

Remplacement de la pile

Batterij vervangen
Cambio de la pila
3ameHa Gartapeun

Ay s

CmsHa Ha 6aTepusiTa
Vyména baterie
Skift batteri

AMAayn praTapiog
Patarei vahetamine
Paristojen vaihto
Promjena baterije
Elemcsere
Elemento keitimas
Baterijas nomaina
Bytte batteri
Wymiana baterii
Troca de pilha
Schimbarea bateriei
Zamenjaj baterijo
Vymena batérie
Byta batteri

Pili degistir
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Cleaning
Pulizia
Reinigung
Nettoyage
Reinigen
Limpieza
Yuctka
adatil)
Mouncreane
Cisténi
Rengering
KaBapiopog
Puhastamine
Puhdistus
Ciscenje
Tisztitas
Valymas
TiriSana
Rengjore
Czyszczenie
Limpeza
Curatarea
Ciscenje
Cistenie
Rengora
Temizleme




@D OrobpaxeHue o6iLero KONMYECTBA COXKEHHBIX KanopHit/BpeMeHn
OtobpaxeHe obLLero konuyecTsa kanopuit (06MeH BeLLecTB Npy NOMHOM NOKOe
OpraHuama + Kafopuin Bo BPEMS akTUBHOCTU), COXOKEHHBIX MEXY MOSIHOYbLIO 1
HaCTOSILLMM BPEMEHEM.

OtoGpaxeHue Kanopuii, COXKEHHbIX BO BPeMsl aKTUBHOCTM/COMOKEHHOTO
xupa

OTobpaxeHure KonM4ecTBa Kanopui, COXKEHHbIX B Nepuog dhnsnieckon
aKTUBHOCTM (Hanpumep, npu paboTe B 0d1Ce) MEXAY MOMHOULIO Y HACTOSLLM
BpeMeHeM, a Takke KONMYecTBa COXOKEHHOTO Xupa.

Lllaru Bo Bpems ynpaxHeHui
OtobpaxeHue Y1cna Laros npu 3 MeTabonuyeckux skBuBaneHTax unu Gonee 3a
OfHY Heflento 1 06LLero Y1cna LLaroB BO BPeMst YNpaxHEHUi 3a Hefienio. @

MeTabonuyeckue IKBUBaneHTbI

VIHOMKALMS MHTEHCUBHOCTY YNPaXHEHII MO OTHOLUEHMIO K MHTEHCUBHOCTY BO
BpeMs OTAbIXa. B cpesHeMm, cuast B COCTOSHUM NOKOSI, YernoBek noTpednset 1
MeTabonnyeckuit SkBUBAMEHT, a Npu XoAbOe ¢ 0BbIYHON CKOPOCTHIO (4 KM/4)
— 3 MeTabonnyeckx aKkBuBaneHTa.

LLlaru Bo BpeMms nporynku

Kpome o6bluHOro cyeTa Luaros, oTobpaxaeTcs 0bLLee YMCO LaroB M YUCNO AHEN.
31 NokasaHNs MOXHO cOpocTb B Nto6oe Bpemsi. OHM NoNesHs! Ans nofcyeTa
uKcna LLaroB Ha onpeaeneHHOM PacCTOSHUM UM 3a ONPELeNeHHoe BPEMS.

CBepaeHus o pyHKUMM 3HeprocbepexeHus Gatapen

Yrobbl coxpaHuTb 3apsig Gatapen, gucnneit npubopa OTkoYaeTcs, ecnn B
TeYeHne 6onee 5 MUHYT He HaxuMaeTcs Hi ofHa kHonka. OpHako npubop Gynet
npopokaTh CYUTaTb Luaru.

Haxmute kHorky A, @ vnu W, 4T0GbI BHOBb BKHOYUTb AUCTINEN.

® |



@D 3ameyanus o 6e30nacHoCTy

B WHCTPYKLMM MCNonb3ytoTca cneaytowimne 0603HaueHs 1 onpeaeneHns::

/\ OCTOpOXHO: HeHaANexaLLee NCONb30BaHNE MOXET MPUBECTI K TPABME MNK

NOBPEXAEHNIO UMYLLIECTBA.

/\ OcropoxHo:

He cmoTpuTe Ha aucrneil Bo Bpems bera TpycLoit. Ytobbl NpoBepUTHL NokasaHust
Aucnnes, ocTaHaBnMBaitTech B 6e3onacHoM MecTe.

[lo Hayana nporpamMMbl CHIXKEHWSI BECA UMK TPEHUPOBOK MPOKOHCYNbTUPYIATECH
CO CBOVIM BPaAY4OM U APYTM MeAULIMHCKAM paBoTHIKOM.

XpaHuTe npubop B HE[OCTYNHOM ANst ManeHbKiX AeTeil MecTe.

Ecnv Bo Bpemsi TPEHMPOBKY Bbl YCTanu Ui nodyBcTBoBani 6onb, 06s3aTenbHo
0CTaHOBMTECH ¥ OTAOXHUTE. ECn 60Mb 1 HENPUATHBIE OLLYLLIEHNS HEe MCYe3aloT,
HEMEZNEHHO NpekpaTuTe 3aHsTUs 1 oBpaTUTeCh K Bpauy.

Ecnu maneHbkuii pebeHok npornoTun 6atapeto, KpbilLKy 6atapeiHoro oTceka
UMW BUHT, HEMEANEHHO oBpaTuTech K Bpady.

He kpyTuTe npnbop 3a pemeLuok. BpalieHue npubopa 3a peMeLLok MOXeT npu-
BECTU K TpaBMe.

He knaauTe npubop B 3agHWi kapmaH LOpToB Uv Gptok. Ecnn npubop HaxoauT-
Cf1 B KapMaHe, €ro MOXHO NOBPeANTb, CEB Ha Hero.

Mpw nonagaHuv SNekTponuTa B rnasa HeMeANEHHO NPOMONTE X 60MbLLNM
KONM4eCTBOM 4MCTOM BOAbl. HemeaneHHo obpatitech k Bpayy.

Mpy nonapaHuy aNeKTPonUTa Ha KoXy Ui Ofexay HeMearneHHo CMoiTe ero
GOnbLUMM KONMYECTBOM YIUCTOI BOABI.

Mpw ycTaHoBke 6aTapey Heobxoanmo cobnioaaTh NONAPHOCTb.

Wcnonb3yiite Gatapen TOMbKO ykasaHHOMo THna.

HemeanenHo 3ameHnTe paspsikeHHyto batapeio Ha HOBYIO.

BeiHumaiite batapeto 13 npubopa, ecnvt ero He npegnonaraeTcs UCromnb3oBaTh
AnuTenbHoe Bpemst (MpubnnsnTtensHo 3 MecsiLia unu Gornee).

He 6pocaiite 6aTapeto B OroHb, Tak kak OHa MOXET B30pBaTbCS.

®



@D Cnyyan, koraa NPUGOP MOKET CYMTATH LWark HENPaBULHO

HepoBHoe ABuKeHue
« Ecnivt npuBop noMeLLEeH B CyMKY, KOTOpast [iBUKETCS HEPaBHOMEPHO.
+ Ecnv npuBop caucaeT ¢ nosica 1nm Cymkit.

HenocTosiHHas ckopocTb X0AbObI
« Mpu LapKaroLLel MOXOZKE UMK HOLLEHWM CaHAANMIA U T.M.
* [1p¥ HEBO3MOXHOCTY MATY C MOCTOSIHHON CKOPOCTbIO B MIOAHOM MECTe.

YpeamepHble ABMKeEHNs NO BepTMKany Unu BuGpauns

+ Ecnm Bbl BCTaeTe u/unu capuTech.

* Bo Bpemst ypaxHEHWUH, OTIUYHBIX OT XOfb06bl.

@ + [p1 nogbeme No NECTHULE UMK KPYTOMY CKIOHY U CTIYCKY C HIAX. @
+ Ipy BEPTUKANBHOI MMM FOPU3OHTaNBHO BUGPALWN B [BUXYLLEMCS

TPaHCMOPTHOM CPe/iCTBE (Hanpumep, Ha Benocunese, B aBToMobune, Ha noesae

unu B aBTobyce).

Bo Bpems o4eHb MeAneHHO X0AbObI.

Mpumeyatnue.

Yro6bl B MOACHET He BKIKOYANMCh LIark, He OTHOCALYMECS K Nporynke, npubop He
oTobpaxaeT 4Mcno LuaroB B nepsble 4 cekyHapl xoabObl. Ecnv BbI npogomkaeTe
naTv Bonee 4 cekyHa, npubop oTobpaxaeT Y1CMO LaroB ANst nepebix 4 cekyHa,
nocne Yero NoACYET NPOJOMKaeTCs.



@D TexHuyeckue faHHbIe
HasBaHve uanenvs
Tun
OnekTponuTan1e
Pecypc 6arapeu

[lnanasoH namepeHuii

EmKocTb namsTn
[lnana3oH HacTpoek

Pa6ouas Temnepatypa/
BNAXHOCTb
BHelUHue paamepb!

Macca
Komnnekr nocrasku

Calori Scan

HJA-306-EPK/HJA-306-EGD/HJA-306-EW

Tutnesas 6atapes Tuna CR2032 HanpsixeHnem 3 B

Mpubn. 6 mecsiLies® (npu ucnonb3oBaHMy B TeyeHme 12 Yacos B
[NieHb)

Mpumeyanue. batapes, nocTansemas BMecTe ¢ npubOpoM,
npeaHasHayeHa Ans npobHoro ucnonb3osaxns. Ota 6atapes MoXeT
pa3psANTLCS 10 UCTEYEHNs 6 MecsLes.

LLarun o1 0 0 999 999 waros
[MpoineHHoe paccTosHre 01 0,0 40 999,9 km

O6uiee wncno coxokeHHbIX kanopuit ot 0 40 59 999 kkan

O6Lee wicno ynpaxteHwii B Hepenio ot 0,0 4o 999,9 ynpaxHeHui
Lliarv Bo Bpems ynpaxHeHuit ot 0 4o 999 999 waros

COMOKEHHBIV XU1p 010,0709999r
Kanopuu Bo Bpems aktueHocTu 0T 0 A0 59 999 kkan
LUaru Bo Bpems nporynku ot 0 40 999 999 waros
[lHu nporynku ot 1 40 9999 axeit
Bpems ot 0:00 po 23:59

ot 1707 pHeit

[lara: ¢ 1 sHBaps 2010 roga Ao 31 aexabps 2040 rona

Bpewms: ot 0:00 o 23:59 (24-4acooit aucnneit)

[ara poxgerus: ¢ 1 sHeaps 1900 ropa ao 31 aexabps 2040 roga
[Mon: MyxcKoihKeHCKui

Bec: ot 30 o 136 kr B eavHMUax 1 kr

Pocrt: ot 100 go 199 cm B eanHMLax 1 cm

[nuna wara: ot 30 4o 120 cM B eanHuLax 1 cm

O1-10°C po +40°Clot 30 A0 85% OTHOCUTENBHOM BNAXHOCTH
Mpu6n. 78,0 (L) x 33,0 (B) x 10,0 () MM

(OBnacTb kHonok: npu6n. 11,0 Mm)

Mpubn. 25 r (Bkntoyas Gatapeto)

LLlaromep, pemeLLok, 3axum, NuTeBas Gatapes Tuna CR2032
HanpseHrrem 3 B 1 pykoBOACTBO N0 3KenyaTawum

M TeXHU4YECKMe XapaKTEPUCTUKM MOTYT BbiTb 3MeHeHb! 6e3 npeBapuTernbHOro yBegoMne-
Hus. [lanHbiit npogykt OMRON npouaBefieH B COOTBETCTBIM CO CTPOTO CUCTEMOI KpUTEPUEB
kavecTsa komnaHum OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd, AnoHus.

* Pecypc HoBoit 6aTapeu npuBoaUTCS Ha ocHoBaHuu TecTuposanins OMRON.

®



@D Komnanns OMRON HEALTHCARE EUROPE B.V. npegoctaBnsieT rapaHTuio Ha fia-
HbI/ POAYKT B TEYEHWE 2 NET C MOMEHTA NOKyNKK. [apaHTUsi He pacnpocTpaHseTcst
Ha GaTapeto, ynakoBKy 1/unu NntoBble NOBPEXAEHUs, HaHECEHHbIE NoNb3oBaTeNeM B
pesynbTaTe HenpasWUsbHON AKCyaTauuy (HanpuUmep, Npu MageHun U B pesyrb-
TaTe HapyLUEHIs YCrIOBUiA SKCrnyaTaLyn). 3asBnsemble U3LENnUs NOANexaT 3aMeHe
TOMBKO B CyYae 1X BO3BpaTa BMECTE C OPUTMHAIIOM cyeTa/yeka Ha MoKynky.

3Hak «CE» o3Hauyaet cooTBeTcTBME [IUpekTUBE NO
c € 3NeKTPoOMarHuTHol coBmecTumocTu EC
EU  NupektuBa EC 2008/12/EC 06 yTunu3saumm 6atapen
Batapeu He 0THOCATCS K 06bI4HBIM GbITOBBIM OTX0AaM. BaTapen Heob-
XO[IMO BO3BPALLATh A5 YTUNU3aLMK B NYHKTbI MPUEMA YTUNBCIPbS A4S
nofo6HbIX M3OeNui UNu e B MecTa Npogaxv 6atapeit JaHHOTO Tvna. @

Dvpektuea EC 2002/96/EC 06 yTUnu3aummu aneKTpU4eCcKUX u anek-
TPOHHbIX NPMGOPOB
C aTum n3genuem He cnesyeT obpaLLaThes kak ¢ 0Bbl4HbIMY BbITOBbIMM
EEE  o7x0famu. Ero HeoBxommo BO3BPaTUTh B MYHKT NpUeMa yTUMbCbIpbst ANst
YTUNU3aLMN 3NEKTPUYECKNX M ANEKTPOHHBIX Nprbopos. bonee nofpobHyto
MH(OPMALWI0 MOXHO NOMY4UTb B MECTHbIX OpraHax ynpasneHus, B CrIyx-
6ax yTunu3aLm MECTHbIX OpraHoB yNpaBEH!s UMK Xe No MECTy Nokyn-
K n3penust.
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@D EkpaH 3a 0610 U3ropeHy Kanopuu/epeme
[Mokasea obwwms 6poit kanopum (Metabonuabm B nokoit + Kanopun npu akTMBHOCT),
13ropeHIn MeXay MOMyHOLL 1 Yaca B MOMEHTa.

EkpaH 3a kanopuu npu akTUBHOCT/M3ropeHn MasHUHM

Mokassa Gposi Ha M3ropeHuTe Kanopun no Bpeme Ha (hunyecka akTMBHOCT,
kaTo paboTa B 0chuc, MEXAY NONYHOLL ¥ Yaca B MOMEHTA, KaKTO W KONMYECTBOTO
13rOpeHI MasHIHM.

CTbNKK NpU ynpaxHeHus
[Mokasea 6pos cTbrki, HanpaseHu npu 3 MET unn noseye npe3 ceamuuarta u
06110 CeAMUIHITE YNPaXHEHNS.

MET (meTabonutHu ekBuBaneHTy) @
loka3sa MHTEH3NBHOCTTA Ha YNPaXHEHNETO KATO CbOTHOLLIEHIE KbM UHTEH3VB-

HOCTTa, M3Mon3BaHa npu nounska. CpeaHo, Npu cefieHe B NOKOIA Hie 13nonssame

1 MET, fokato npu xoeHe ¢ HopmanHo Temno (4 km/4.) uanonasame 3 MET.

CTbNKM NpY BbpBEHE

B nombnHeHne kKbM HopmanHmus 6poit CTbk, Moka3sa 1 obLwms 6poi CTLIKN 1
6post AHW. Ta3n hyHKLMS MOXE Aa Ce Hynupa ro BCAKO BPeMe 1 € MomnesHa 3a
npebposiBaHe Ha CTbIKNTE 3a ONPeAEneHo Pa3CcTosIHUE UM NEPUOA.

3a (hyHKuMATa 3a NecTeHe Ha eHeprus ot 6atepusTa

3a fa nectute eHeprusaTa Ha GatepusiTa, AUCMNEST Ha YCTPOICTBOTO LuE Ce M3KIHo-
4K, ako He HaT1cHeTe BYTOH B MPOABITKEHME Ha MOBeYe OT 5 MUHYTU. Bbnpeku
TOBA, YCTPOINCTBOTO L€ MPOABIKN Aa Gpou CTbKUTE.

HarucHete GyToHa A, @ v W , 32 [a BKNIYMTE AUCTTEs.



@D Benexku 3a 6e3onacHocT

CuwmBonuTe 1 AehMHULMNTE Ca KakTo crieaBa:
/\ BHuManme: HenpasunHata ynoTpe6a Moxe a 0Be/ie 70 HapaHsiBaHe uni
maTepuantm LWeTu.

A BHumaHue:

* He rnepaiite aucnnes, aokato Tuyate. BuHarv cnupaiite Ha Ge3onacHo MsCTo,
npeay fa nornegHeTe ucnnes.

CBbpXeTe Ce C BalLus niekap U TepanesT, Npeay Aa 3anoyHeTe nporpama 3a
HamansiBaHe Ha TernioTo UMk YpaxHEHNs.

[Na3eTe yCTpOMCTBOTO OT Marnkv Aeua.

BuHaru nouuBaiiTe, ako ce noyBCTBaTe YMOPEHH N NovyBCTBaTe Gorka, Aoka-
@ T0 TpeHupate. Ako Gonkara unn AuckomdopTa NPoAbIKABaT, BeAHara cnpete @

TPEHUpOBKATa 1 NOTbPCETE Niekapcka NOMOLL,.
Ako Manki ielia norbnHaT batepusiTa, kanaka Ha 6atepusita Unu BUHTA, He3a-
6aBHO NOTLPCETE Nekapcka NomoLL,.

He nionelite ycTpoicTBOTO 3a pembka. JltoneeHeTo Ha yCTPOCTBOTO 3a pembka
MO3Xe fia Npeau3Buka HapaHsiBaHe.

He noctassiiTe yCTpoiiCTBOTO B 3aHNs [k06 Ha LIOPTUATE WMk NAHTaNOHUTE CU.
To moxe fia ce NoBpeay, ako ceHeTe, AoKaTo YCTPONCTBOTO € Bee oLue B Axoba
BM.

AKo TeuHocT oT 6aTepusiTa nonagHe B 04MTE BI, BeAHara uammuitte 06unHo c
yncta Bofja. HesabaBHo noTbpceTe nekapcka NomoLL.

Ako TeuHocT oT 6aTepusTa nonagHe BbPXy KoxXaTa Ui BbpXy ApexuTe B,
BeJHara u3muiiTe obunHo ¢ Y1cTa Boga.

Mpu noctaBsiHe Ha GaTtepusTta He obpbLLaliTe NONIOCHUTE JA.

BuHarv n3nonasaiite nocoyeHus Tvn 6atepus.

CMeHsifiTe BefHara 13ToLleHaTa 6atepus ¢ HoBa.

M3Baxpaite baTepusiTa 0T TOBa YCTPOICTBO, ako HE Bb3HamMepsiBaTe fa ro
13nonasate NPOABIKUTENHO BpeMe (MpubnuanTenHo 3 Mecela Unu noeeve).

He naxebpnsiite 6aTepusita B OrbH, Thil KATO T MOXE [a EKCNIOAMPa.

— | @ |



@D Cnyuan, B KOUTO € BLIMOKHO YCTPOIICTBOTO 42 HE MOXE A2 OTGPOABA TOUHO
KpaukuTe

HepaBHoMepHO ABMKeHUe
+ KoraTo yCTpOICTBOTO € NOCTaBEHO B YaHTa, KOSITO CE [iBUKM HEPaBHOMEPHO.
+ KoraTo ycTpoiACTBOTO BMCY OT KPbCTa BY MMM OT YaHTa.

HenocTosiHHa ckOpoCT Ha XoaeHe
+ Korato Bnauute KpakaTa C/ Unu Hocute caHpany v ap.
+ KoraTto He MoxeTe fia ce ABWKUTE C NOCTOSHHA CKOPOCT B ThiNa.

TMpekomepHO BepTMKamNHO ABMXEHUE UMK BUGpaLMK
« Korato ctaBate n/unu capare.
@ « KoraTo ynpaxHsiBate CnopToBe, pasnnyHi OT XOEHETO. @
« KoraTo ce kayBaTe unu cnuaate no CTbAGH, Ui N0 CTPBMEH CKIOH.
+ KoraTo ma BEpTUKasHU Uv XOPU3OHTAHN BUBPALMY B ABIKELLO CE NPEBO3HO
CPEe/CTBO, KaTo kapaHe Ha BEnocures, BO3eHe B kona, Briak unu aBTobyc.

Mpyu MHOro 6aBHO X0AEHE

3abenexka:

3a fa ce n3berHe oTBPOsABAHETO Ha KpauKku, KOUTO HE Ca YacT OT XOAEHETO,
YCTPOWCTBOTO He Noka3asa Gposi kpaukv npe3 mbpBuTe 4 CekyHam XofeHe. Ako
NpoAbIKUTE A BbPBUTE B NPOALITKEHIUE HA NOBEYE OT 4 CEKYHAM, TO Noka3sa
Gposi CTIKV 3a MbPBUTE 4 CeKyHAV 1 Crief ToBa NPOAbIIKaBa Aa Gpou.



@D TexHU4eCKY XapaKTEPUCTUKM

Vime Ha npopykTa
Tun

3axpaHeaHe

JKuBoT Ha baTepusita

[lanasoH Ha u3mepeaHe

Obem Ha nameTTa
[lanasoH Ha HacTpolika

Pa6otHa Temnepatypal
BaXHoCT
BbHLWHYM pasmepn

Terno
Chbabpkanne

Calori Scan

HJA-306-EPK/HJA-306-EGD/HJA-306-EW

Tutnesa 6atepusa 3 V tun CR2032

Mpubn. 6 meceua* (npu n3non3eate 12 yaca Ha aek)
3abenexka: Mpunoxetata 6atepus e camo 3a npobHa ynotpeba.
Taav baTepus MoXe Aa ce U3TOLM B pamkuTe Ha 6 MeceLia.

Crbnku ot 0 70 999 999 cTbnKN
PascTosH1e Ha BbpBeHe ot 0,0 40 999,9 km
OBLLO M3ropeHu kanopun ot 0 g0 59 999 keal
061 Gpoit ynpaxHeHus 3a

cegmuuaTa 01 0,0 10 999,9
CTbrkn o1 0 10 999 999 cTbrku
M3ropeHn MasHuHmn 010,080999,9r
Kanopuu npu aktuHocT ot 0 g0 59 999 keal
CTbrkv Npu BbpBEHE o7 0 Ao 999 999 cTbnkn
[lHv BbpBEHE ot 109 999 aHu
Bpewme ot 0:00 Ao 23:59

ot 1707 fHm

[lara: ot 1 siHyapu 2010 . go 31 nexemspy 2040 .

Bpewme: 0:00 o 23:59 (24-4acos aucnneit)

[ata Ha paxgare: ot 1 saHyapn 1900 r. ao 31 pexkemspu 2040 .
Mon: Mbx / XKeHa

Terno: ot 30 go 136 kr B eanHMLM OT 1 kT

Pwet: o1 100 0 199 cM B eAnHuLm 0T 1 cM

[bmkuHa Ha kpadka: ot 30 Ao 120 cm B eguHMLm oT 1 cm

o1 -10°C po +40°CloTHocuTenHa BnaxHoct ot 30 fo 85%

Mpu6n. 78,0(LL) x 33,0(B) x 10,0(B) mm

(Mnowy Ha 6yToHa: npubn. 11,0 Mm)

Mpubn. 25t (c Gatepusita)

MoHUTOP Ha aKTMBHOCTTa, PEMbK, LuMnKa, N1TieBa Gatepusi 3 V Tun
CR2032 v pkoBoAcTBO 3a paboTa

Tes| TeXHUYECKU XapaKTepUCTUKI NOANEXaT Ha NpomsiHa 6e3 yBefoMneHme. Toau poaykT
OMRON e npou3sBegeH no cTporata cucTema 3a kayectso Ha OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd .

AnoHuns.

* TocoYeHMAT KMBOT Ha HoBaTa 63Tep|/|$| Ce OCHOBaBa Ha nokasaHuATa npu U3BbpLUeHUTe OT

OMRON Tecrose.

®



@ OMRON HEALTHCARE EUROPE B.V. ocurypsisa rapaHuusi 3a T031 NpofyKT B
npofbIKeHNe Ha 2 roAvHI Cnef fataTa Ha nokynkara. Tasu rapaHuns He obxealla
GatepusiTa, onakoBKkaTa W/unn NOBpeay OT BCAKaKbB BIY BCTIEACTBYUE Ha HenpaBun-
Ha ynoTpeba (kaTo nagaHe unu dundecka noBpesa), NPUIMHEHM OT NOTpeGUTENS.
BbpHaTuTe 3a peknamaLisi npoayKTy Lie GbaaT 3aMeHsiHU camo C NpeacTaBsHe Ha
opuriHanHata dakTypa / kacoa benexka.

3HakbT CE 03HayaBa cboTBeTCTBUE C [lupekTMBaTta 3a
eNeKTpoMarHuTHa cbBMecTUMocT Ha EC

EU  NupektnBa Ha EO 3a n3xsbpnsHe Ha 6atepun 2008/12/EO
BatepuuTe He ca yact ot obuyaitHuTe 6UToBN OTNAAbLLM. Tpsibea Aa
3aHeceTe GaTepunTe Ha OBLLMHCKUTE MyHKTOBE CbOMpaHe Ha OTNagbLy
WV KbIETO Ce NMpoaaBaT batepuu oT CbOTBETHUS BUA. @

DupektnBa Ha EO 32 U3XBBLPNAHETO Ha eNEKTPUYECKM U eNIEKTPOHHN
yctpoiictea 2002/96/EO
Toav npoayKkT He TpsibBa Aa ce TpeTupa kato obuyaeH 61UTOB OTNAALK, a
BN Tps0Ba fja ce BbpHe B CbOMpaTeneH NyHKT 3a peLykinpaxe Ha enekTpu-
Yeck 1 enekTPOHHI yCTpoicTBa. [lombrHUTENHa MH(OPMaLys MoxXeTe
la HamepuTe BbB BallaTa oblLnHa, B CnyxbuTe Ha BaluaTa obLyvHa 3a
[AeroHMpaHe Ha oTnafbLy Uk Tbprosewia, oT KOroTo CTe 3aKynunm
npopykTa.



€ Displej Spalené kalorie / éas
Zobrazuje celkové mnozstvi kalorii (klidovy metabolismus + kalorie pohybové aktiv-
ity) spalenych mezi ptilnoci a aktualnim ¢asem.

Displej Kalorie pohybové aktivity / spaleny tuk
Zobrazuje pocet kalorii spalenych béhem pohybové aktivity (napfiklad kancelafska
prace) mezi plilnoci a aktualnim ¢asem a mnoZzstvim spaleného tuku.

Pocet krokd béhem cviceni
Zobrazuje pocet krok provedenych pfi pohybové aktivité odpovidajici hodnoté
alespori 3 MET a Celkovému poctu zatéZovych krok za tyden.

MET (metabolicky ekvivalent)

Vyjadiuje intenzitu cviceni jako pomér této intenzity k intenzité pfi odpo€inku.

V priméru béhem sezeni vyvijime aktivitu odpovidajici 1 MET, pfi normaini klidné
chizi (4 km/h) vyvijime aktivitu odpovidajici hodnoté 3 MET.

Kroky za cestu

Kromé normélniho podtu kroku zobrazuje také celkovy pocet krokl a

pocet dni. Tuto hodnotu Ize kdykoli resetovat, je uZite¢na pfi pocitani krok( pro
ur¢itou vzdalenost nebo obdobi.

Funkce uspory energie baterie

Za Ucelem Uspory energie baterie se displej pfistroje sam vypne, pokud po dobu
5 minut nedochazi ke stisku Zadného tlacitka. Pfistroj vSak pokracuje v monitor-
ovani poctu krokd.

Stiskem tlacitka A, @ nebo W displej znovu zapnete.



©® Poznamky k bezpeénosti
Jsou pouzity tyto symboly:
/\ Upozornéni: Nespravné pouZiti miize vést ke zranéni osob nebo poskozeni
majetku.

/\ Upozornéni:

Pfi joggingu se nedivejte na displej. VZdy pfi kontrolovani displeje zastavte na
bezpecném misté.

Dfive nez se pustite do programu na snizeni hmotnosti nebo cvicebniho progra-
mu, poradte se s |ékafem nebo poskytovatelem zdravotni péce.

UdrZujte mimo dosah déti.

Pokud se citite unaveni nebo pocitujete pfi tréninku bolest, odpocirite si. Pokud
@ bolest ¢i potize pretrvavaji, ihned prestarite s trénovanim a obratte se na svého @
|ékare.

Pokud dité spolkne baterii, kryt baterie nebo Sroub, poradte se okamzZité s léka-
fem.

Drzite-li pfistroj za feminek, neotacejte jim. Hrozi nebezpeci urazu.

Nevkladejte pfistroj do zadni kapsy kalhot. Mohlo by dojit k jeho poskozeni, kdyz
se posadite.

Pokud se vam tekutina z baterie dostala do o¢i, ihned si je vyplachnéte velkym
mnozstvim Cisté vody. OkamZité se poradte s lékarem.

Pokud vam tekutina z baterie potfisnila pokoZku nebo obleceni, ihned postizené
misto oplachnéte velkym mnozstvim ¢isté vody.

Dejte pozor, abyste baterii vioZili spravné.

Vzdy pouzivejte spravny typ baterie.

Préazdnou baterii ihned vymérite za novou.

Pokud pfistroj nebudete po delsi dobu pouZivat (cca 3 mésice nebo déle), vyjmé-
te z néj baterii.

Neodhazuijte baterii do ohné, mohla by explodovat.

| @ | —



€ Pripady, kdy piistroj nemusi byt schopen poéitat kroky spravné

Nepravidelny pohyb
+ Je-li pristroj umistén v tadce, ktera se pohybuje nepravidelné.
+ Je-li pfistroj zavéSen za pasem nebo na tasce.

Nepravidelné tempo chiize
+ Pokud Soupete nohama nebo méate na nohou nevhodnou obuv (sandaly apod.).
+ Pii pohybu v davu, kde neni mozno udrZovat stélé tempo chize.

Nadmérny vertikalni pohyb nebo vibrace
« Pfi vstavani a sedani.
« Pii vykonavani jinych sportl nez chize.
@ « Piii chiizi po schodech nebo strmém svahu. @
« Je-li piistroj vystaven vertikalnim nebo horizontélnim vibracim v dopravnim
prostfedku (napF. na kole nebo v auté, vlaku, autobuse atd.).

Pifi velmi pomalé chizi

Poznamka:

Aby se zabranilo pficteni kroku, které nejsou soucasti chlize, nezobrazi pfistroj
pocet krokll béhem prvnich 4 sekund chiize. Pokud pokracujete v chizi po dobu
del8i nez 4 sekundy, zobrazi pfistroj pocet krok za prvni 4 sekundy a dale
pokracuje v pocitani.



€S Technické udaje
Nazev vyrobku
Typ
Zdroj napajeni
Zivotnost baterie

Rozsah méfeni

Kapacita paméti
Rozsah nastaveni

Provozni teplota /
vihkost
Zevni rozméry

Hmotnost
Obsah

Calori Scan

HJA-306-EPK/HJA-306-EGD/HJA-306-EW

3V lithiova baterie typu CR2032

Priblizné 6 mésict* (pfi dennim pouZiti po dobu 12 hodin)
Poznamka: Dodana baterie je pro zkuSebni pouziti. Tato baterie se
maze vybit béhem 6 mésicl.

Kroky 0az 999 999 krok

Vzdalenost chiize 0,0 az 999,9 km

Celkova hodnota spélenych kalorii 0 az 59 999 kcal

Celkovy pocet zat. kroki za tyden 0,0 az 999,9 zat. krok{

Zatézové kroky 0az 999 999 kroku

Spéleny tuk 0,0az999,9¢

Kalorie pohybové aktivity 0az 59 999 kcal

Kroky za cestu 0az 999 999 kroku

Poget dndi cesty 1az9999 dnd

Cas 0:00 az 23:59 @

1az7dnd

Datum: 1. ledna 2010 az 31. prosince 2040

Cas: 0:00 az 23:59 (24hodinové zobrazeni)

Datum narozeni: 1. ledna 1900 az 31. prosince 2040
Pohlavi: Muz/zena

Hmotnost: 30 az 136 kg v jednotkach hmotnosti po 1 kg
Vyska: 100 az 199 cm v jednotkach délky po 1 cm
Délka kroku: 30 az 120 cm v jednotkach délky po 1 cm

-10 °C az +40 °C/ 30% az 85% RV

Pfiblizné 78,0 (S) x 33,0 (V) x 10,0 (H) mm

(Oblast tlacitek: pfiblizné 11,0 mm)

Priblizné 25g (véetné baterie)

Monitor pohybové aktivity, feminek, spona, 3V lithiova baterie typu
CR2032 a navod k pouziti

Tyto tdaje se mohou zménit bez predchoziho upozornéni. Tento produkt spolecnosti OMRON je
vyrabén za dodrzeni pfisnych podminek zajisténi kvality spoleénosti OMRON HEALTHCARE Co.,

Ltd. Japonsko.

* Zivotnost nové baterie je zaloZena na testovani spolegnosti OMRON.

® |



€ Spole¢nost OMRON HEALTHCARE EUROPE B.V na tento vyrobek poskytuje ode
dne nakupu 2letou zaruku. Zaruka se nevztahuje na baterii, na baleni nebo na $kody
zpUsobené jakymkoli nespravnym zachazenim (jako napfiklad padem nebo fyzickym
poskozenim). Uplatiiovana zéruka mize vést k nahrazeni vyrobku, jen pokud je
vyrobek vracen s plivodni fakturou / dokladem o koupi.

c € Oznaceni CE potvrzuje soulad s evropskou smérnici EMC.

EU  Likvidace baterie dle EU smérnice 2008/12/ES
Baterie nejsou sou¢asti bézného komunainiho odpadu. Baterie musite
vratit na misté sbéru komundiniho odpadu nebo na misté, kde se tyto ba-
terie prodavaji.

2002/96/ES

Tento produkt neni likvidovan jako bézny komunaini odpad, ale musi byt
EEEER  odevzdan na shérmém misté pro recyklaci elektrickych a elektronickych za-

fizeni. Dal$i informace obdrZite od pfislu$nych spravnich instituci, spole¢-

nosti zabyvajicich se likvidaci odpadu nebo maloobchodnich prodejct, kte-

fi tento produkt prodavaji.

ﬁ Likvidace elektrickych a elektronickych zafizeni dle smérnice EU



@B Forbrandte kalorier i alt/display for klokkesleet
Viser det samlede antal kalorier (stofskifte i hvile + aktivitetskalorier), der er
forbraendt mellem midnat og det aktuelle klokkeslaet.

Display for aktivitetskalorier/forbraendt fedt
Viser antallet af kalorier, der er forbraendt ved fysisk aktivitet, f.eks. kontorarbejde,
mellem midnat og det aktuelle klokkeslaet, samt maengden af forbraendt fedt.

Motionsskridt
Viser antallet at skridt ved 3 METs eller mere pa en uge samt den ugentlige
motionstotal.

METs (metaboliske &kvivalenter)

Angiver motionsintensiteten i forhold til den anvendte intensitet i hvile. Vi bruger i @
gennemsnit 1 MET, nar vi sidder i hvilestilling, og ved gang med normal hastighed

(4 km/t) bruger vi 3 METs.

Turskridt

Ud over normal skridtteelling viser dette det samlede antal skridt og antallet af dage.
Dette kan til enhver tid nulstilles og er nyttigt ved teelling af skridt for en bestemt
straekning eller periode.

Om batterisparefunktionen

For at spare pa batteriet slukkes apparatets display, hvis der ikke trykkes pa en
knap i mere end 5 minutter. Apparatet bliver dog ved med at teelle dine skridt.
Tryk pa knappen A, @ eller W for at teende displayet igen.



@B sikkerhedsmeddelelser

A
A

Symboler og definitioner er som felger:
Forsigtig: Forkert brug kan medfare personskade eller materielle skader.

Forsigtig:

Se ikke pa displayet, men du jogger. Stop altid pa et sikkert sted, for du ser pa
displayet.

Kontakt din leege eller sygeplejerske, fer du pabegynder en slankekur eller et
motionsprogram.

Opbevar apparatet uden for barns raekkevidde.

Tag altid en pause, hvis du feler dig treet eller far smerter under traening. Stop
omgaende treeningen, og seg leege, hvis smerten eller ubehaget fortseetter.

Seg omgaende leege, hvis et barn sluger batteriet, batterideekslet eller en skrue.
Sving ikke apparatet i stroppen. Det kan forarsage tilskadekomst, hvis du svinger
apparatet i stroppen.

Leeg ikke apparatet i baglommen pa dine shorts eller bukser. Det kan blive beska-
diget, hvis du seetter dig ned, mens du stadig har apparatet i lommen.

Hvis du far batterivaeske i gjnene, skal du omgaende skylle dem med rigelige
meengder rent vand. Seg omgaende laege.

Hvis du far batteriveeske pa huden eller tgjet, skal du med det samme skylle med
rigelige meengder rent vand.

Leeg ikke batteriet i, sa det vender forkert.

Brug altid den angivne batteritype.

Udskift straks et fladt batteri med et nyt.

Tag batteriet ud af apparatet, nar du ikke skal bruge det i leengere tid (ca. 3
maneder eller mere).

Kast ikke batteriet pa ilden, det kan eksplodere.

®



@B Tilfzlde, hvor apparatet muligvis ikke er i stand til at foretage en ngjagtig
skridttaelling

Uregelmaessig bevaegelse
« Nar apparatet er anbragt i en taske , der beveeges uregelmeessigt.
« Nar apparatet heenger fra din talje eller en taske.

Ujaevn ganghastighed
« Nar du sleeber pa benene eller gar med Igse sandaler etc.
+ Nar du ikke kan ga med en jeevn hastighed pa steder med mange mennesker.

Kraftig lodret bevaegelse eller vibration
« Nar du rejser dig ogleller seetter dig.
« Nar du dyrker anden sport end gang. @
« Nar du gar op eller ned ad trapper eller pa en stejl skraning.
« Nar der er lodret eller vandret vibration i et keretej i beveegelse, f.eks. pa en cykel,
ienbil, i et tog eller i en bus.

Nar du gar meget langsomt

Bemaerk:

For at undga at teelle skridt der ikke er en del af en gatur, viser apparatet ikke skridt-
teellingen under de forste 4 sekunders gang. Hvis du bliver ved med at ga i mere
and 4 sekunder, vises skridtteellingen for de ferste 4 sekunder, hvorefter teellingen
fortseetter.



@D Tekniske data
Produktnavn
Type
Strgmforsyning
Batterilevetid

Maleinterval

Hukommelseskapacitet
Indstillingsomrade

Driftstemperatur/
fugtighed
Udvendige mal

Veegt
Indhold

Calori Scan

HJA-306-EPK/HJA-306-EGD/HJA-306-EW

3V litiumbatteri type CR2032

Ca. 6 maneder* (ved brug 12 timer om dagen)

Bemark: Det medfelgende batteri er til provebrug. Dette batteri kan
Igbe ud inden for 6 maneder.

Skridt 0 il 999.999 skridt

Gaet straekning 0,0 til 999,9 km

Forbraendte kalorier i alt 0 il 59.999 kcal

Ugens totale motionsmaengde 0,0 to 999,9 motion

Motionsskridt 0 til 999.999 skridt
Forbreendt fedt 0,0ti1999,9 g
Aktivitetskalorier 0 til 59.999 keal
Turskridt 0 il 999.999 skridt
Turdage 11l 9.999 dage
Tid 0.00 til 23.59

11il 7 dage

Dato: 1. januar 2010 til 31. december 2040

Tid: 0.00 til 23.59 (24-timers visning)

Fadselsdato: 1. januar 1900 til 31. december 2040
Kon: Mand / Kvinde

Veegt: 30 til 136 kg i enheder pa 1 kg

Hojde: 100 til 199 cm i enheder pa 1 cm
Skridtleengde: 30 il 120 cm i enheder pa 1cm

-10°C il +40°C/30 til 85% relativ luftfugtighed

Ca. 78,0 (B) x 33,0 (H) x 10,0 (D) mm

(Knapomrade: Ca. 11,0 mm)

Ca. 25 g (inkl. batteri)

Aktivitetsmonitor, strop, klemme, 3V litumbatteri type CR2032 og
brugsanvisning

Disse specifikationer kan eendres uden varsel. Dette OMRON-produkt er fremstillet efter det
strenge kvalitetssystem hos OMRON HEALTHCARE Co. Ltd. Japan.
* Levetid for et nyt batteri er baseret pa OMRONS test.

®



@A OMRON HEALTHCARE EUROPE B.V. yder garanti pa dette produkt i 2 ar efter
kebsdatoen. Garantien deekker ikke batteri, emballage og/eller skader af nogen art
som falge af misbrug (hvis produktet f.eks. tabes eller fysisk misbrug) forarsaget af
brugeren. Produkter, der reklameres over, byttes kun, hvis de returneres sammen
med den originale faktura / bon.

c € CE-mrket refererer til overensstemmelsen med EU’s EMC-direktiv

EU  EF-direktiv 2008/12/EF om bortskaffelse af batterier
Batterier er ikke en del af det almindelige husholdningsaffald. Batterier
skal afleveres til din kommunes offentlige indsamlingssted, eller hvor

batterier af den pageeldende type seelges.

apparater

Dette produkt ma ikke behandles som almindeligt husholdningsaffald,
EEE  men skal returneres til et indsamlingssted for genbrug af elektriske og

elektroniske apparater. Du kan fa yderligere oplysninger hos din kommune,

renovationsveesenet eller den forhandler, hvor du har kebt produktet.

E EF-direktiv 2002/96/EF om bortskaffelse af elektriske og elektroniske @



@ Amekovion ouvoliKiig kauang Beppidwv/wpag
Epgavicel 1o auvoAiké apibué Beppidwv (Metapoliopdg ae npepia + Ogppideg
dpaaTnpI6TNTaG) TToU £X0UV KatavaAwbei amd Ta peTdvuyTa £wg ekeivn TNV wpd.

Ameikovion Beppidwv dpaatnpidTnTag/kavong Aimoug

Epgavicel Tov apibuo Twv Beppidwy mou €xouv karavawei kard m Sidpkela Tng
owpatikAg dpaaTneIdTNTag, 6TTWS EPYaaia aTo ypageio, aTd Ta HETAVUXTA EWG
€Keivn TNV WA, Kal TNV TTo06TNTA Tou AiTTOUG TToU £XEI KaE.

BApara doknong
Eugavicel Tov apibuo Twv Bnudtwy ou £xouv Tpayuatotoinbei o€ 3 fy
miepioadTepa MET ot pia eBdopdda kai 1o efdouadiaio aivolo Goknong.

MET (MeraBoAikd 10050vapa)

YTodeikvUel TV €viaon TG AOKNONG pe T Hop@r| avaloyiag wg Tpog T viaon
TI0U XPNOIHOTIOIEITAI O KATAOTAON Npepiag. Katé péao 6po, ot KardaTaon
npepiag xpnoipomoiodpe 1 MET, eviy 6Tav TTEQTIATALE PE QUTIONOYIKO PUBUO

(4 km/h) xpnaipotolotue 3 MET.

BApara diadpopng

EmimAéov Tng TUTTIKAG PETPNONG BpdTwY, AUTd TO OTOIXEID EUPAVIZEI TO TUVOAIKO
apiBué PnudTwv kai Tov apiBud nuepwv. Mmopeite va 1o undevioete ava maoa
OTIYUNA Kal €ival XPAGIKO Yia TN METPNON TOU apIBHOU Twv BNHATWY yia pia
OUYKEKPIPEVN OTTOOTAOM ) XPOVIKI TTEPIOdO.

IXETIKA PE TN AeIToupyia £§0IKOVOHNONG EVEPYEING THG HTTATAPIOG

la egoikovounan evépyelag g Prrarapiag, n 0Bovn TG povadag amevepyoToleital
av dev TatnBei KATTOI0 KOUPTTH yia Tavw atmd 5 Aettd. QoT600, N povada Ba
ouveyioel va TTapakoAouBei T pétpnan Twv BuaTwy oag.

MNariate 10 KoupTi A, @ 1} W yia va evepyoTroIfaeTe Kai TaAI TNV 0Bovn.

®



@D INPEIVOEIG OXETIKG PE TV agPAAEI

A

A

Ta oUuBoAa Kal o1 eppnveieg Toug £Xouv wg EGAG:
Mpoooxn: H un evdederypévn xprion UTopei va mpokaAéaer Tpaupatiopd f
@Bopd e§oTAIopOU.

Mpoooxn:

Mnv Kkoitéme Tnv 086vn v KAVETE TCOYKIVYK. ZTANATATE TTAVTA O€ A0PANEG
onueio TPIV KOIAgeTe TV 086VvN.

ETmikoIvwvAOTE e TO yIaTpd 0aG TPIV SEKIVATETE £va TIPOYPAPMA OTTWAEIOG
Bapoug f aoknong.

®uldooere T povada pakpId ammd pIKpA TaIdIA.

Na &ekoupddeaTe Tavta av VIWBETE KOUPATHEVOI i VIWTETE TTOVO EVW AOKEIDTE.
Av o0 évog i n duaopia cuveyIoTel, aTaPATACTE apéowg TV doknan Kai
ETIKOIVWVATTE PE €vav yIaTpod.

e epiTTwaon Tou éva Traidi KaTaTiel MV prmatapia, To kGAuppa e prratapiag f
Tn Bida, EMIKOIVWVATTE APETWG PE Evav YIaTpo.

Mnv TaAavretete T povada amé 1o Aoupdki. H Tahavreuan g povadag v
KpaTaTe T0 AoUpGKI UTTOPET va TIPOKAAETE! TPAUPATIONO.

Mnv TomoBerteite T povada oV oW TOETTN TWV COPTS A TWV TIAVTEAOVILV 0.
Mmopei va pokAnBei BAGBN ot povada av kabioeTe evw n povada Bpicketal
aKkopn aTnV T0ETIM 00,

Av pTIEl OTA PATIO 0OG UYPO UTraTapiag, SETAUVETE Ta apéowg Pe apbovo kabapd
vepd. ZupBouheuBeite apéowg yiatpo.

Av Tiéaoel aTo déppa fy aTa poUxa 0ag UYpd PTratapiag, SETTAUVETE Ta apéowg pe
agbovo kabapo vepo.

Mnv eioayete TV pmmatapia pe Toug ToAoug o€ AdBog kareUBuvan.
XpnalpoToleite TTavTa ToV TUTTO TNG PTTATAPIOg TTOU UTTOBEIKVUETA.
AvTikaBioTdre auéowg pia Gdeia pmatapia pe kaivoupia.

Agaipeite TV prrarapia améd autiv T povada 6tav dev TPOKeITal va Ty Xpnol-
potroIRaeTe yia peyého xpovikd SidaTnpa (3 Priveg TepiTou fy TIEPICTOTEPO).

Mn pixvete T umratapia o wTId KaBWG UTTAPKE! KivOUVOG va eKpayei.

®



@ MepimTwaoelg 6TToU N povada EVBEXETAI VO NV HTTOPET VO HETPAOEN PE
akpifeia Ta pApaTa

AkavévioTn kivnon
+ Otav n povada ToTobETEITal O PIC TAAVTA TTOU PETAKIVEITAI AKAVOVIOTA.
+ Otav n povada kpépetal amod T péan oag A pia Todva.

AKavovIoTog pUBHOG TIEPTTATANATOG

+ Otav oépvete Ta TO0IA 0O 1) 1AV PopaTe CAVDANIQ, K.ATT.

+ Otav dev pmopeite va mepmarioeTe pe 0TaBepd pubud o€ TepIox!} Pe TOAU
KOOWO.

YmepBoAikn kéBetn kivnon i Sévnon

+ Otav onkwveaTe f/kal kGBeoTe.

+ Orav kavere GAa abAqpaTa ekTog amd mepTaTmpa.

+ Otav aveBaivere 1 kateBaivete okahoTaria A pia améToun TAAyIA.

+ Otav umdpyel KaBetn A opiovTia dOvnan Ot Eva KIVOUUEVO OXNua 6TTwG éva
TodnAaro, éva auTokivnTo, éva Tpévo N éva Acwgopeio.

‘Otav mepmartare WOAU apyd

Inuciwon:

Ta v amouyr pétpnang Pnudmwy mou dev amoteAolV PéPOG TOU TIEPITIATOU,
N povada dev eppavidel T pETpnon BnuaTwy yia Ta Tpwta 4 deutepOAeTIT
TepTamparog. EGv ouvexioete va TEPTIATATE yia TTEPICOOTEPO ATIO

4 deutepOAETTTa, 1) povada eu@avidel Tn ETPNON BnpATwY Yia Ta TTPWTA

4 DeuTEPOAETTTA TIEPTIATAATOG Kall, OTN OUVEXEID, GUVEXIZE! TN péTPnaN.



@D Texvikd Sedopéva
‘Ovoya mpoidvrog
Tomog
Mapoxn 1ox00g
Aidpkeia {wiig pmmarapiag

EUpog Tipwv pétpnong

XwpnTIKOTNTA PVAPNG
EUpog pubuioewv

Oeppokpaaial
vypaaia Aemoupyiag
E¢wrepikég diaatdoeig

Bapog
Mepiexopeva

Calori Scan

HJA-306-EPK/HJA-306-EGD/HJA-306-EW

Mmarapia AiBiou 3V 10mou CR2032

Mepimmou 6 priveg* (6tav xpnatpotoleital yia 12 wpeg Ty nuépa)
Inpeiwon: H mapexopevn prarapia gival yia dokipacTiki xprion. H
prarapia aut pTropei va e§aviAnBei eviog Twv 6 pnvav.

Brpara 0 éwg 999.999 BriuaTa

Alavudpevn améoTaon 0,0 éwg 999,9 km

ZuvoAiki kadon Bepuiduwv 0 éwg 59.999 keal

Zuvohikf moodmra doknong egdopadag 0,0 éwg 999,9 Ex

Briuara doknang 0 £wg 999.999 Briuara

Katon Aimoug 0,0 éwg 999,9 g

Oeppideg dpaaTPIOTNTAG 0 éwg 59.999 keal

Bripara diadpoprig 0 ¢wg 999.999 Briuara

Huépeg diadpopri 1 0¢ 9.999 NpEpeg @
Qpa 0:00 wg 23:59

1 éwg 7 nuépeg

Hpepopnvia: 1 lavouapiou 2010 éwg 31 AekepBpiou 2040

Qpa: 0:00 £wg 23:59 (poBoAr| 24wpou)

Huepopnvia yévwnong: 1 lavouapiou 1900 éwg 31 Aekep@piou 2040
®UMo: Avdpag / Fuvaika

Bapog: 30 éwg 136 kg o€ povadeg Tou 1 kg

Yyog: 100 éwg 199 cm o€ povadeg Tou 1 cm

Mnkog diaokehiopou: 30 éwg 120 cm oe povadeg Tou 1 cm

-10°C €wg 40°C/30 éwg 85% RH (ZxeTikn uypaaia)

Mepimou 78,0(W) x 33,0(H) x 10,0(H) mm

(Mepioxn koupmwv: TepiTou 11,0 mm)

Mepimmou 25 g (e TomoBempévn TNV UTaTapial)

Zuakeun rapakoAouBnang dpaaTnpidmrag, Aoupdki, KAim, Mmara-
pia AiBiou 3V 10mou CR2032 kai Eyxelpidio odnylwv

O1 podiaypagég autég UTTOKeIVTal o aMayEG Xwpig TponyoUpevn 1domoinan. AuTé To TIpoidv TG
OMRON mapdyeral umd To auatpd aboTnpa ToiétnTa g OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd. Japan.
* Néa didpkeia {wiig prrarapiag Baaiopévn ot dokipég Tng OMRON.

® |



@D H OMRON HEALTHCARE EUROPE B.V. mapéxe! yia 1o Tapdv mpoiov eyyinan 2
ETWV a6 TNV NUEPoUnvia ayopds. H eyyinan dev KaAUTITEN TNV yTraTapia, T ou-
okevaaia fi/kar {npieg ommoloudAToTE €idoug Adyw Kakig xprang (4TTwg or TTWaEIS 1
N QUOIKNA KAk XpAon) Tou TipokaAolvTal aTmd 1o XproTn. Ta mpoidvra 6a avrikadi-
aTavral povo étav emaTpépovtal padi Ue 1o apyIkd TIHoAGyIo / amodeIgn.

C

EU

o4

H onpavon CE urodnAwvel cuppopewaon pe Tnv Odnyia tng EE mepi
nAektpopayvntikig gupBarérnrag (EMC).

08nyia Tng EK Trepi amoppiyng pmarapiwv 2008/12/EK

O1 umratapieg dev amoteAolV PEPOG TWV GUVABWY OIKIOKWY 0Og aTTo-
BATWY. Oa TTPETTEN Va ETTIOTPEQETE TIG PTTaTapieg oTa KatdAAnAa anueia
oguMoyng Tou Bfipou oag fi o€ onueia TWANGNg avtigTolyou TUTTOU pTTa-
TAPIWV.

08nyia Tng EK Trepi amoppiyng NAEKTPIKWY KAl NAEKTPOVIKWY GU-
okeuwv 2002/96/EK

AuTé To TTpOIGV dEV TTPETTEN VO QVTIPETWTTICETAI WG TUVNBEG OIKIOKG aTTo-
BAnTo, aAAG TTpéTEl va emaTPéPETAN O€ KaTAANAO anpeio CUMOYRG NAe-
KTPIKWV Kl NAEKTPOVIKWY GUTKEUWV TTPOg avakUkAwaon. MepioadTepeg
TAnpo@opieg pmopeite va AaBeTe amd To SO 0, TIG UTINPETTES dlayei-
piong amoBAfTwy Tou dfilou g i To KATAoTNPA OTTOU TTPOPNBeUTAKA-
T€ T0 TTPOIGV 0TG.



@D Pdletatud kalorite hulk / Aja nait
Kuvab kogu pdletatud kalorite hulga (puhkeolekus ainevahetuse + liikumisel
kulutatud kalorid) keskodst kaesoleva hetkeni.

Liikumisel kulutatavad kalorid / Rasvapdletuse néit
Kuvab péletatavate kalorite hulga fliisilise aktiivsuse ajal, niteks kontoritddd
tehes, keskdo ja kéesoleva hetke vahel, samuti pdletatud rasva hulga.

Treeningu etapid
Kuvab sammude arvu, mis on tehtud, kasutades kolme voi enamat MET-i (ihe
nédala jooksul, ja annab né&dalase treeningu kokkuvétte.

MET-id (MET - ainevahetuslik ekvivalent)

@ Viitab harjutuse intensiivsusele vérrelduna intensiivsusega, mida keha kasutab @
puhates. Keskmiselt kasutame istudes 1 MET-i, kdndides tavalises tempos 4 km/h

kasutame 3 MET-i.

Teekonna sammud

Lisaks tavalisele sammude loendusele, kuvab seade sammude kogusumma ja
paevade arvu. Seadet saab lahtestada igal ajal ning see on kasulik sammude arvu
lugemiseks kindlal distantsil véi kindla perioodi véltel.

Energiasaastufunktsioonist

Patareide kulumise vahendamiseks liilitub seadme kuva vélja, kui nuppe ei vajutata
rohkem kui 5 minuti jooksul. Seade jétkab sellegipoolest teie sammude lugemist.
Vajutage A, @ voi W nuppu, et kuva taas sisse llilitada.



@& Ohutusinfo
Téhised ja maaratlused on jérgnevad.
/\ Ettevaatust: ebakohane kasutus vaib pohjustada kehavigastusi véi ainelist kahju.

A Ettevaatusabinoud

Arge vaadake kuva jooksmise ajal. Alati peatuge kohas, mis on selleks sobiv,
enne kui kuva vaatate.

Votke enne kaalualandamis- véi treeningprogrammi alustamist Ghendust oma arsti
Vvoi tervishoiuspetsialistiga.

Hoidke seadet vaikestele lastele kattesaamatus kohas.

Puhake alati, kui tunnete vésimust vdi valu treeningu ajal. Kui valu véi ebamuga-
vustunne piisib, I6petage treening kohe ja konsulteerige oma arstiga.

Kui véike laps neelab alla patarei, patareipesa katte vdi kruvi, pédrduge viivitama-
tult arsti poole.

Arge keerutage seadet rihmast kinni hoides. Seadme keerutamine rihmast kinni
hoides vdib seda kahjustada.

Arge pange seadet piikste tagataskusse. Seade véib viga saada, kui sellele peale
istute.

Kui patareivedelik satub silma, loputage silmi kohe rohke puhta veega. Konsultee-
rige kohe arstiga.

Kui patareivedelik satub teie nahale vdi riietele, loputage neid kohe rohke puhta
veega.

Patarei paigaldamisel jalgige, et polaarsused oleksid diget pidi.

Kasutage alati ettenahtud tiipi patareid.

Vahetage tiihi patarei kohe uue vastu vélja.

Kui te ei kavatse seadet pikemat aega kasutada (umbes kolm kuud vdi enam),
siis eemaldage sellest patarei.

Arge visake patareid tulle, sest see véib plahvatada.

®



@D Olukorrad, kus seade ei pruugi samme digesti lugeda

Ebakorrapérane liilkumine
+ Kui seade on asetatud kotti, mille likumine on ebakorraparane.
+ Kui seade ripub teie vodl vai koti kiiljes.

Ebaiihtlane kondimistempo
+ Kui lohistate jalgu, kannate sandaale vms.
+ Kui te ei saa rahvarohkes kohas htlase tempoga kdndida.

Uleméarane vertikaalne liikumine véi vibratsioon

+ Kui tdusete pisti ja/voi istute maha.

+ Kui tegelete muu spordialaga kui kdndimine.

+ Kui lahete trepist voi jarsust nélvast liles véi alla.

« Liikuvas sdidukis (néiteks jalgrattal, autos, rongis vdi bussis) esineva vertikaalse
Vvoi horisontaalse vibratsiooni korral.

Kui konnite vaga aeglaselt.

Markus

Kéndimise juurde mittekuuluvate sammude loendamise valtimiseks ei arvesta
seade neid samme, mis tehti kdndimise esimese 4 sekundi jooksul. Kui nelja

4 sekundi m6ddudes kéndimist jatkate, kuvab seade esimese 4 sekundi sammude
arvu ja jatkab siis loendamist.



@D Tehnilised andmed
Seadme nimi
Tiip
Vooluallikas
Patarei kestvus

Méotmisulatus

Mélu maht
Seadistusvahemik

Tookeskkonna temperatuur /

niiskus
Vélismootmed

Kaal
Tarnekomplekt

CaloriScan

HJA-306-EPK/HJA-306-EGD/HJA-306-EW

CR2032-tlitipi 3 V liitiumpatarei

Umbes kuus kuud* (kui seadet kasutatakse paevas 12 tundi).
Mérkus: kaasasolev patarei on mdeldud proovimiseks. See patarei
voib tiihjeneda kuue kuu jooksul.

Sammud 0 kuni 999 999 sammu
Labitud vahemaa 0,0 kuni 999,9 km

Kogu péletatud kalorite hulk 0 kuni 59 999 kcal
Treeningute hulk nadalas 0,0 kuni 999,9 treeningut
Treeningsammud 0 kuni 999 999 sammu
Poletatud rasv 0,0 kuni 999,9 g
Liikumise kalorid 0 kuni 59 999 kcal
Teekonna sammud 0 kuni 999 999 sammu
Teekonna paevad 1 kuni 9 999 péeva

Aeg 0:00 kuni 23:59

1 kuni 7 péeva

Kuupdev: 1. jaanuar 2010 kuni 31. detsember 2040

Aeg: 0:00 kuni 23:59 (24-tunnine kuva)

Stinnikuupaev: 1. jaanuar 1900 kuni 31. detsember 2040
Sugu: mees/naine

Kaal: 30 kuni 136 kg, vaikseimaks Uhikuks on 1 kg

Pikkus: 100 kuni 199 cm, véikseimaks thikuks on 1 cm
Sammu pikkus: 30 kuni 120 cm, véikseimaks tihikuks on 1 cm

—10°C kuni +40°C / suhteline Shuniiskus 30% kuni 85%

Umbes 78,0 (laius) x 33,0 (kérgus) x 10,0 (stigavus) mm
(Nuppudealune pind umbes 11,0 mm)

Umbes 25 g (koos patareiga)

Liikumismonitor, rihm, klamber, CR2032-tlilipi 3 V liitumpatarei ja
kasutusjuhend

Need spetsifikatsioonid vivad muutuda ilma etteteatamiseta. See OMRONi seade on toodetud
range OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd. Japani kvaliteedisiisteemi jérgi.
Uue patarei kestvus pohineb OMRON katsetel.

®



&D OMRON HEALTHCARE EUROPE B.V. annab sellele seadmele ostukuupéeva jarel
2-aastase garantii. Garantii alla ei kuulu patarei, pakkimisest ja/véi vaarkasutamisest
tingitud kahjustused (naiteks seadme kukkumise vdi flilsilise vaartarvituse korral),
mille kasutaja on pdhjustanud. Vélja vahetatakse vaid seadmed, mis tagastatakse
originaalarve/-tSekiga.

CE-vastavusmérgis tahistab vastavust Euroopa Liidu elektromagneti-
lise Gihilduvuse direktiivile (EMU)
EU  Patarei likvideerimine, EU direktiiv 2008/12/EU
Patareid ei kuulu tavaparaste olmejéatmete hulka. Patareid tuleb tagasta-
da selleks ettenahtud avalikku kogumiskasti voi patareide miiligipunkti.

2002/96/EU

See seade ei kuulu tavapéraste olmejaatmete hulka, mistéttu tuleb see
EEEm tagastada kogumispunkti, kus taastdddeldakse elektrilisi ja elektroonilisi

vahendeid. Lisainfot saate kohaliku omavalitsuse keskkonnateenistusest

voi jaemitijalt, kellelt seadme ostsite.

ﬂ Elektriliste ja elektrooniliste vahendite likvideerimine, EU direktiiv @



@  Kulutettujen kaloreiden kokonaismaari / kellonajan niytto
Nayttaa keskiyon ja nykyisen ajan valilla kulutettujen kaloreiden kokonaisméaaran
(lepoaineenvaihdunta + aktiivisuuskalorit).

Aktiivisuuskaloreiden / poltetun rasvan néytto
Nayttaa keskiyon ja nykyisen ajan valilla fyysisen toiminnan, kuten toimistotyén,
aikana kulutettujen kaloreiden maaran seké poltetun rasvan maaran.

Harjoitusaskeleet
Néyttaa vahintaén 3 MET:in aikana otettujen askeleiden méaran viikon aikana ja
viikon Ex:ien kokonaismaaran.

MET-yksikot (vastaavat metaboliset arvot)

@ Osoittaa liikunnan tehokkuuden suhteessa levossa kéytettyyn tehokkuuteen. @
Keskiméaarin kaytamme levossa istuen 1 MET:in ja normaalivauhtia (4 km/h)
kavellen 3 MET:a.

Matkan askeleet

Normaalin askelmaaran lisaksi tdma nayttaa askelten kokonaismaaran ja paivien
lukumé&aran. Tama voidaan nollata milloin tahansa, ja sité voidaan kéyttaa askelten
maaran laskemiseen tietylla valimatkalla tai tiettyna aikana.

Tietoa paristojen energiansaastotoiminnosta

Paristojen energian saastamiseksi laitteen ndytt6 sammuu, jos mitaan painikkeita
ei paineta yli viiteen minuuttiin. Laite jatkaa kuitenkin askelmaaran laskemista.
Kytke nayttd uudelleen paalle painamalla A- , @- tai W-painiketta.



@ Turvallisuustietoja
Kéytetyt symbolit ja maaritelmat:
/\ Huomio: Vaéra kéyttd voi aiheuttaa vamman tai omaisuusvahingon.

/\ Huomio:

Al katsele nayttoa holkatessasi. Pysahdy aina turvalliseen paikkaan, ennen kuin
tarkastelet nayttoa.

Ota yhteytta ladkariin tai terveydenhuollon asiantuntijaan, ennen kuin aloitat
painonpudotus- tai likuntaohjelman.

Séilyta laite lasten ulottumattomissa.

Lepaa aina, kun olet vasynyt tai tunnet kipua urheilun aikana. Jos kipu tai epamu-
kava tunne jatkuu, lopeta liikunta valittéméasti ja ota yhteys laékariin.

Jos lapsi nielaisee pariston, pariston suojuksen tai ruuvin, vie lapsi heti ladkarin
hoitoon.

Al heiluta laitetta hihnasta kiinni pitaen. Laitteen heiluttaminen hihnassa saattaa
johtaa loukkaantumiseen.

Al aseta laitetta shortsien tai housujen takataskuun. Mittari saattaa vaurioitua
istuutuessasi.

Jos paristonestetta joutuu silmiin, huuhtele silmat valittdméasti runsaalla, puhtaalla
vedelld. Ota valittdmasti yhteys laakariin.

Jos paristonestetta joutuu iholle tai vaatteille, huuhtele se valittémasti pois
runsaalla, puhtaalla vedella.

Al aseta pariston napoja vaarin pain.

Kéyta aina suosituksen mukaista paristoa.

Vaihda kulunut paristo valittémasti uuteen.

Poista paristo mittarista, kun et aio kaytta4 laitetta pitkéan aikaan (noin kolmeen
kuukauteen tai pidempaan).

Paristoa ei saa heittaa tuleen, koska se voi rajahtaa.

®



@ Tilanteet, joissa laite ei vilttimitta laske askelia oikein

Epaséaanndllinen liike
« Laite on asetettu laukkuun, joka likkuu epasaannéllisesti.
+ Laite riippuu vyotarolta tai laukusta.

Epasaanndllinen kavelyrytmi
+ Laahaat jalkoja tai kaytéat sandaaleja tms.
+ Tasainen kévelytahti ei ole mahdollinen tungoksen takia.

Liikaa pystysuuntaista liiketta tai tarinaa

+ Nouset seisomaan ja/tai istut alas.

* Harjoitat muita urheilulajeja kdvelyn sijaan.

* Nouset tai laskeudut portaita tai kavelet jyrk&ssa rinteessa.

« Liikkuvassa kulkuvélineessa, kuten polkupydrassa, autossa, junassa tai linja-
autossa, on pysty- tai vaakasuuntaista tarinaa.

Kévelet erittin hitaasti

Huomaa:

Jotta laite ei laske askelia, jotka eivét ole osa kévelya, se ei nayta askelmaaraa
kévelyn ensimmaiselta neljalté sekunnilta. Jos jatkat kavelya neljan sekunnin
jalkeen, laite nayttaa ensimmaisen neljan sekunnin askelmaaran ja jatkaa sitten
laskemista.



@ Tekniset tiedot
Tuotteen nimi
Tyyppi
Virtalahde
Pariston kesto

Mittausalue

Muistikapasiteetti
Asetusalue

Kayttolampotila/
-kosteus
Ulkomitat

Paino
Sisalto

Calori Scan

HJA-306-EPK/HJA-306-EGD/HJA-306-EW

3 Vin litiumparisto, tyyppi CR2032

Noin 6 kuukautta® (kun laitetta kaytetdén 12 tuntia paivassa)
Huomaa: Toimitettu paristo on tarkoitettu kokeilukéyttoon. Se ei ehka
kesté 6 kuukautta.

Askeleet 0-999 999 askelta

Kuljettu matka 0,0-999,9 km
Kulutettujen kaloreiden
kokonaismaara 0-59 999 keal

Viikon Ex:ien kokonaisméaédra ~ 0,0-999,9 Ex:ia

Ex-askeleet 0-999 999 askelta

Poltettu rasva 0,0-999,9 g

Aktiivisuuskalorit 0-59 999 kcal

Matkan askeleet 0-999 999 askelta

Matkan paivat 1-9 999 péivaa @
Aika 0.00-23.59

1-7 paivaa

Paivamaara: 1.1.2010-31.12.2040
Aika: 0.00-23.59 (24-tuntinen naytt6)
Syntymaaika: 1.1.1900-31.12.2040
Sukupuoli: Mies/Nainen

Paino: 30-136 kg 1 kg:n yksikot
Pituus: 100-199 cm 1 cm:n yksikot
Askelpituus: 30-120 cm 1 cm:n yksikot

-10 - +40 °C, suhteellinen kosteus 30-85 %

Noin 78,0 (L) x 33,0 (K) x 10,0 (S) mm

(Painikealue: noin 11,0 mm)

Noin 25 g (siséltaen pariston)

Aktiivisuusmittari, hihna, pidike, 3 V:n litiumparisto (tyyppi CR2032) ja
ohjekirja

Tuotteen ominaisuuksia voidaan muuttaa ilman erillista iimoitusta. Téma OMRON-tuote on valmis-
tettu OMRON HEALTHCARE Co. Ltd., Japan -yrityksen tarkan laatujérjestelman mukaisesti.
* Uuden pariston kayttoika perustuu OMRONin suorittamiin testeihin.

® |



(D OMRON HEALTHCARE EUROPE B.V. antaa télle tuotteelle kahden vuoden takuun
ostopaivasta lahtien. Takuu ei kata paristoa, pakkausta ja/tai vaarinkayton (esim.
laitteen pudottamisen tai muun vaérinkaytén) aiheuttamia vaurioita. Hyvitettaviksi
lahetetyt tuotteet vaihdetaan vain, jos ne palautetaan yhdessa alkuperaisen laskun/
kuitin kanssa.

CE-merkki on osoitus EU:n EMC-direktiivin vaatimustenmukaisu-
udesta
EU  Paristojen havittimista koskeva EY:n direktiivi 2008/12/EY
Paristot eivat kuulu normaaliin talousjatteeseen. Paristot tulee palauttaa
kunnan yleiskerdykseen tai kyseisten paristotyyppien myyntipaikoille.

2002/96/EY

Tuotetta ei saa kasitella tavallisena talousjatteend, vaan se tulee palauttaa
mmmm  johonkin sahkd- ja elektroniikkalaitteiden kierréatyspisteeseen. Kunnalta,

kunnan jétteenhdvityspalvelusta tai tuotteen myyntipaikasta on saatavissa

lisatietoja.

ﬂ Sahko- ja elektroniikkalaitteiden havitysta koskeva EY:n direktiivi



& Prikaz Ukupno sagorenih kalorija/vremena
Prikazuje ukupan broj kalorija (bazni metabolizam + kalorije tijekom aktivnosti)
sagorenih izmedu pono¢i i trenutnog vremena.

Prikaz Kalorija tijekom aktivnosti/sagorene masnoce
Prikazuje broj kalorija sagorenih tijekom fizicke aktivnosti, primjerice uredskog
posla, izmedu ponoéi i trenutnog vremena te koli¢inu sagorenih masnoca.

Koraci vjezbe
Prikazuje broj koraka prijedenih u 3 MET-a ili vi$e u tjedan dana i tiednom Ukup-
nom yvj.

MET-i (metabolicki ekvivalenti)

@ Pokazuje intenzitet viezbanja kao omjer primijenjenog intenziteta tijekom @
odmaranja. Sjedenjem na miru prosje¢no potrosimo 1 MET, a hodanjem

normalnom brzinom (4 km/h) potrosimo 3 MET-a.

Prijedeni koraci

Uz broj normalnih koraka ovdje se prikazuje ukupan broj koraka i broj dana. Ova se
vrijednost moZe u bilo kojem trenutku resetirati, a korisna je za brojanje koraka

u odredenom vremenskom razdoblju ili na odredenoj udaljenosti.

0 funkciji Stednje energije baterije

Da bi se energija baterije sacuvala, zaslon uredaja e se iskljuciti ako se gumbi ne
pritiscu dulje od 5 minuta. No, uredaj ¢e i dalje pratiti broj vasih koraka.

Pritisnite gumb A, @ ili W kako biste ponovo ukljucili zaslon.



@ Napomene u pogledu sigurnosti
Simboli i definicije su sljedeci:
/\ Oprez: Neispravna uporaba moze rezultirati ozljedom ili osteéenjem imovine.

A Oprez:

+ Tijekom tréanja ne gledajte zaslon. Prije nego to provjerite prikaz na zaslonu
uvijek stanite na sigurno mjesto.
Prije pocetka programa smanjenja tjelesne teZine ili viezbanja obratite se svojem
lijeéniku ili pruzatelju zdravstvenih usluga.
Uredaj drZite izvan dohvata djece.
Ako tijekom vjezbanja osjetite umor ili bol, uvijek se odmorite. Ako se bol ili
nelagoda nastave, odmah prekinite vjezbanje i posavjetuijte se s lije¢nikom.
Ako dijete proguta bateriju, poklopac baterije ili ¢ep, odmah se posavjetujte s @
lijie¢nikom.
Ne nijisite uredaj drze¢i ga za vrpcu. Njihanje uredajem dok ga drZite za vrpcu
moze uzrokovati ozljede.
Ne stavljajte uredaj u straznji dzep hlaca. Ako sjednete dok je jo$ uvijek u dzepu,
uredaj se moze oStetiti.
Ako vam tekucina iz baterija dospije u oci, odmah ih isperite obilnom koli¢inom
¢iste vode. Odmah se posavjetuijte s lije¢nikom.
Ako vam tekucina iz baterija dospije na kozu ili odjecu, odmah je isperite obilnom
koli¢inom Ciste vode.
U uredaj ne umecite bateriju s pogresno okrenutim polovima.
Uvijek koristite oznacenu vrstu baterije.
IstroSenu bateriju odmah zamijenite novom.
Ako uredaj ne koristite duze vrijeme (otprilike 3 mjeseca ili viSe), uklonite bateriju
iz uredaja.
Ne bacajte bateriju u vatru jer bi mogla eksplodirati.

®
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&  Sluéajevi u kojima uredaj ne moze toéno brojati korake

Nepravilno kretanje
+ Ako se uredaj nalazi u torbi koja se nepravilno giba.
+ Ako je uredaj objeSen o struk ili torbu.

Neujednacen ritam hodanja
+ Ako vucete noge ili nosite sandale itd.
+ Ako u guzvi ne mozete hodati jednolikim ritmom.

Pretjerano okomito gibanje ili vibracija
+ Prilikom ustajanja i/ili sjedanja.
+ Prilikom drugih sportova osim hodanja.
+ Prilikom penjanja ili silazenja niz stepenice ili strmu padinu. @
+ Ako postoji okomita ili vodoravna vibracija u vozilu koje se krece, npr. bicikl,
automobil, vlak ili autobus.

Prilikom vrlo sporog hodanja

Napomena:

Kako bi se izbjeglo brojanje koraka koji nisu dio hodanja, uredaj ne prikazuje broj
koraka tijekom prve Cetiri sekunde hodanja. Ako nastavite hodati dulje od cetiri
sekunde, uredaj ¢e prikazati broj koraka za prve Cetiri sekunde, a zatim dalje
nastaviti brojati.



& Tehnicki podaci
Naziv proizvoda
Vrsta
Napajanje
Trajanje baterije

Raspon mjerenja

Kapacitet memorije
Raspon postavke

Radna temperatura/
vlaznost
Vanjske dimenzije

Tezina
Sadrzaj

Calori Scan

HJA-306-EPK/HJA-306-EGD/HJA-306-EW

3V litijske baterije vrste CR2032

Priblizno 6 mjeseci* (ako se koristi 12 sati dnevno)

Napomena: Isporucena baterija namijenjena je samo za probnu
uporabu. Ova baterija moze se istrositi u roku od 6 mjeseci.
Koraci 0 do 999.999 koraka
Prohodana udaljenost 0,0 do 999,9 km

Ukupno sagorenih kalorija 0 do 59.999 kcal

Koli¢ina ukupnog tiednog vj. 0,0 do 999,9 vj.

Koraci vj. 0 do 999.999 koraka
Sagorene masnoce 0,0d0 999,99
Kalorije tijekom aktivnosti 0 do 59.999 kcal
Prijedeni koraci 0 do 999.999 koraka
Dani hodanja 1do 9.999 dana
Vrijeme 0:00 do 23:59

1do 7 dana

Datum: 1. sijeénja 2010. do 31. prosinca 2040.
Vrijeme: 0:00 do 23:59 (24-satni prikaz)

Datum rodenja: 1. sijecnja 1900. do 31. prosinca 2040.
Spol: Musko / Zensko

Tezina: 30 do 136 kg u jedinicama od 1 kg

Visina: 100 do 199 cm u jedinicama od 1 cm

Duljina koraka: 30 do 120 cm u jedinicama od 1 cm

-10°C do +40°C/30 do 85% RV

priblizno 78,0 (S) x 33,0 (V) x 10,0 (D) mm

(Podrucje s gumbima: priblizno 11,0 mm)

Priblizno 25 g (ukljucujuci bateriju)

Mijera¢ aktivnosti, vrpca, kvacica, litijska baterija od 3V vrste CR2032
i Upute za koriStenje

Ove specifikacije podlozne su promjenama bez prethodne obavijesti. Ovaj proizvod OMRON
proizveden je pod strogim sustavom za nadzor kvalitete tvrtke OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd.

Japan.

* Novi vijek trajanja baterije na temelju OMRON testiranja.

®



@R OMRON HEALTHCARE EUROPE B.V. daje jamstvo za ovaj proizvod u trajanju od
2 godine od datuma kupnje. Jamstvo ne pokriva bateriju, ambalazu ifili o$tecenja
bilo koje vrste izazvana korisnikovim nepravilnim rukovanjem (kao $to je ispadanje ili
pogre$na uporaba). Proizvodi pod jamstvom bit ¢e zamijenjeni samo ako se uz njih
priloZi originalan ra¢un / dokaz o kupnji.

C E Oznaka CE odnosi se na sukladnost s EU Direktivom o elektromag-
netskoj uskladenosti.
EU  Odlaganje baterije EC direktiva 2008/12/EC
Baterije nisu dio obi¢nog ku¢anskog otpada. Baterije morate odnijeti u
reciklazno dvoriste il na mjesta gdje se baterije takve vrste prodaju.

Ovaj proizvod ne smijete odlagati kao nerazvrstani komunalni otpad,

ve¢ ga morate odnijeti u reciklazno dvoriste za elektricne i elektronicke
mmmm  uredaje. Dodatne informacije moZete zatraZiti u svojoj op¢ini, komunalnom

poduzecu ili kod prodavaca kod kojega ste kupili ovaj proizvod.

E/ EC Direktiva 2002/96/EC o elektricnom i elektroni¢kom otpadu @



@D  (sszes elégetett kaloriallds kijelzés
Kijelzi az 6sszes kaldriat (nyugalmi anyagcesere + aktivitasi kaloriak), amit éjféltd| az
adott id6pontig elégetett.

Aktivitasi kaloriak/Elégetett zsir kijelzése
Kijelzi az éjféltd| az adott iddpontig fizikai aktivitassal, pl. az irodai munkaval elége-
tett kaloriak szamat és az elégetett zsir mennyiségét.

Lépések szama
Kijelzi az egy hét alatt 3 vagy tobb MET (anyagcsere ekvivalens) alkalmaval mért
|épések szamat és a heti dsszes gyakorlat szamat.

MET (anyagcsere ekvivalens)

A gyakorlat intenzitésat jelzi a nyugalmi allapot intenzitasanak aranyaban. Altalaban
ha nyugodtan (liink, akkor a felhasznalasunk 1 MET, ha pedig sétalunk normal
tempoban (4 km/éra), akkor 3 MET a felhasznalas.

Séta lépései

Anormal Iépésszamlalason tdl itt kijelzésre kerll a lépések sszes szama és a
napok szama. Ezt barmikor vissza lehet alapallapotba &llitani és igen hasznos
lehet, ha egy bizonyos tavolsagon vagy idészakban megtett lépések szamara
vagyunk kivancsiak.

Az elem energia-megtakarito funkcidjarol

Annak érdekében, hogy az elemek energidja gazdasagosan kerlljon felhasznalas-
ra, a késziilék kikapcsolasra kerdl, ha tobb mint 5 percig nem nyomnak meg egy
gombot sem. A késziilék azonban tovabbra is szamolni fogja a megtett Iépéseket.
Nyomja meg a A, @ vagy W gombot a kész(ilék jboli bekapcsolasahoz.



@D Biztonsagi megjegyzések

A

A

Az alabbi szimbélumokkal és meghatarozasokkal fog talalkozni:
Figyelmeztetés: A nem megfeleld hasznalat személyi sériilést okozhat vagy meg
sérlilhet a termék.

Figyelmeztetés:

Kocogas kézben ne nézze a kijelz6t. Mindig alljon meg egy biztonsagos helyen és
gy nézze meg a kijelz6t.

Egy testsulycsokkentd program vagy gyakorlat el6tt kérje ki orvosa vagy egész-
ségiigyi tanacsadoja véleményét.

A késziléket kisgyerekek szamara nem hozzaférhetd helyen tartsa.

Mindig tartson pihenét, ha faradt, vagy ha a gyakorlat kdzben fajdalmai vannak.
Ha a fajdalom vagy a diszkomfortérzet nem mulik el, azonnal hagyja abba a
gyakorlatot és keressen fel egy orvost.

Ha egy kisgyermek lenyelné az elemet, annak fedelét vagy egy csavart, azonnal
forduljon orvoshoz.

Ne l6balja a késziiléket a szijnal fogva. A késziilék l6balasa a szijanal fogva
balesetet okozhat.

Ne helyezze a féegységet révidnadragjanak vagy melegitjének hatulso zsebébe.
Megsériilhet, ha leil, és a késziilék még a zsebében van.

Ha az elemekben talalhato folyadék a szemébe keril, azonnal dblitse ki béséges
tiszta vizzel. Azonnal forduljon orvoshoz.

Ha az elemekben talalhaté folyadék a borére vagy a ruhazatara keriil, azonnal
oOblitse ki bdséges tiszta vizzel.

Ugyeljen arra, hogy az elemeket a polaritasuknak megfelelen helyezze be.
Mindig az eldirasoknak megfelelé elemet hasznalja.

Alemertilt elemeket haladéktalanul cserélje ki Ujakra.

Vegye ki az elemeket a készulékbdl, ha hosszabb ideig nem fogja hasznalni (kb.
harom hénapig vagy tovabb).

Az elemet soha ne dobja tlizbe, mert az robbanasveszélyes.

®



@D Azon eshetdségek, amikor a késziilék nem képes pontosan szamolni a
lépéseit

Szabalytalan mozgas
+ Amikor a késziilék egy szabalytalanul mozg6 taskaban van.
+ Amikor a késziilék lelog a derekardl vagy a taskajarol.

Nem szabalyos sétalasi ritmus
+ Ha csoszog vagy szandalt visel, stb.
+ Amikor nem tud allandé ritmusban sétalni egy zsufolt teriileten.

Jelentds fiigg6leges mozgas vagy vibracio

+ Amikor felall és/vagy ledl.

+ Amikor sportol a sétalason tdl.

+ Amikor egy lépcsén vagy meredek lejtén megy fel vagy le.

+ Amikor vertikalis vagy horizontalis vibracié van jelen egy mozgé jarmévon, mint pl.
kerékparon, autéban, vonaton vagy buszon.

Amikor nagyon lassan sétal

Megjegyzés:

Annak érdekében, hogy olyan Iépések ne keriiljienek szamlalasra, melyek nem
tartoznak kozvetlenil a sétahoz, a 1épésszamlalé a séta elsé négy masodperce
alatt tett Iépéseket nem szamlalja. Ha tébb mint 4 masodpercig sétal, kijelzi az els6
négy masodperc 1épésszamat, majd folytatja a szamolast.



@D Miiszaki adatok
Termék neve
Tipus
Aramellatas
Elem élettartama

Mérési tartomany

Meméria kapacitasa
Beallitasi tartomany

Mikodési homérséklet/
paratartalom
Kiils6 méretek

Témeg
Tartalom

Calori Scan

HJA-306-EPK/HJA-306-EGD/HJA-306-EW

3 voltos litium elem (CR2032 tipusu)

Kb. 6 hénap* (napi 12 6ra hasznalat esetén)

Megjegyzés: A mellékelt elem csak probahasznalatra szolgél. Ez az
elem 6 hénapnal hamarabb is lemeriilhet.

Lépés 0-999 999 lépés
Lesétalt tavolsag 0,0 -999,9 km
Osszes elégetett kaloria 0-59 999 keal

Heti 6sszes gyakorlat
Gyakorlatok soran megtett [épés

0,0 - 999,9 gyak.
0-999 999 lépés

Elégetett zsir 0,0-999,99g

Aktivitasi kaloriak 0-59 999 keal

Séta lépései 0-999 999 lépés

Séta napok 1-9999 nap @
1dé 0:00 - 23:59

1-7nap

Datum: 2010. janudr 1-t6l 2040. december 31-ig

1d6: 0:00-23:59 (24 dras kijelz6)

Szliletésnap: 1900. januar 1-tl 2040. december 31-ig
Nem: FérfiN6

Suly: 30-136 kg 1 kg-os egységenként

Magassag: 100-199 cm 1 cm-es egységenként
Lépéshossz: 30-120 cm 1 cm-es egységenként

-10°C - +40°C; 30-85% relativ paratartalom

Kb. 78,0(szélesség) x 33,0(magassag) x 10,0(4tméré) mm

(Gomb mérete: kb. 11,0 mm)

Kb. 25 g (elemmel egyiitt)

Lépésszamlalo, szij, csiptetd, 3 voltos CR2032 tipusu litium elem és
a hasznalati Gtmutatd

Amiiszaki adatok elozetes bejelentés nélkill valtozhatnak. Ez az OMRON termék a japan OMRON
HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd. szigorii minGségbiztositasi rendszerében keriil gyartasra.
* Az (j elemek élettartama az OMRON tesztjén alapszik.

® |



@D Az OMRON HEALTHCARE EUROPE B.V. kétéves garanciat nyjt a késztilékre

a vasarlas napjatol. A garancia nem vonatkozik az elemre, a csomagolésra és/
vagy a késziilék helytelen hasznalatabol adodo karokra (pl. leejtés, vagy helytelen
fizikai hasznélat). A garanciara jogot formalé felhasznalo terméke csak akkor keril
cserére, ha a hibas késziilék az eredeti szamlaval/vasarlasi bizonylattal egyiitt keril
visszaszallitasra.

C € A CE jelolés az EU EMC iranyelvének valé megfelelésre utal.

EU Az EK elemek elhelyezésére vonatkozo 2008/12/EC szamu direktivaja
Az elemeket nem szabad haztartasi hulladékként kezelni. Az elemeket vi-
gye el a helyi dnkormanyzat nyilvanos begyijtéhelyeire vagy oda, ahol a

hasonlo6 elemeket arusitjak.

lyezésére vonatkozo 2002/96/EC-szamu EK direktiva

Ezt a terméket nem szabad héztartasi hulladékként kezelni, hanem el kell
EEE \inni az elektromos és elektronikai eszkdzoknek kijeldlt gydijtohelyre. Erre

vonatkozéan tovabbi informaciokat kaphat a helyi dnkormanyzattél, az 6n-

kormanyzat hulladék-kezelési osztalyatol vagy a viszonteladotol, akinél a

terméket vasarolta.

E Elektromos és elektronikus berendezésekbdl szarmazo hulladék elhe-

®



@  sudeginty kalorijy skai&iaus / laiko rodymas
Rodomas bendras nuo vidurnakgio iki esamo laiko sudeginty kalorijy (medziagy,
apykaita esant ramybés bisenos bei aktyvumo kalorijos) skaicius.

Aktyvumo kalorijy skai€iaus / sudeginty riebaly kiekio rodymas
Rodomas nuo vidurnakéio iki esamo laiko fizinio aktyvumo, pvz., darbo biure, metu
sudeginty kalorijy skaicius ir sudeginty riebaly kiekis.

Treniruotés Zingsniai
Rodomas per vieng savaite nueity zingsniy skaicius, esant 3 MET ar daugiau, bei
savaités treniruociy skaicius.

MET (metaboliniai ekvivalentai)
@ Nurodo mankstos intensyvuma, palyginti su intensyvumu esant ramybés bisenoje. @
Sédédami vidutiniskai naudojame 1 MET, o eidami jprastu grei¢iu (4 km/h) — 3 MET.

Treniruotés Zingsniai

Greta jprastinio zingsniy skaiciaus rodomas bendras Zingsniy skaicius ir dieny,
skaicius. S skai¢iavima galima bet kuriuo metu pradéti i naujo. Jis naudingas
skaiciuojant tam tikro atstumo ar laikotarpio Zingsnius.

Apie elemento energijos tausojimo funkcija

Dél elemento energijos tausojimo funkcijos ekranas i8sijungs, jeigiu ilgiau nei

5 minutes nebus spaudziami mygtukai. Taciau prietaisas ir toliau skaiiuos Jasy,
zZingsnius.

Paspauskite A, @ arba W mygtuka, kad ekranas vél jsijungty.



@ Saugumo nurodymai
Naudojami tokie Zenklai ir apibrézimai:
AAtsargiai: netinkamai naudodami prietaisa, galite susiZeisti arba sugadinti turta.

A Atsargiai!

Bégdami ristele neZitrékite | ekrana. Norédami perZitréti duomenis ekrane,
sustokite saugioje vietoje.

Prie$ pradédami svorio metimo arba fiziniy pratimy programa, kreipkités | savo
gydytoja arba sveikatos priezidros specialista.

Prietaisa laikykite maZiems vaikams nepasiekiamoje vietoje.

Jei treniruodamiesi pavargote ar pajutote skausma, visada pailsékite. Jei
skausmas ar nemalonus pojttis nepraeina, nedelsdami nutraukite treniruote ir
pasitarkite su gydytoju.

Jei mazas vaikas praryty elementa, elemento dangtelj ar varzta, nedelsdami
kreipkités { gydytoja.

Nemojuokite prietaiso paéme uz dirZelio. Mojuodami prietaisu galite susizaloti.
Nedékite prietaiso { Sorty ar kelniy uzpakaline kiSene. Jei atsiséstuméte, o prietai-
sas bty Jasy kisenéje, galite jj sugadinti.

Jeigu elemento skyscio patekty | akis, nedelsdami gerai praplaukite Svariu vande-
niu. Skubiai kreipkités | gydytoja.

Jeigu elemento skyscio patekty ant odos arba drabuZiy, nedelsdami gerai nuplau-
kite Svariu vandeniu.

Nedékite elemento netinkama poliy kryptimi.

Visuomet naudokite nurodytos risies elementus.

I8sekusj elementa skubiai pakeiskite nauju.

Elementa iSimkite i$ prietaiso, jei neketinate prietaiso naudoti ilgesnj laika (maz-
daug 3 ménesius ar ilgiau).

Elemento nemeskite | ugnj, nes ji gali sprogti.

®



@  Atvejai, kai prietaisas gali netiksliai skai&iuoti Zingsnius

Netaisyklingas judéjimas
« Kai prietaisas jdétas | netaisyklingai judangia rankine.
+ Kai prietaisas kabo prie juosmens arba rankinés.

Nepastovus vaiksciojimo greitis
+ Kai velkate kojas arba avite sandalus ir pan.
+ Kai negalite eiti pastoviu greiciu ten, kur yra daug Zzmoniy.

Pernelyg stiprus vertikalus judéjimas arba vibracija

+ Atsistojant ir (arba) atsisédant.

+ Uzsiimant kitokiu sportu, ne vaik$ciojimu.

+ Lipant laiptais aukstyn arba Zemyn, kylant ar leidZiantis nuo stacios kalnés.

+ Kai judancioje transporto priemonéje, pvz., dviratyje, automobilyje, traukinyje arba
autobuse, pasireiskia vertikalioji arba horizontalioji vibracija.

Kai vaik$ciojate labai letai

Pastaba:

Kad nebaty skaiciuojami Zingsniai, kurie neturi bati skaiciuojami, prietaisas
nerodo Zingsniy, skaiciavimo pirmas 4 éjimo sekundes. Jeigu einate ilgiau negu
4 sekundes, jis parodo pirmy 4 sekundZiy zingsniy skaiciy ir skaiciuoja toliau.

®



@ Techniniai duomenys
Gaminio pavadinimas
Tipas
Maitinimas
Elemento naudojimo trukmé

Matavimo intervalas

Atminties talpa
Nuostaty intervalas

Naudojimo temperatiira /
drégme
ISoriniai matmenys

Svoris
Turinys

,Calori Scan*

HJA-306-EPK/HJA-306-EGD/HJA-306-EW

3V licio baterija, tipas — CR2032

Mazdaug 6 ménesiai* (kai naudojama 12 valandy per diena)
Pastaba: pridétas elementas yra skirtas prietaisui isbandyti. Sis
elementas gali iSsekti greiCiau nei per 6 ménesius.

Zingsniai nuo 0 iki 999 999 Zingsniy,
Nueitas atstumas nuo 0,0 iki 999,9 km

18 viso sudeginta kalorijy nuo 0 iki 59 999 kcal

Bendr. savait. treniruociy skaicius  nuo 0,0 iki 99,9 trenir.

Treniruotés zingsniai nuo 0 iki 999 999 Zingsniy,
Sudeginty riebaly kiekis nuo 0,0 ki 999,9 g
Aktyvumo kalorijos nuo 0 iki 59 999 keal
18vykos Zingsniai nuo 0 iki 999 999 Zingsniy,
18vykos dienos nuo 1 iki 9 999 dieny,
Laikas nuo 0:00 iki 23:59

nuo 1 iki 7 dieny,

Data: 2010 m. sausio 1 d. — 2040 m. gruodzio 31 d.

Laikas: 0:00-23:59 (24 valandy rezimas)

Gimimo data: 1900 m. sausio 1 d. — 2040 m. gruodzio 31 d.
Lytis: vyras / moteris

Svoris: nuo 30 iki 136 kg, kas 1 kg

UOgis: nuo 100 iki 199 cm, kas 1 cm

Zingsnio ilgis: nuo 30 iki 120 cm, kas 1cm

nuo -10°C iki +40°C / nuo 30 iki 85 % sant. dr.

Apytiksl. 78,0 (P) x 33,0 (A) x 10,0 (G) mm

(mygtuky plotas: apytiksl. 11,0 mm)

Apytiksl. 25 g (su baterija)

Aktyvumo kontrolés prietaisas, dirzelis, spaustukas, 3 V li¢io elemen-
tas (CR2032 tipo) ir naudojimo instrukcija

Sie techniniai duomenys gali bati pakeisti nepranesus. Sis ,OMRON® gaminys pagamintas taikant
griezta ,OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd.", Japonija, kokybés sistema.
* Naujo elemento naudojimo trukmé yra nurodyta pagal ,OMRON" bandymus.

®



@ ,0OMRON HEALTHCARE EUROPE B.V.* $iam gaminiui suteikia 2 mety garantijg nuo
jo [sigijimo datos. Garantija negalioja baterijai, pakuotei, taip pat jvairiems gedimams,
atsiradusiems naudotojui netinkamai naudojant gaminj (pvz., numetus ar dél fizinio
poveikio). Grazinami gaminiai bus keiciami tik pateikus originalia saskaita / kasos
ceki.

C CE Zenklas reiskia, kad gaminys atitinka EMS ES direktyvos reika-
lavimus

EU  Elementy $alinimas (EB direktyva 2008/12/EB)
Elementai néra jprastos buitinés atliekos. Privalote nunesti elementus |
vieSasias surinkimo vietas savo mieste arba grazinti | ju pardavimo vieta.

Elektros ir elektroninés jrangos Salinimas (EB direktyva 2002/96/EB)
Sio gaminio negalima ismesti kaip jprasty buitiniy atlieky, jj privaloma
nunesti | vieta, kur elektros ir elektroniné jranga surenkama perdirbti. Dau-
EEER  iau informacijos galite gauti savivaldybéje, savivaldybés atlieky Salinimo
tarnybose bei mazmeninés prekybos jmonéje, kurioje isigijote ${ gamini.



@ Kopéja patéréto kaloriju daudzumallaika ekrans
Taja redzams kopéjais kaloriju daudzums (miera stavokla metabolisms + aktivitates
laika patérétas kalorijas), kas patérétas no pusnakts [idz dotajam bridim.

Aktivitates laika patéréto kaloriju/sadedzinato tauku ekrans
Taja redzams patéréto kaloriju un sadedzinato tauku daudzums fizisko aktivitasu
laika, pieméram, darbs biroja, no pusnakts lidz dotajam bridim.

Treninu laika noietie soli
Rada viena nedéla noieto solu skaitu, ja ir 3 vai vairaki MET, un iknedélas kop&jo
fizisko aktivitadu (Ex) daudzumu.

MET (metaboliskie ekvivalenti)

Norada trenina intensitati ka attiectbu pret miera stavoklt izmantoto
intensitati. Kopuma, séZot miera stavokl, més patéréjam 1 MET, ejot normala
tempa (4 km/h), més pastérgjam 3 MET.

Parvieto$anas soli

Papildu normalam solu skaitam, $eit tiek radits kop&jais solu skaits un dienu skaits.
So parametru var atiestatit jebkura laika, un tas noder noteikta attaluma vai perioda
laika sperto solu skaiti$anai.

Baterijas energijas taupisanas rezims

Lai taupitu baterijas energiju, ierices ekrans izslégsies, ja ilgak neka 5 minates
netiks nospiesta neviena poga. Tomér ierice turpinas skaittt solus.

Lai ieslégtu ekranu, nospiediet pogu A, @ vai W.



@D Piezimes par drosibu
Turpmak minétie apzZiméjumi un definicijas.
/\ Bridinajums: nepareizi lietojot, iespgjams gt traumu vai sabojat ierici.

/\ Bridinajums:

skrienot neskatieties ekrana. Vienmér apstajaties vieta, kur var drosi ieskatities
ekrana, un tikai tad to dariet.

Pirms uzsakat svara samazina$anas vai trenina programmu, konsultéjieties ar
arstu vai veselibas specialistu.

Uzglabajiet ierici bérniem nepieejama vieta.

Ja trenina laika jatat nogurumu vai sapes — atpitieties. Ja sapju vai diskomforta
sajata neizzid, nekavéjoties partrauciet treninu un sazinieties ar arstu.

Ja mazs bérns norij bateriju, baterijas nodalljuma vaku vai skrivi, nekavéjoties
sazinieties ar arstu.

Nestpojiet ierici aiz siksninas. Stpojot ierici aiz siksninas, iesp&jams git traumu.
Nelieciet ierfci bikSu vai Sortu aizmugures kabata. Ja apsédisities un ierice
atradisies aizmugures kabata, to var sabojat.

Ja baterijas $kidrums ieklGst acTs, nekavéjoties izskalojiet tas ar lielu daudzumu
tira adens. Nekavéjoties sazinieties ar arstu.

Ja baterijas $kidrums nok|Tst uz adas vai drébém, nekavéjoties skalojiet ar lielu
daudzumu tira ddens.

levietojot bateriju, ievérojiet polaritati.

Vienmér izmantojiet noradrto bateriju tipu.

Tuksa baterija nekavéjoties janomaina pret jaunu bateriju.

Ja ilgaku laiku (apméram 3 ménesus vai ilgak) neizmantosiet ierici, iznemiet
bateriju.

Nemetiet bateriju ugunT, jo ta var uzspragt.

®



@ Gadijumi, kad ierice, iespéjams, nespés precizi noteikt soju skaitu

Neregulara kustiba
+ Ja ierice atrodas soma, kas kustas neregulari.
+ Ja ierice karajas pie jusu vidukla vai somas.

Nevienmérigs ieSanas temps
+ Ja gaita ir §|0kajo3a vai jus valkajat sandales u.tml.

+ Ja cilvéku driizma nespéjat iet vienmériga tempa.

Parmériga vertikala kustiba vai vibracijas
+ ApséZoties un/vai pieceloties kajas.
+ Nodarbojoties ar sporta veidiem, kas nav solo$ana.
@ + Kapjot aug3up vai lejup pa kapném vai stavu nogazi. @
+ Ja parvietojoties ar transportlidzekli, pieméram, velosipédu, automasinu, vilcienu
vai autobusu, rodas vertikala vai horizontala vibracija.

Ejot |oti 1&ni

Piezime:

lai izvairitos no solu skaiti$anas laika, kad nenotiek pastaiga, ierice neuzrada
pirmajas 4 sekundés nostaigatos solus. Ja turpinat ieSanu ilgak neka 4 sekundes,
ierice parada pirmajas 4 sekundés noieto solu skaitu un tad turpina skaitisanu.



@ Tehniskie dati
Izstradajuma nosaukums
Tips
Baro$ana
Baterijas darbibas ilgums

Meérfjumu diapazons

Atmina
lestatTjumu diapazons

Darbibas temperatdra/
mitrums
Argjie izméri

Svars
Komplekta ieklauts

,Calori Scan”

HJA-306-EPK/HJA-306-EGD/HJA-306-EW

3V lijia CR2032 tipa baterija

Apméram 6 ménesi* (izmantojot 12 stundas diena)

Piezime: §T baterija paredzéta izmaginajuma lietosanai. ST baterija
var izladeties 6 ménesu laika.

Solu skaits no 0 lidz 999 999 soliem
Noietais attalums no 0,0 lidz 999,9 km

Kopéjais patéréto kaloriju daudzums  no 0 lidz 59 999 kcal
Kopéjais Ex vientbu daudzums nedéla no 0,0 lidz 999,9 Ex vientbam
Trenina noieto solu skaits no 0 [idz 999 999 soliem
Sadedzinato tauku daudzums no 0,0 1idz 999,9 g

Aktivitates laika patérétas kalorijas
Parvietosanas soli

Parvieto$anas dienu skaits

Laiks

no 1lidz 7 dienam

no 0 [idz 59 999 keal

no 0 [idz 999 999 soliem
no 11idz 9 999 dienam
no 00:00 Iidz 23:59

Datums: no 2010. gada 1. janvara lidz 2040. gada 31. decembrim
Laiks: no 0:00 Iidz 23:59 (24 stundu ekrans)
Dzimsanas datums: no 1900. gada 1. janvara Iidz 2040. gada

31. decembrim
Dzimums: VirieSu/SievieSu

Svars: no 30 Iidz 136 kg, viena kg vértibas
Augums: no 100 [idz 199 cm viena centimetra vértibas
Sola garums: no 30 [idz 120 cm viena centimetra vértibas

no -10 °C lidz +40 °C/no 30% lidz 85% relativa mitruma
Apméram 78,0 (plat.) x 33,0 (augst.) x 10,0 (augst.) mm

(Pogu zona: apméram 11,0 mm)
Apméram 25 g (ar bateriju)

Aktivitates méritajs, siksnina, stiprinajums, 3 V litija CR2032 tipa

baterija un lietoSanas instrukcija

Sis specifikacijas var tikt mainitas bez iepriek$gja bridinajuma. Sis ,OMRON” izstradajums ir razots
atbilstosi stingrai ,OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd.” (Japana) kvalitates nodrosinasanas sistémai.
* Jaunas baterijas darbibas ilgums aprékinats atbilstigi ,OMRON" parbaudém.

®



@D ,OMRON HEALTHCARE EUROPE B.V.” §im izstradajumam nodrosina divu gadu
garantiju kop$ iegades datuma. Garantija neattiecas uz bateriju, iepakojumu un/vai
jebkadiem lietotaja nepareizas lietoSanas izraisitiem bojajumiem (pieméram, nome-
$anu vai nepareizu lietoSanu). Izstradajumi, kas iesniegti reklamacijai, tiks nomaintti
tikai tad, ja tiks uzradits rékina/Ceka originals.

c € CE markgjums attiecas uz atbilstibu ES EMS direktivai

EU  Bateriju utilizacija - EK direktiva 2008/12/EK
Baterijas nav parastie sadzives atkritumi. Vecas baterijas janodod publis-
kos atkritumu savaksanas punktos sava pasvaldiba vai visur tur, kur tiek
pardotas attieciga tipa baterijas.

Elektrisko un elektronisko iericu utilizacija - EK direktiva 2002/96/EK
8o izstradajumu nedrikst izmest sadzives atkritumos; tas ir janodod
savaksanas punkta elektrisko un elektronisko iericu otrreizéjai parstradei.

BN p;pildinformacija sanemama sava pasvaldiba, pasvaldibas komunalaja
dienesta vai veikala, kur iegadajaties izstradajumu.



@ Totalt antall forbrente kalorier/tid
Viser totalt antall kalorier (hvilemetabolisme + aktivitetskalorier) som er forbrent
mellom midnatt og na.

Aktivitetskalorier/forbrent fett
Viser antall kalorier som er forbrent under fysisk aktivitet, for eksempel kontorar-
beid, mellom midnatt og na, og mengden forbrent fett.

Treningsskritt
Viser antall skritt som er gatt med 3 MET (metabolske ekvivalenter) eller mer i en
uke, og den ukentlige totale treningsmengden.

MET (metabolske ekvivalenter)

Angir treningsintensiteten i forhold til intensiteten som brukes ved hvile. Nar vi hviler @
i sittende stilling, bruker vi i gjennomsnitt 1 MET, nar vi gar med normal hastighet

(4 kmft), bruker vi 3 MET.

Turskritt

| tillegg til antall normale skritt viser dette totalt antall skritt og antall dager. Dette
kan nullstilles nar som helst og er nyttig nar du skal telle antall skritt over en
bestemt avstand eller i en bestemt periode.

Om batteriparingsfunksjonen

For a spare batteriet slas lyset i displayet av hvis du ikke trykker pa noen av
knappene i 5 minutter eller mer. Produktet vil imidlertid fremdeles telle antall skritt.
Trykk pa A, @ eller W for a sla pa lyset i displayet igjen.



@ Om sikkerhet

A
A

Symboler og definisjoner:
OBS! Feil bruk kan fere til personskade eller skade pa eiendom.

OBS!

Ikke se pa displayet mens du jogger. Stopp alltid pa et sted der det er trygt a
stoppe far du sjekker displayet.

Kontakt lege eller annet helsepersonell fer du starter et vektreduksjons- eller
treningsprogram.

Oppbevar produktet utilgjengelig for sma barn.

Ta alltid en pause hvis du feler deg sliten eller far smerter mens du trener. Hvis
smertene eller ubehaget vedvarer, ma du avbryte treningen med det samme og
oppsake lege.

Oppsek lege umiddelbart hvis et lite barn svelger batteriet, batteridekselet eller
skruen.

Ikke sleng produktet rundt mens du holder i snoren. Dette kan skade noen.
Ikke legg produktet i baklommen pa en shorts eller bukse. Det kan bli skadet hvis
du setter deg og det fremdeles ligger i lommen.

Hvis du far batterivaeske i gynene, ma du skylle dem med en gang med rikelige
mengder rent vann. Oppsgk lege umiddelbart.

Hvis du far batterivaeske pa huden eller kleerne, ma du skylle med rikelige meng-
der rent vann med det samme.

Batteriene ma settes inn pa riktig mate (riktig polaritet).

Bruk alltid den angitte batteritypen.

Et brukt/flatt batteri ma byttes ut med det samme.

Ta batteriet ut av produktet nar det er lenge til du skal bruke det igjen (cirka 3
maneder eller mer).

Ikke kast batteriet inn i apne flammer, det kan eksplodere.

®



Situasjoner der det ikke alltid er mulig a telle skrittene noyaktig:

Uregelmessige bevegelser
+ Hvis produktet er plassert i en veske som beveger seg uregelmessig.
+ Hvis produktet henger fra midjen eller en veske.

Ujevnt tempo
+ Hvis du subber med fattene, bruker sandaler osv.
+ Pa folksomme steder der du ikke kan ga i jevnt tempo.

Kraftig vertikal bevegelse eller vibrasjon.

« Nar du reiser deg opp og/eller setter deg.

« Nar du driver med annen fysisk aktivitet enn gaing.

+ Nar du gar opp eller ned trapper eller en bratt bakke.

« Nar det er en vertikal eller horisontal vibrasjon i et fremkomstmiddel i bevegelse,
for eksempel sykkel, bil, tog eller buss.

Nar du gar sveert sakte

Merk:

For a unnga at skritt som ikke inngar i gaturen telles, vises ikke antall skritt du gar
i de 4 forste sekundene. Hvis du fortsetter & ga i mer enn 4 sekunder, vises antall
skritt i de ferste 4 sekundene samtidig med at resten av skrittene telles.



@ Tekniske data
Produktnavn
Type
Strgmforsyning
Batteriets levetid

Maleomrade

Minnekapasitet
Innstillingsomrade

Temperatur/
fuktighet ved bruk
Utvendige mal

Vekt
Innhold

Calori Scan

HJA-306-EPK/HJA-306-EGD/HJA-306-EW

3V litiumbatteri av typen CR2032

Cirka 6 maneder* (nar produktet brukes i 12 timer om dagen)

Merk: Det medfelgende batteriet er et testbatteri. Dette batteriet kan
vare kortere enn 6 maneder.

Skritt 0-999.999 skritt

Avstand 0,0-999,9 km

Totalt antall forbrente kalorier ~ 0-59.999 kcal

Ukens totale treningsmengde  0,0-999,9 trening

Treningsskritt 0-999.999 skritt
Forbrent fett 0,0-999,9 g
Aktivitetskalorier 0-59.999 kcal
Turskritt 0-999.999 skritt
Turdager 1-9999 dager
Klokke 0:00-23:59

1-7 dager

Dato: 1. januar 2010 til 31. desember 2040
Klokke: 0:00-23:59 (24-timersformat)
Fadselsdato: 1. januar 1900 til 31. desember 2040
Kjonn: Mann/kvinne

Vekt: 30-136 kg i trinn pa 1 kg

Hoyde: 100-199 cm i trinn pa 1 cm

Skrittlengde: 30-120 cm i trinn pa 1 cm

-10-+40 °C/30-85 % RH

Cirka 78,0 (B) x 33,0 (H) x 10,0 (H) mm

(Knappefelt: cirka 11,0 mm)

Cirka 25 g (inkludert batteri)

Aktivitetsmaler, snor, klemme, 3 V litiumbatteri av typen CR2032 og
bruksanvisning

Disse spesifikasjonene kan endres uten varsel. Dette OMRON-produktet er produsert i henhold il
det strenge kvalitetssystemet til OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd. Japan.
* Levetiden til et nytt batteri er basert pa testing utfert av OMRON.

®



Q@ OMRON HEALTHCARE EUROPE B.V. garanterer for dette produktet i 2 ar etter inn-
kjspsdatoen. Garantien omfatter ikke batteri, emballasje og/eller skader (uansett art)
som falge av feil bruk (for eksempel & miste enheten i bakken eller fysisk misbruk)
som er forarsaket av brukeren. Reklamerte produkter vil bare bli erstattet hvis original
faktura/kvittering kan fremvises.

C E CE-merket angir samsvar med EU-direktivet om elektromagnetisk
kompatibilitet (EMC)
EU  Direktiv 2008/12/EF om kassering av batterier
Batterier er ikke en del av det vanlige husholdningsavfallet. Batterier ma
innleveres til et kommunalt innsamlingssted eller til steder som selger den
aktuelle batteritypen.

Dette produktet ma ikke handteres som vanlig husholdningsavfall, det ma
innleveres til et gjenvinningssted for elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr. Kontakt

EEE  Lommunen, de kommunale avfallstienestene eller forhandleren der du
kjgpte produktet for & fa mer informasjon.

E Direktiv 2002/96/EF om kassering av elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr



@D Suma spalonych kalorii/Wyswietlanie godziny
Wyswietla sume spalonych kalorii (kalorii z metabolizmu w stanie spoczynku +
aktywnosci fizycznej) od pétnocy az do biezacej godziny.

Wyswietlanie kalorii podczas aktywnosci fizycznej/spalonego ttuszczu
Wyswietla liczbe spalonych kalorii podczas aktywnosci fizycznej, takiej jak praca
biurowa, od péinocy az do biezacej godziny, oraz iloé¢ spalonego tluszczu.

Suma krokéw éwiczenia
Wyswietla liczbe krokow przy obcigzeniu 3 MET lub wigkszym podczas jednego
tygodnia oraz sume krokéw ¢wiczenia w tygodniu.

MET (réwnowaznik metaboliczny)

Stuzy do pomiaru natezenia wysitku w stosunku do natezenia podczas
spoczynku. Siedzenie to przecietnie obciazenie wynoszace 1 MET, a chodzenie
w normalnym tempie (4 km/h) to obcigzenie wynoszace 3 MET.

Kroki w cyklu

Oprécz wy$wietlania ilosci krokow wy$wietla sume krokdw oraz liczbe dni. Moze
by¢ skasowane w kazdej chwili i jest przydatne do zliczania liczby krokéw na danej
odlegtosci lub w czasie.

Funkcja oszczedzania energii baterii

W celu oszczedzania energii baterii wy$wietlacz urzadzenia zostanie wytaczony,
jesli w ciagu 5 minut nie zostanie naciénigty zaden przycisk. Jednak urzadzenie
bedzie nadal monitorowac liczbe krokéw.

Nacisnij przycisk A, @ Iub W, aby ponownie wigczy¢ wyswietlacz.



(G Uwagi dotyczace bezpieczenstwa

Ponizej zamieszczono liste symboli i definicji:

/\ Przestroga: Niewlasciwe uzytkowanie moze prowadzi¢ do obrazen ciata lub
uszkodzen mienia.

/\ Przestroga:

Nie nalezy spoglada¢ na wy$wietlacz podczas biegania. Przed sprawdzeniem
wySwietlacza nalezy zawsze zatrzymac si¢ w bezpiecznym miejscu.

Przed rozpoczeciem programu ¢wiczen lub zmniejszania wagi nalezy skontakto-
wac si¢ z lekarzem.

Urzadzenie nalezy przechowywa¢ w miejscu niedostepnym dla matych dzieci.
W razie zmeczenia lub wystapienia bélu podczas éwiczen nalezy zawsze odpo-
czat. Jezeli bol i uczucie dyskomfortu nie ustepuja, nalezy przerwac ¢wiczenia i
skontaktowa¢ si¢ z lekarzem.

Jezeli zdarzy sie, ze mate dziecko potknie baterig, pokrywe baterii lub $rube,
nalezy natychmiast skontaktowac sie z lekarzem.

Nie wolno macha¢ urzadzeniem, trzymajac je za pasek. Moze to spowodowac
uszkodzenia ciata.

Nie wolno wktada¢ urzadzenia do tylnej kieszeni krotkich spodenek ani spodni.
Wiozone do kieszeni, moze ulec uszkodzeniu podczas siadania.

Jezeli ptyn z baterii dostanie sig do oczu, nalezy natychmiast przemy¢ je duza,
iloscig czystej wody. Nalezy natychmiast skontaktowac sig z lekarzem.

Jezeli ptyn z baterii dostanie sig na skére lub ubranie, nalezy natychmiast prze-
my¢ je duzq iloscig czystej wody.

Nie wolno wktada¢ baterii biegunami skierowanymi w niewtasciwa strone.
Nalezy zawsze stosowa¢ wskazany typ baterii.

Nalezy natychmiast wymieni¢ zuzyta bateri¢ na nowa.

Z urzadzenia, ktére nie bedzie uzywane przez diuzszy czas (okoto 3 miesiecy lub
diuzej) zawsze nalezy wyja¢ baterie.

Nie wolno wrzuca¢ baterii do ognia, poniewaz moze wybuchnag¢.

®



(G Sytuacje powodujace niedoktadne zliczanie liczby krokow

Nieregularny ruch:
* W przypadku umieszczenia urzadzenia w torbie, ktéra porusza sie niemiarowo.
+ Gdy urzadzenie jest zawieszone na pasie lub torbie.

Nieregularny rytm chodu:
+ W przypadku powt6czenia nogami lub noszenia luznych sandatow itd.
+ Gdy nie mozna i$¢ w statym rytmie w zattoczonych miejscach.

Nadmierny ruch w pionie lub wibracja:

+ Podczas wstawania i/lub siadania.

* Podczas uprawiania innego sportu niz chod.

+ Podczas wchodzenia lub schodzenia ze schodéw albo wechodzenia na strome
wzniesienie.

* W przypadku wystepowania pionowej lub poziomej wibracji w trakcie jazdy
rowerem, samochodem, pociggiem lub autobusem.

Podczas bardzo wolnego chodzenia.

Uwaga:

Aby unikna¢ zliczania krokdw, ktdre nie s czgscig chodu, urzadzenie nie wyswietla
liczby krokéw przez pierwsze 4 sekundy chodu. W przypadku chodu trwajacego
diuzej niz 4 sekundy urzadzenie wyswietla liczbe krokéw podczas pierwszych 4
sekund oraz kontynuuje zliczanie.



@D Dane techniczne
Nazwa produktu
Typ
Zrodto zasilania
Zywotno$¢ baterii

Zakres pomiaru

Pojemno$¢ pamigci
Zakres ustawien

Temperatura/
wilgotnos¢ pracy
Wymiary

Masa
Zawarto$¢

Calori Scan

HJA-306-EPK/HJA-306-EGD/HJA-306-EW

Bateria litowa 3 V typu CR2032

Okoto 6 miesiecy* (podczas stosowania przez 12 godzin dziennie)
Uwaga: Dostarczona bateria jest przeznaczona do uzytku probnego.
Ta bateria wyczerpie sie w ciagu 6 miesiecy.

Kroki Od 0 do 999 999 krokéw
Przebyta odlegtos¢ 0d 0,0 do 999,9 km
Suma spalonych kalorii 0Od 0 do 59 999 kcal
Tygodniowa suma ¢w. 0d 0,0 do 999,9 ¢w.
Suma krokéw ¢wiczenia Od 0 do 999 999 krokéw
Spalony thuszcz 0d 0,0d0999,9¢

Kalorie podczas aktywnosci fizycznej Od 0 do 59 999 kcal
Kroki w cyklu Od 0 do 999 999 krokéw
Dni w cyklu 0d 1 do 9999 dni @
Godzina 0d 0:00 do 23:59

Od 1do 7 dni

Data: od 1 stycznia 2010 r. do 31 grudnia 2040 .

Godzina: od 0:00 do 23:59 (wyswietlacz 24-godzinny)

Data urodzenia: od 1 stycznia 1900 r. do 31 grudnia 2040 r.
Pte¢: mezczyznalkobieta

Masa ciata: od 30 do 136 kg, wielokrotno$¢ 1 kg

Wzrost: od 100 do 199 cm, wielokrotno$¢ 1 cm

Dtugos¢ kroku: od 30 do 120 cm, wielokrotno$¢ 1 cm

0d -10°C do +40°C/od 30 do 85% wilgotnosci wzgl.

okoto 78,0 (szer.) x 33,0 (wys.) x 10,0 (gt.) mm

(Obszar przycisku: okoto 11,0 mm)

Okoto 25 g (z baterig)

Monitor aktywnosci, pasek, zatrzask, bateria litowa 3 V typu CR2032
iinstrukcja obstugi

Niniejsze specyfikacje moga ulec zmianie bez powiadomienia. Niniejszy produkt firmy OMRON
zostat wyprodukowany w $cistym systemie kontrolowania jako$ci, opracowanym przez firme
OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd. Japonia.

* Nowa zywotno$¢ baterii n podstawie testow firmy OMRON.

® |



@D Firma OMRON HEALTHCARE EUROPE B.V. udziela na ten produkt gwarancji na 2
lata od daty zakupu. Gwarancja nie obejmuije baterii, opakowania ani szkdd powsta-
tych na skutek niewtasciwego uzytkowania (np. upuszczenia), spowodowanych przez
uzytkownika. Wadliwe produkty zostang wymienione tylko po zwréceniu urzadzenia
wraz z oryginalng faktura lub paragonem.

c € Znak CE oznacza zgodno$¢ z dyrektywa EMC Unii Europejskiej

EU  Utylizacja baterii zgodnie z dyrektywa WE 2008/12/WE
Baterie nie sq zaliczane do odpadéw gospodarstwa domowego. Nale-
zy oddac¢ baterie do miejsca zbiérki, wyznaczonego przez samorzad lub
punktu sprzedazy baterii okre$lonego rodzaju.

Utylizacja urzadzen elektrycznych i elektronicznych zgodnie z dyrek-
@ tywa WE 2002/96/WE
Niniejszy produkt nie jest zaliczany do odpadéw gospodarstwa domowe-
EEE g0 i nalezy go przekazac¢ do miejsca zbiorki urzadzen elektrycznych i elek-
tronicznych w celu recyklingu. Wiecej informacji mozna uzyskac od orga-
nizacji samorzadowych, zaktadéw utylizacji odpadéw oraz od sprzedaw-
cy produktu.



@D Total de calorias gastas/Apresentagéo de tempo
Apresenta o nimero total de calorias (metabolismo em repouso + metabolismo em
actividade) gastas entre a meia-noite e a hora actual.

Apresentacao de calorias gastas/gordura queimada em actividade
Apresenta o niimero de calorias gastas durante actividades fisicas, como o
trabalho no escritorio, entre a meia-noite e a hora actual, bem como a quantidade
de gordura queimada.

Passos durante o exercicio
Apresenta o nimero de passos dados em 3 MET ou mais durante uma semana e o
Ex (exercicio) total semanal.

MET (Equivalentes metabélicos) @
Indicam a intensidade do exercicio como razéo da intensidade durante

o repouso. Em média, durante o repouso, utilizamos 1 MET; ao caminhar a

a um ritmo normal (4 km/h), utilizamos 3 MET.

Passos do percurso

Além da contagem de passos normal, apresenta o niimero total de passos e o
numero de dias. Esta fungdo pode ser redefinida em qualquer momento e é util
para contar o nimero de passos utilizados ao longo de uma determinada distancia
ou durante um determinado periodo.

Acerca da fungédo de poupanca de energia da pilha

Para poupar energia da pilha, o visor da unidade desliga-se se ndo forem premidos
quaisquer botdes durante mais de 5 minutos. Porém, a unidade continua a contar
0S Seus passos.

Prima os botdes A, @ ou W para voltar a ligar o visor.



@D Notas sobre seguranga
Simbolos e definicées:
/\ Cuidado: A utilizagao inadequada pode conduzir a ferimentos ou danos materiais.

/\ Cuidado:

Né&o olhe para o visor enquanto pratica jogging. Pare sempre em locais onde seja
seguro fazé-lo antes de consultar o visor.

Contacte o seu médico ou fornecedor de cuidados de salde antes de iniciar um
programa de perda de peso ou exercicio.

Mantenha a unidade fora do alcance das criangas.

Descanse sempre um pouco, caso se sinta fatigado ou sinta dores durante o
exercicio. Caso a dor ou o desconforto persistam, pare imediatamente o exercicio
e consulte um médico.

Se uma crianga ingerir a pilha, a tampa do compartimento da pilha ou o parafuso,
consulte imediatamente um médico.

Nao balance a unidade pela correia. Balangar a unidade enquanto segura a
correia podera provocar ferimentos.

Néo coloque a unidade no bolso traseiro das calgas ou calgdes. Podera sofrer
danos se se sentar enquanto a unidade estiver no seu bolso.

Se o liquido da pilha entrar em contacto com os olhos, lave-os imediatamente
com &gua limpa em abundancia. Consulte imediatamente um médico.

Se o liquido da pilha entrar em contacto com a pele ou vestuario, lave imediata-
mente com &gua limpa em abundéncia.

Nao insira a pilha com os pélos invertidos.

Utilize sempre uma pilha do tipo indicado.

Substitua imediatamente uma pilha gasta por outra nova.

Remova a pilha da unidade quando néo pretender utiliza-la por um longo periodo
de tempo (aproximadamente 3 meses ou mais).

Néo atire a pilha para o fogo, pois podera explodir.

®



& Casosem que a unidade podera nao contar os passos com precisdo

Movimento irregular
* Quando a unidade se encontra numa mala que se move de forma irregular.
+ Quando a unidade esta pendurada na sua cintura ou numa mala.

Ritmo de caminhada irregular
+ Quando arrasta os pés ou utiliza sandalias, etc.
+ Quando ndo consegue caminhar a um ritmo constante numa area movimentada.

Movimento vertical excessivo ou vibragao
+ Quando se levanta efou senta.
+ Quando pratica um desporto que ndo a caminhada.
+ Quando sobe ou desce escadas ou numa inclinagéo ingreme. @
+ Onde haja vibragéo vertical ou horizontal num veiculo em movimento tal como
uma bicicleta, um carro, um comboio ou um autocarro.

Quando caminha muito lentamente

Nota:

De modo a evitar a contagem de passos que néo fagam parte de uma caminhada,
a unidade n&o apresenta a contagem de passos durante os primeiros 4 segundos
de caminhada. Se caminhar durante mais de 4 segundos, apresenta a contagem
de passos relativa aos primeiros 4 segundos e continua a contar.



@D Dados técnicos
Nome do produto
Tipo
Alimentacao
Duragéo da pilha

Alcance de medigéo

Capacidade de memoéria
Intervalo de definigdo

Temperatura de funcionamento/
humidade
Dimensdes externas

Peso
Contetido

Calori Scan

HJA-306-EPK/HJA-306-EGD/HJA-306-EW

Pilha de litio de 3 V de tipo CR2032

Aprox. 6 meses* (quando utilizada durante 12 horas por dia)
Nota: A pilha fornecida destina-se a testar o aparelho. Esta pilha
pode descarregar num espago de 6 meses.

Passos 0a999.999 passos
Disténcia percorrida 0,02999,9 km
Total de calorias gastas 0a59.999 keal
Quantidade de Ex (exercicio) da semana 0,0 a 999,9 Ex
Passos de Ex (exercicio) 0a999.999 passos
Gordura queimada 0,0a9999¢g
Calorias gastas em actividade 0 a 59.999 kcal
Passos do percurso 0a999.999 passos
Dias do percurso 1a9.999 dias
Horas 0:00 a 23:59

1a7 dias

Data: 1 de Janeiro de 2010 a 31 de Dezembro de 2040

Tempo: 0:00 a 23:59 (relogio de 24 horas)

Data de nascimento: 1 de Janeiro de 1900 a 31 de Dezembro de
2040

Sexo: masculino/feminino

Peso: 30 a 136 kg em intervalos de 1 kg

Altura: 100 a 199 cm em intervalos de 1 cm

Amplitude da passada: 30 a 120 cm em intervalos de 1 cm

-10°C a +40 °C/30 a 85% HR

Aprox. 78,0 (L) x 33,0 (A) x 10,0 (A) mm

(Area dos botdes: aprox. 11,0 mm)

Aprox. 25 g (incluindo a pilha)

Monitor de actividade fisica, Correia, Gancho, Pilha de litio de 3 V do
tipo CR2032 e Manual de instruges

Estas especificagdes estéo sujeitas a alteragdes sem aviso prévio. Este produto OMRON é fabri-
cado de acordo com o rigoroso sistema de qualidade da OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd. Japéo.
* Duragao da pilha nova baseada em testes da OMRON.

®



@D A OMRON HEALTHCARE EUROPE B.V. atribui a este produto uma garantia de 2
anos a partir da data de aquisigao. A garantia ndo abrange a pilha, a embalagem e/
ou danos de qualquer tipo resultantes de manuseamento incorrecto (como deixar
cair 0 aparelho ou ndo o utilizar correctamente) por parte do utilizador. Em caso

de reclamagéo, os produtos s6 serdo substituidos se devolvidos juntamente com a
facturaltaldo original.

A marca CE refere-se a conformidade com a Directiva da UE relativa
C aEMC

EV  Eliminago da pilha de acordo com a directiva CE 2008/12/EC
As pilhas ndo fazem parte do lixo doméstico normal. Deve colocar as
pilhas num ecoponto municipal ou em qualquer ponto de venda de pilhas
do mesmo tipo.

directiva CE 2002/96/EC

Este produto ndo deve ser tratado como lixo doméstico normal, mas
BN 5im colocado num ecoponto para reciclagem de dispositivos eléctricos e

electronicos. Para obter mais informagdes, consulte a administragao local,

0s servigos de eliminagao de residuos municipais ou o vendedor onde

adquiriu o produto.

E Eliminagao de dispositivos eléctricos e electronicos de acordo com a

®



@D Total calorii arse/Afigaj timp
Afiseaza numarul total de calorii (Metabolism de repaus + Calorii arse pe durata
activitatilor) arse fn timpul miezului noptii si momentului actual.

Afigaj calorii arse/Grasimi arse pe durata activitatilor
Afiseaza numérul caloriilor arse in timpul activitatii fizice, cum ar fi lucrul la oficiu, in
timpul miezului noptii i momentului actual, si cantitatea grasimilor arse.

Pagi de exercitiu
Afiseaza numarul de pasi efectuati la 3 MET sau mai multi intr-o saptdmana si
numarul total de Ex efectuate saptamanal.

MET (Echivalenti metabolici)

Indica intensitatea exercitiilor in raport cu intensitatea utilizatd in repaos. Tn mediu,
atunci cand suntem in repaos, noi utilizdm 1 MET, iar atunci cand mergem la pas
normal (4 km/h), noi utilizam 3 MET.

Pasi ugori

Suplimentar la numarul normal de pasi, acesta afiseaza numarul total de pasi si
numarul de zile. Acest aparat poate fi resetat in orice moment si este util pentru
numararea pasilor efectuati pe o anumita distanta sau perioada.

Despre functia de economisire a energiei

Pentru a economisi energia, afisajul unitétii se va opri daca niciun buton nu este
apasat mai mult de 5 minute. Totusi, aparatul va continua s& monitorizeze numarul
pasilor dvs.

Apésati butonul A, @ sau W pentru a porni din nou afisajul.



@D Note de securitate

Simbolurile i definitiile sunt dupa cum urmeaza:

AAtent,ie: Utilizarea incorecta poate duce la leziuni sau pagube materiale.

A Atentie:

Nu V4 uitati |a afisaj atunci cand faceti jogging. Inainte de a verifica afigajul,
intotdeauna opriti-va acolo unde este sigur de a face acest lucru.

Contactati-va medicul sau furnizorul de servicii de sanatate inainte de a incepe un
program de exercitii fizice sau de reducere a greutatii.

Nu lasati aparatul la indemana copiilor mici.

Intotdeauna faceti o pauza dacé vé simtiti obosit sau simtiti durere in timp ce
faceti exercitii. in cazul in care durerea sau disconfortul persista, opriti imediat
antrenamentul si consultati un medic.

in cazul in care un copil inghite bateria, capacul bateriei sau surubul, consultati
imediat un medic.

Nu balansati aparatul in apropierea curelei. Balansarea aparatului in timp ce tineti
cureaua poate cauza o leziune.

Nu puneti aparatul in buzunarul de la spate al sortului sau pantalonilor. El se
poate deteriora daca va agezati in timp ce aparatul este incé in buzunarul dvs.
Daca electrolitul bateriei intré in contact cu ochii, clétiti imediat cu apa curaté din
abundentd. Consultati imediat un medic.

Daca electrolitul bateriei intrd in contact cu pielea sau cu imbracamintea, clatiti
imediat cu apa curata din abundenta.

Nu introduceti bateria cu polaritatea inversata.

Utilizati intotdeauna tipul de baterie indicat.

Tnlocuiti imediat bateria uzata cu o baterie noua.

Scoateti bateria din aparat cand nu intentionati sa-l utilizati pentru o perioad& mai
lunga de timp (aproximativ 3 luni sau mai mult).

Nu aruncati bateria in foc deoarece poate exploda.

®



@D  Cazuri in care este posibil ca aparatul sa nu poata numéra pasii cu precizie

Miscare neregulata
+ Atunci cand aparatul este pus intr-o punga care se misca in mod neregulat.
+ Cand aparatul este agatat de talie sau de geanta.

Ritm de mers inconsecvent
+ Cand mergeti tarsait sau purtati sandale etc.
+ Cand nu puteti merge intr-un ritm consecvent intr-o zona aglomerata.

Migcare excesiva pe verticala sau vibratii
+ Cand stati in picioare si/sau sunteti asezat.
+ Cand faceti sport, altul decat mersul pe jos.
@ + Cénd urcati sau coborati trepte sau pe o panta abrupta. @
+ Cand existd vibratii verticale sau orizontale intr-un vehicul aflat in miscare, de
exemplu, pe bicicletd, intr-o masina, in tren sau in autobuz.

Céand mergeti foarte incet

Nota:

Pentru a evita numararea pasilor care nu fac parte din mers, aparatul nu afiseaza
numarul pagilor pentru primele 4 secunde de mers. Dacé continuati s& mergeti mai
mult de 4 secunde, acesta va afisa numarul pasilor pentru primele 4 secunde si
apoi va continua numararea.



Q@D Date tehnice
Denumire produs
Tip
Sursé de alimentare
Durata de viaté a bateriei

Domeniu de masurare

Capacitate de memorare
Domeniu de setare

Temperatura de manipulare/
umiditatea
Dimensiuni externe

Greutate
Continut

Calori Scan
HJA-306-EPK/HJA-306-EGD/HJA-306-EW

Baterie cu litiu de 3 V tip CR2032

Aprox. 6 luni* (cand este utilizata 12 ore pe zi)

Noté:Bateria furnizata are numai rol de testare. Aceasta baterie se
poate epuiza in 6 luni.

Pasi

Distanta parcursa

Total calorii arse

Cantitatea de Ex efectuate saptaménal

de la 0 la 999,999 pasi
dela0.01a999.9 km
de la 0 la 59,999 kcal
dela0.01a999.9 Ex

Pasgi Ex de la 0 la 999,999 pasi

Grasimi arse dela0.01a999.9¢

Calorii arse pe durata activitatilor ~ de la 0 la 59,999 kcal

Pasi usori de la 0 la 999,999 pasi

Zile célatorie de la 11a 9,999 zile @
Timp de la 0:00 la 23:59

delatla7zle

Data: de la 1 ianuarie 2010 pana la 31 decembrie 2040
Timp: de la 0:00 la 23:59 (afisaj de 24 de ore)

Data nasterii: de la 1 ianuarie 1900 la 31 decembrie 2040
Sexul: Masculin/Feminin

Greutatea: de la 30 la 136 kg in unitati a cate 1 kg
Tnltimea: de la 100 la 199 cm in unitati a cate 1 cm
Lungimea pasului: de la 30 la 120 cm in unitati a cate 1 cm

-10°C - +40°C /30 - 85% RH

Aprox. 78.0(W) x 33.0(H) x 10.0(H) mm

(Zona butonului: aprox, 11,0 mm)

Aprox. 25 g (inclusiv bateria)

Monitor de activitate, curea, clemd, baterie cu litiu CR2032 de 3 V si
manual de utilizare

Aceste specificatii se pot modifica fara notificare prealabila. Acest produs OMRON este fabricat
strict sub sistemul de calitate al OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd . Japonia.
*Durata de viatd a bateriei noi se bazeaza pe testele OMRON.

® |



@O OMRON HEALTHCARE EUROPE B.V. garanteaza acest produs 2 ani de la data
achizitiei. Garantia nu acopera bateria, ambalajul si/sau deteriorari de orice fel,
datorate utilizarii defectuoase (de exemplu, cadere sau manipulare fizica eronata)
cauzate de catre utilizator. Produsele reclamate vor fi nlocuite numai insotite de
factura sau bonul de casé original.

Marca CE face referire la conformitatea cu Directiva UE privind CEM
(compatibilitatea electromagnetica)

EU  Directiva CE 2008/12/CE privind eliminarea bateriilor uzate
Bateriile nu sunt o parte din deseurile dvs. menajere obisnuite. Dvs. trebu-
ie sa returnati bateriile in punctul de colectare public al municipalitatii dvs.
sau undeva unde bateriile de acest tip pot fi vandute.

si electronice

Acest produs nu este destinat utilizérii in calitate de deseu menajer, insa
EEE {rebuie returnat unui punct de colectare pentru reciclarea deseurilor de

echipamente electrice si electronice. Mai multe informatii sunt disponibile

la municipalitatea dvs., serviciile de evacuare a deseurilor sau comercian-

tul care v-a vandut produsul dvs.

E Directiva CE 2002/96/CE privind degeurile de echipamente electrice



@D  Porabljene kalorije skupajlprikaz ¢asa
Prikaze Stevilo vseh porabljenih kalorij (bazalni metabolizem v mirovanju + med
aktivnostjo porabliene kalorije), porabljenih med polnocjo in trenutnim ¢asom.

Kalorije, porabljene med aktivnostjo/zaslon za prikaz porabe mas¢ob
Prikaze $tevilo vseh kalorij, porabljenih med fizi€no aktivnostjo, kot je npr.
pisarnisko delo, porabljenih med polnogjo in trenutnim ¢asom ter koli¢ino pora-
bljenih mascob.

Koraki med vadbo
Prikaze Stevilo korakov pri 3 ali ve¢ MET-ih v enem tednu in Stevilo vseh prehojenih
korakov v enem tednu.

MET (metaboli¢ni ekvivalent) @
Intenzivnost vadbe prikaze v razmerju z intenzivnostjo med pocitkom. Med seden-

jem porabimo v povprecju 1 MET, medtem ko porabimo pri hoji pri normalni hitrosti

(4 km/h) 3 MET-e.

Prehojeni koraki

Poleg obi¢ajnega Stetja korakov prikaZe tudi skupno Stevilo korakov in Stevilo dni.
To lahko kadar koli ponastavite, uporabno pa je za Stetje Stevila prehojenih korakov
dolocene razdalje ali v dolo¢enem asovnem obdobju.

O funkciji varéevanja z baterijo

Zaradi varCevanije z baterijo se bo zaslon enote ugasnil, ¢e ve¢ kot 5 minut ne
pritisnete nobenega gumba. Enota bo nadaljevala s Stetjem korakov.

Pritisnite gumb A, @ ali W za ponovni vklop zaslona.



@D Varnostna opozorila
Simboli in definicije:
A Opozorilo: nepravilna uporaba lahko privede do osebnih poskodb ali poSkodb imetja.

AOpozorilo:

med tekom nikoli ne glejte na zaslon. Pred preverjanjem zaslona se vedno
ustavite na varnem mestu.

preden zacnete s programom za zmanj$anje telesne mase ali s programom
vadbe, se posvetujte z zdravnikom ali zdravstvenim delavcem.

enoto hranite izven dosega majhnih otrok.

vedno si odpogite, ée se med vadbo podutite utrujene ali ob&utite bolegino. Ce
se bolecina ali neugodje nadaljuje, takoj prekinite z vadbo in se posvetujte z
zdravnikom.

¢e majhen otrok pogoltne baterijo, pokrovéek za baterijo ali vijak, se takoj posve-
tujte z zdravnikom.

enote ne vihtite na jermencku. Vihtenje enote na jermencku lahko povzroci
poskodbo.

enote ne shranjujte v zadnji Zep kratkih hia¢ ali hlag. Ce sedete na enoto, jo lahko
poskoduijete.

v primeru stika baterijske teko¢ine z oémi jih nemudoma sperite z obilico Ciste
vode in se nemudoma posvetujte z zdravnikom.

v primeru stika baterijske tekoCine s koZo ali obleko ju takoj sperite z obilico Ciste
vode.

baterije ne vstavite, ¢e sta pola baterije obrnjena v napacno smer.

vedno uporabite navedeno vrsto baterije.

iztroSeno baterijo takoj zamenjajte z novo.

¢e enote ne boste uporabljali dlje ¢asa (priblizno 3 mesece ali veg), iz nje odstra-
nite baterijo.

baterije ne mecite v ogenj, ker bi jo lahko razneslo.

®



&D Primeri, v katerih enota morda ne bo natanéno $tela korakov

Neenakomerno premikanje:
« enota je v torbi, katere premikanje ni enakomerno.
+ ¢e enota visi obeSena z vadega pasu ali torbe.

Nedosleden ritem hoje
+ kadar se prestopate ali nosite sandale ipd.
+ kadar v gneci ne morete hoditi v enakomernem ritmu.

Cezmerno premikanje ali tresenje v navpiéni smeri

+ ko vstanete in/ali sedete.

« pri $portnih aktivnostih, ki ne vklju€ujejo hoje.

* pri vzpenjanju ali sestopanju po stopnicah z velikim nagibom.

+ kjer so prisotni navpi¢ni ali vodoravni tresljaji zaradi premikanja vozila, kot je kolo,
avtomobil, vlak ali avtobus.

Pri zelo po¢asni hoji.

Opomba:

da bi se izognili Stetju korakov, ki niso sestavni del hoje, enota ne prikazuje Stevila
korakov, ki jih opravite prve &tiri sekunde hoje. Ce s hojo nadaljujete veé

kot 4 sekunde, enota prikaze $tevilo korakov za prve 4 sekunde in nato nadaljuje
s Stetiem.



@D Tehniéni podatki:
Ime izdelka

Tip

Napajalna enota
Zivljenjska doba baterije

Razpon meritev

Kapaciteta pomnilnika
Razpon nastavitev

Delovna temperatura/
vlaznost
Zunanje mere

Teza
Vsebina

Calori Scan

HJA-306-EPK/HJA-306-EGD/HJA-306-EW

3-voltna litijeva baterija vrste CR2032

Pribl. 6 mesecev* (Ce napravo uporabljate 12 ur na dan)

Opomba: prilozena baterija je za poizkusno uporabo. Ta baterija se
lahko izprazni v roku 6 mesecev.

Koraki 0 do 999.999 korakov
Prehojena razdalja 0,0 do 999,9 km
Porabljene kalorije skupaj 0 do 59.999 keal
Skupna tedenska kolicina vadbe 0,0 do 999,9 vadbe
Vadbeni koraki 0 do 999.999 korakov
Porabliene mas¢obe 0,0d0 999,99

Kalorije, potrodene med aktivnostjo 0 do 59.999 kcal

Prehojeni koraki 0 do 999.999 korakov
Prehojena razdalja 1do 9.999 dni
Cas 0.00 do 23.59

1do 7 dni

Datum: 1. januar 2010 do 31. december 2040

Cas: od 0.00 do 23.59 (24-umi prikaz)

Datum rojstva: 1. januar 1900 do 31. december 2040
Spol: moski/zenski

Teza: 30 do 136 kg v korakih po 1 kg

Vidina: 100 do 199 cm v korakih po 1 cm

DolZina koraka: 30 do 120 cm v korakih po 1 cm

-10 °C do +40 °C/30 do 85 % RV

Pribl. 78,0 (8) x 33,0 (V) x 10,0 (D) mm

(Obmocje z gumbi: pribl. 11,0 mm)

Pribl. 25 g (vklju¢no z baterijo)

Merilnik telesne aktivnosti, jermencek, zaponka, 3-voltna litjeva

baterija tipa CR2032 in priro¢nik z navodili

Te specifikacije se lahko brez predhodnega opozorila spremenijo. Ta izdelek OMRON je izdelan v
okviru strogega sistema za nadzor kakovosti druzbe OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd. Japan.
* Zivljenjska doba nove baterije temelji na testiranju druzbe OMRON.

®



@D Druzba OMRON HEALTHCARE EUROPE B.V. za ta izdelek zagotavlja garancijo
med obdobjem 2 let po datumu nakupa. V to garancijo ni zajete baterija, embalaza
in/ali kakr8ne koli poskodbe, nastale zaradi nepravilne uporabe (kot npr. padec na tla
ali fizicna zloraba). Zamenjali bomo samo izdelke, katerim boste priloZili originalen
racun/potrdilo o plagilu.

Oznaka CE oznacuje skladnost z evropsko Direktivo o elektromag-
netni zdruzljivosti

EU  Baterijo odvrzite v skladu z Direktivo EU 2008/12/ES
Baterije niso del obi¢ajnih gospodinjskih odpadkov. Baterije morate
odvreci v javni zbiralnik baterij ali kamor koli, kjer prodajajo ta dolocen tip

baterije.

2002/96/ES

Ta izdelek ni del obi¢ajnih gospodinjskih odpadkov in, zato ga morate
EEE  odvreci na zbirali$ce za odlaganije elektricnih in elektronskih naprav. Na-

daljnje informacije so na voljo na vasi ob¢ini, ob¢inskih sluzbah za odvoz

odpadkov ali pri prodajalcu, kjer ste izdelek kupili.

E Elektricne in elektronske naprave odvrzite v skladu z Direktivo EU @



@ Zobrazenie celkového poétu spalenych kalérii vzhFadom na éas
Zobrazi sa celkovy pocet kalorii (bazalny metabolizmus + kaldrie spalené pri
aktivite), ktoré ste spalili od polnoci.

Zobrazenie kalérii spalenych pri aktivite a spaleného tuku
Zobrazi sa pocet kalérii spalenych od polnoci pocas fyzickej aktivity ako je naprik-
lad praca v kancelérii, ako aj mnoZzstvo spaleného tuku.

Pocet krokov cvicenia
Zobrazi sa pocet krokov prejdenych za tyzder pri intenzite cviCenia 3 METy alebo
viac a celkové mnoZstvo cvi¢enia za tyzderi.

MET (metabolicky ekvivalent)

@ Predstavuje intenzitu cvicenia v pomere k vynaloZenej intenzite v pokoji. Ked @
sedime v pokoji, v priemere je to 1 MET, ked kra¢ame normalnym krokom (4 km/h),
st to 3 METYy.

Pocet krokov sledovaného tseku

Okrem bezného merania poctu krokov tato funkcia zobrazuje celkovy pocet krokov
a pocet dni. Udaj sa da kedykolvek znulovat a funkcia je uZitodna na sledovanie
poctu krokov vymedzeného Useku vzdialenosti alebo ¢asu.

Funkcia uspory energie batérie

V/ zaujme Uspory energie batérie sa zobrazovanie zariadenia vypne, ak sa
dihsie nez 5 mindt nestlaci ziadne tlacidlo. Av3ak zariadenie aj nadalej
sleduje pocet prejdenych krokov.

Zobrazenie sa znova obnovi, ak stlacite A, @ alebo W.



@ Poznamky k bezpeénosti

V/ navode su pouzité nasledujice symboly a definicie.

A Upozornenie: Nespravny spdsob pouzitia méZe sposobit zranenie alebo Skodu
na majetku.

/\ Upozornenie:

Pocas joggingu nepozerajte na displej. Pred tym, nez sa pozriete na displej,
zastavte na bezpeénom mieste.

Pred zacatim odtu¢fiovania alebo cvi¢ebného programu sa poradte so svojim
lekarom alebo poskytovatelom zdravotnej starostlivosti.

Zariadenie uchovavajte mimo dosahu malych deti.

Ak pri cviceni pocitite Ginavu alebo bolest, vzdy si oddychnite. Ak bolest alebo
neprijemné pocity pretrvavajd, ihned ukongite cvicenie a poradte sa s lekarom.
Ak by malé dieta prehltio batériu, kryt batérie alebo skrutku, ihned vyhladajte
lekarsku pomoc.

Zariadenim na $nurke nehojdajte. Hojdanie zariadenim na $nurke moze spdsobit
zranenie.

Zariadenie si nedavajte do zadného vrecka kratkych, ¢i dihych nohavic. Ak by ste
sa posadili so zariadenim vo vrecku, mohlo by sa znicit.

Ak by sa elektrolyt z batérie dostal do o, ihned o¢i vyplachnite velkym mnoz-
stvom Cistej vody. Bezodkladne vyhladajte lekara.

Ak by elektrolyt z batérie zasiahol pokozku alebo odev, ihned si zasiahnuté miesto
oplachnite velkym mnoZzstvom Cistej vody.

Dbaite na to, aby ste batériu nevloZili s nespravnou orientaciou polarity.
VyuZivajte vyhradne len uréeny typ batérie.

Opotrebovanu batériu bezodkladne vymerite za novu.

Ak zariadenie nebudete dlhsi ¢as pouzivat (priblizne 3 mesiace alebo dih3ie),
vyberte z neho batériu.

Batériu neodhodte do ohiia, pretoze moze explodovat.

®



@ Pripady, kedy zariadenie nemusi spoéitavat kroky presne

Neobvykly alebo nepravidelny pohyb
+ Ked sa zariadenie vloZi do tasky, ktora sa nepravidelne pohybuje
+ Ked zariadenie visi na pase alebo na taske

Nestaly alebo nezretelny krok
+ Ked $uchate nohami alebo mate obuté sandale
+ Ked nemézete kracat obvyklym krokom kvoli davu fudi

Nadmerny pohyb v zvislom smere alebo otrasy
+ Ked vstavate alebo si sadate
+ Ked' sa venuijete inému Sportu nez chddzi
@ + Ked stlpate alebo schadzate po schodoch alebo po strmom svahu @
+ Ked' ste v pohybujicom sa vozidle (napr. na bicykli, v aute, vo vlaku alebo v auto-
buse), kde pdsobia zvislé alebo vodorovné otrasy

Ked kracate vefmi pomaly

Poznamka:

Aby sa nezaratali aj pohyby, ktoré nie st si¢astou chodze, zariadenie neuvadza na
displeji pocet krokov prvych 4 sekund chédze. Ak v chddzi pokracujete aj dihsie
nez 4 sekundy, zobrazi sa pocet krokov prvych 4 sekind a potom sa dalej
pokracuje v pocitani.



@ Technické parametre
Nazov produktu
Typ
Napajanie
Zivotnost batérie

Rozsah merani

Kapacita pamate
Rozsah nastavitelnych zadani

Prevadzkova teplota/
vihkost
Vonkajsie rozmery

Hmotnost
Obsah vybavy

Calori Scan
HJA-306-EPK/HJA-306-EGD/HJA-306-EW

3V litiova batéria typu CR2032

Priblizne 6 mesiacov* (pri vyuZiti 12 hodin denne)
Poznamka: Batéria, ktora je sucastou vybavy, sltzi len na skisku.
Této batéria sa mdZze opotrebovat do 6 mesiacov.
Pocet krokov 0az 999 999 krokov
Prejdena vzdialenost 0,0 a2 999,9 km
Celkovy pocet spalenych kalorii 0 az 59 999 kcal
Celkové mnozstvo cvicenia za tyzden 0,0 az 999,9 Ex
Pocet krokov cvicenia 0 az 999 999 krokov
Mnozstvo spaleného tuku 0,0az999,9¢
Kalorie spalené pri aktivite 0az 59 999 kcal
Pocet krokov sledovaného tseku 0 az 999 999 krokov

Pocet dni sledovangho (seku 1 a2 9 999 dni @
Cas 0:00 az 23:59
1az7dni

Datum: 1. januar 2010 az 31. december 2040

Cas: 0:00 a2 23:59 (24-hodinovy format zobrazovania)
Datum narodenia: 1. januar 1900 az 31. december 2040
Pohlavie: muz/zena

Hmotnost: 30 az 136 kg s prirastkom po 1 kg

Vyska: 100 az 199 cm s prirastkom po 1 cm

Dizka kroku: 30 az 120 ¢cm s prirastkom po 1cm

-10°C az +40°C/30% az 85% relat. vihkost

cca 78,0 mm (8) x 33,0 mm (v) x 10,0 mm (v)

(v oblasti tlacidiel: cca 11,0 mm)

Priblizne 25 g (vratane batérie)

Monitor aktivity, $nirka, spona, 3V litiové batéria typu CR2032 a na-
vod na obsluhu

Uvedené parametre podliehajii zmenam bez oznamenia vopred. Tento produkt OMRON je
vyrobeny v ramci prisneho systému kvality spolo¢nosti OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd., sidliace]

v Japonsku.

* Udaj o Zivotnosti novej batérie ziskany na zaklade vlastného testovania OMRON

® |



@K OMRON HEALTHCARE EUROPE B.V. poskytuje na tento produkt 2-roént zaruku,
ktora zacina plynut diiom nakupu. Zaruka sa nevztahuje na batériu, balenie a/alebo
poskodenie, ktoré spdsobi pouzivatel nespravnou obsluhou a manipulaciou (ak na-
priklad zariadenie spadne alebo sa s nim inak zle zaobchadza). Za reklamovany pro-
dukt mozno ziskat nahradu, len ak sa vrati spolu s originalnym dokladom o zaplateni.

Znaéka CE predstavuje stilad so smernicou EU o elektromagnetickej
kompatibilite

EU  Smernica 2008/12/ES o batériach a akumulatoroch a pouzitych baté-

riach a akumulatoroch
Batérie nie si su¢astou bezného domaceho odpadu. Batérie sa musia

odovzdavat v miestnom verejnom zbernom stredisku alebo na miestach,
na ktorych sa batérie daného typu predavaju.

deni (OEEZ)

Tento produkt sa nesmie povazovat za bezny domaci odpad, ale sa musi
EEE  odovzdat v zbernych strediskach uréenych na recyklaciu elektrickych

a elektronickych zariadeni. Dal3ie informécie ziskate na miestnom drade,

u poskytovatela sluzieb suvisiacich so zneskodfiovanim a likvidaciou od-

padu alebo u predajcu, u ktorého ste tento produkt kupili.

E Smernica 2002/96/ES o odpade z elektrickych a elektronickych zaria-



@D skarmbilden total kaloriférbranningtid
Har visas det totala antal kalorier (viloférbranning + aktivitetskalorier) som forbrénts
mellan midnatt och innevarande klockslag.

Skarmbilden aktivitetskalorier/fettforbranning
Har visas det antal kalorier som forbrénts under fysisk aktivitet, t.ex. kontorsarbete,
mellan midnatt och innevarande klockslag, samt mangden fett som férbrants.

Motionssteg
Har visas det antal steg motsvarande minst 3 MET som tagits pa en vecka och
veckans totala motionsméangd.

MET ("metabolic equivalents”, férbranningsmotsvarigheter)
Indikerar tréningens intensitet i forhallande till intensiteten nar vi vilar. | genomsnitt @
anvander vi vid vila 1 MET, och nar vi gar i normal takt (4 km/h) anvander vi 3 MET.

Tursteg

Utdver den normala stegrakningen visas hér det totala antalet steg och antalet
dagar. Méataren kan nar som helst nollstéllas och ar anvandbar nar du vill rékna
antalet steg for en viss strécka eller tidsperiod.

Om energisparfunktionen for batteriet

For att spara pa batteriet stangs enhetens skarm av om det gar mer &n fem minuter
utan du trycker pa nagra knappar. Daremot fortsétter enheten att halla rakningen
pa dina steg.

Du slar pa skarmen igen genom att trycka pa nagon av knapparna A, @ eller W.



& Om sikerhet

A
A

Féljande symboler och definitioner anvénds:
Varning: Felaktig anvandning kan leda till sak- eller personskada.

Varning:

Titta inte pa skarmen medan du joggar. Stanna alltid pa en séker plats innan du
kontrollerar skarmen.

Kontakta din lakare eller vardcentral innan du inleder ett viktminsknings- eller
motionsprogram.

Férvara enheten utom réckhall fér sma barn.

Vila alltid om du blir trétt eller far ont medan du trénar. Om smartan eller obehaget
fortsétter bor du omgaende sluta tréna och radfraga en lakare.

Om ett litet barn svaljer batteri, batterilucka eller skruv maste barnet omedelbart
komma under lakarvard.

Svéng inte enheten i snodden. Om du svanger enheten medan du haller i snod-
den kan du skada nagon.

Léagg inte enheten i bakfickan pa dina shorts eller byxor. Den kan skadas om du
rakar satta dig medan den &r kvar i fickan.

Om du rakar fa batterivatska i dgonen ska du omedelbart skélja med rikliga
mangder rent vatten. Kontakta lakare omedelbart.

Om du rakar fa batterivatska pa huden eller pa kldderna ska du omedelbart skélja
med rikliga mangder rent vatten.

Satt in batterierna med polerna i rétt riktning.

Anvénd alltid den angivna batteritypen.

Byt omedelbart ut ett tomt batteri mot ett nytt.

Ta ut batteriet fran enheten om du inte ska anvénda den under en langre tid (cirka
3 manader eller mer).

Kasta inte batteriet i oppen eld eftersom det kan explodera.

®



@D Férhallanden da enheten kanske inte kan rakna stegen korrekt

Oregelbundna rorelser
« Nér enheten har placerats i en véska som rér sig oregelbundet.
« Nér enheten hanger fran midjan eller fran en véska.

Om du gar i ojamn takt
+ Nar du hasar med fétterna eller gar i sandaler osv.
« Nar du inte kan ga i jamn takt dar det &r mycket folk.

Kraftig vertikal rorelse eller vibration
+ Nar du reser dig och/eller satter dig.
+ Nar du utévar andra sporter &n att ga.
« Nar du gar uppfor eller nerfor trappor eller i en brant sluttning. @
« Nar det finns en vertikal eller horisontell vibration i ett rorligt fordon, t.ex. pa en
cykel, i en bil, pa tag eller i en buss.

Nar du gar mycket langsamt.

Obs!

For att undvika att rakna steg som inte ingér i en gangstracka borjar enheten rakna
steg forst efter 4 sekunders gang. Om du fortsatter ga efter de 4 forsta sekunderna
visar enheten antalet steg som tagits under dessa 4 sekunder, och fortsatter sedan
rakna.



@D Tekniska data
Produktnamn
Typ
Stromférsorjning
Batterilivslangd

Métintervall

Minneskapacitet
Instaliningsintervall

Driftstemperatur/
-fuktighet
Utvandiga matt

Vikt
Innehall

Calori Scan

HJA-306-EPK/HJA-306-EGD/HJA-306-EW

3V litiumbatteri typ CR2032

Ca 6 manader* (om enheten anvands under 12 timmar per dag).
Obs! Det medféljande batteriet &r avsett for provanvéandning. Detta
batteri kan ta slut inom 6 manader.

Steg 0 till 999 999 steg
Tillyggalagd gangstracka 0,0 till 999,9 km
Total kaloriférbranning 0 till 59 999 kcal
Veckans totala motionsmangd 0,0 till 999,9 Ex
Motionssteg 0 till 999 999 steg
Fettforbranning 0,01il1999,9 g
Aktivitetskalorier 0 till 59 999 kcal
Tursteg 0 till 999 999 steg
Turdagar 1 ill 9 999 dagar
Tid 0:00 till 23:59
11till 7 dagar

Datum: 1 januari, 2010 till 31 december, 2040

Tid: 0.00 till 23.59 (24-timmarsvisning)
Fodelsedatum: 1 januari, 1900 till 31 december, 2040
Kon: man/kvinna

Vikt: 30 till 136 kg i steg om 1 kg

Léangd: 100 till 199 cm i steg om 1 cm

Steglangd: 30 till 120 cm i steg om 1 cm

-10 °C ill +40 °C/30 till 85 % relativ luftfuktighet

cirka 78,0 (B) x 33,0 (H) x 10,0 (D) mm

(knappomrade: cirka 11,0 mm)

Cirka 25 g (inklusive batteri)

Aktivitetsmonitor, snodd, klamma, 3 V litiumbatteri typ CR2032 och
bruksanvisning

Dessa specifikationer kan &ndras utan foregaende meddelande. Den har OMRON-produkten tillverkas i
enlighet med det strénga kvalitetssystem som tillampas av OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd. Japan.
* Livslangd hos nytt batteri baseras pa testning av OMRON.

®



@D OMRON HEALTHCARE EUROPE B.V. har utférdat en garanti for denna produkt som
galleri 2 ar efter inkGpsdatumet. Garantin técker inte batteri, forpackning och/eller
skador av nagot slag som beror pa felaktig anvandning (t.ex. om du tappar enheten
eller ar oaktsam) som orsakas av anvandaren. Reklamerade produkter ersétts
endast nar de returneras tillsammans med fakturan/kassakvittot i original.

C E CE-markningen visar att produkten uppfyller EU:s EMC-direktiv

EU  Kassering av batterier (EU:s direktiv 2008/12/EG)
Batterier raknas inte som vanligt hushallsavfall. Du maste ldmna dem till
din kommuns insamlingsplats eller [amna tillbaka dem till férsaljningsstal-
let for den aktuella batteritypen.

Kassering av elektriska och elektroniska apparater (EU:s direktiv
2002/96/EG) @
Den har produkten ska inte behandlas som vanligt hushallsavfall, utan

B 5ste |amnas till en uppsamlingsplats for atervinning av elektriska och
elektroniska apparater. Du kan fa mer information fran din kommun,
kommunens tjanst for avfallshantering eller den aterforséljare som sélde
produkten till dig.



@ Yakilan toplam kalori/Zaman Gésterimi
Geceyarisi ile glincel zaman arasinda yakilan toplam kaloriyi (Dinlenen metabo-
lizma + Aktivite kalorisi) gosterir.

Aktivite kalorileri/Yakilan yag Gosterimi
Geceyaris! ile gegerli zaman arasinda ofis isleri gibi fiziksel aktivitelerde yakilan
kaloriyi ve yakilan yag miktarini gdsterir.

Egzersiz adimlari
Bir haftada 3 MET ya da fazlasinda atilan adim sayisini ve haftalik Egz. toplamini
gosterir.

MET ler (Metabolik esdegerler)

Dinlenme esnasindaki yogunluga oranla egzersizin yogunlugunu bir deger olarak
gosterir. Ortalamada, otururken 1 MET kullaniriz, yirirken normal hizda (4 km/h)
ise 3 MET kullaniriz.

Gezi adimlan

Normal adim sayisina ek olarak, bu toplam adim sayisini ve giinleri gdsterir.
Bu, istenilen anda sifirlanabilir ve belli bir mesafe ya da stire i¢in adimlarin
sayllmasinda is yarar.

Pil enerji tasarrufu fonksiyonu hakkinda

Pil enerjisinden tasarruf icin, 5 dakikadan uzun siire higbir digmeye basilmazsa
cihazin ekrani kapanacaktir. Ancak, cihaz adim saymay stirdlirecektir.

A, @ yada V¥ diigmesine basarak ekrani yeniden agin.



@ Giivenlige iligkin notlar

A
A

Semboller ve tanimlar asagidaki gibidir:
Dikkat: Uygun olmayan kullanim yaralanma ya da maddi zararla sonuglanabilir.

Dikkat:

Jogging yaparken ekrana bakmayin. Ekrani kontrol etmeden 6nce daima giivenli
bir yerde durun.

Bir kilo verme veya egzersiz programina baslamadan énce doktorunuzla veya
saglik uzmaninizla géristn.

Cihazi kiiglik gocuklarin erisemeyecedi bir yerde muhafaza edin.

Egzersiz sirasinda yoruldugunuzu hissederseniz ya da bir agri hissederseniz da-
ima dinlenin. Agri veya rahatsizlik devam ederse derhal egzersizi birakin ve bir
doktora bagvurun.

Kiigiik gocuklarin pili, pil kapagini veya bir viday! yutmasi durumunda derhal dok-
tora bagvurun.

Cihazi kayisindan tutarak sallamayin. Kayis! tutarken cihazi sallamak yaralanma-
lara sebep olabilir.

Cihazi, sort veya pantolonunuzun arka cebine koymayin. Cihaz cebinizdeyken
oturacak olursaniz hasar gorebilir.

Pil sivisi gbzlerinizle temas ederse, gézlerinizi hemen bol temiz suyla yikayin.
Derhal bir doktora bagvurun.

Pil sivisi cildiniz veya giysilerinizle temas ederse hemen bol miktarda temiz suyla
yikayin.

Pilleri, pil kutuplari yanlis yonde olacak sekilde takmayin.

Her zaman belirtilen tipte pil kullanin.

Eskimis bir pili hemen yeni bir pille degistirin.

Cihazi uzun bir siire (yaklasik 3 ay veya daha fazla) kullanmayacaksaniz pili gikarin.
Patlama ihtimali oldugundan pili atese atmayn.

®



@ Cihazin adimlar dogru sayamama ihtimali olan durumlar

Diizensiz hareket
« Cihaz siirekli hareket eden bir cantaya konuldugunda.
+ Cihaz belinizden veya bir gantadan sarktiginda.

Degisken yiiriiyiis hizi
+ Ayaklarinizi siiriiyerek yiridigiiniizde ya da sandalet, vs giydiginizde.
+ Kalabalik bir alanda stirekli ayni hizda yiirilyemediginizde.

Fazla diisey hareket veya titresim

+ Ayaga kalkarken ve/veya otururken.

« Yirlyusten baska sporlar yaparken.

+ Merdiven ya da dik bir yokus gikarken veya inerken.

+ Bisiklet, araba, tren ya da otobUs gibi hareket halindeki bir aracta diisey veya
yatay yonde titresim varken.

Cok yavas yiiriidiigiiniizde

Not:

Yirlytsin bir pargasi olmayan adimlarin sayilmasini dnlemek amaciyla cihaz
ylirlytstn ilk 4 saniyesi igin adim sayisini gériintlilemez. Daha fazla yirimeyi
sUrdrlrseniz, ilk 4 saniye i¢in adim sayisini gosterir ve ardindan saymaya devam
eder.



@® Teknik Veriler
Uriin adi
Tipi
Gii¢ kaynagi
Pil omrii

Olglim araligi

Hafiza kapasitesi
Ayar araligi

Calisma sicakligi/
nem
Dis boyutlar

Agirlik
Ambalaj icerigi

Calori Scan

HJA-306-EPK/HJA-306-EGD/HJA-306-EW

3V Lityum pil, CR2032 tipi

Yaklasik 6 ay* (giinde 12 saat kullanildiginda)

Not: Uriinle birlikte verilen pil deneme kullanimi igindir. Bu pil 6
aydan dnce bitebilir.

Adimlar 0ila 999.999 adim

Yiir(inen mesafe
Yakilan toplam kalori
Haftalik toplam Egz. miktari

0,0 ila 999,9 km
0 ila 59.999 kcal
0,0ila 999,9 Egz.

Egz. adimlari 0ila 999.999 adim

Yakilan yag 0,0ila999,9 g

Aktivite kalorisi 0 ila 59.999 keal

Gezi adimlar 0ila 999.999 adim

Gezi giinleri 1ila 9.999 giin @
Zaman 0:00 ila 23:59

1ila7 gin

Tarih: 1 Ocak 2010 ila 31 Aralik 2040

Saat: 00:00 - 23:59 (24 saatlik zaman dilimi)
Dogum tarihi: 1 Ocak 1900 ila 31 Aralik 2040
Cinsiyet: Erkek / Disi

Agirlik: 30 ila 136 kg, 1 kg'lik adimlarla
Yiikseklik: 100 ila 199 cm, 1 cm'lik adimlarla
Adim uzunlugu: 30 ila 120 cm, 1 cm'lik adimlarla

-10°C ila +40°C/%30 ila %85 bagil nem

Yakl. 78,0(G) x 33,0(Y) x 10,0(Y) mm

(Diigme alani: yakl. 11,0 mm)

Yaklasik 25 g (pil dahil)

Aktivite monitord, Kayis, Klips, CR2032 tipi 3V Lityum pil ve Kullan-
ma kilavuzu

Bu teknik ozellikler bildirim yapilmaksizin degistirilebilir. Bu OMRON riind OMRON HEALTHCARE
Co., Ltd. Japan'in siki kalite sistemi altinda tretilmistir.
* OMRON tarafindan yapilan teste gore yeni pil émri.

® |



@B OMRON HEALTHCARE EUROPE B.V. bu iiriine satin alim tarihinden itibaren 2 yil
garanti verir. Garanti pil, ambalaj ve/veya kullanici tarafindan yanlis kullanim (di-
stirme ve fiziksel hatali kullanim gibi) nedeniyle meydana gelen herhangi bir hasari
kapsamaz. Garanti kapsamindaki diriinler, yalnizca orijinal fatura / makbuz ile birlikte
geri gonderildigi takdirde degistirilecektir.

CE isareti EMC (Elektromanyetik Uyumluluk) AB Yonetmeligi'ne
uygunlugu ifade eder

EU  Pil imha EC Direktifi 2008/12/EC
Piller, normal evsel atiginizin bir pargasi degildir. Pillerinizi belediyenin
atik toplama birimine ya da ilgili tipteki pillerin satildigi yere gottirmelisiniz.

Elektrikli ve elektronik cihazlarin imhasi EC Direktifi 2002/96/EC

Bu irline normal evsel atik olarak davraniimamali ve elektrikli ve elektronik

cihazlarin imhasina uygun toplama noktalarina iade edilmelidir. Belediye-
B izin ¢Op toplama hizmetlerinden ya da Grlinii satin aldiginiz yerden daha

fazla bilgi alabilirsiniz.

®
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Further languages see www.omron-healthcare.com

Per altre lingue, consultare www.omron-healthcare.com

Weitere Sprachen siehe www.omron-healthcare.com

Visitez le site www.omron-healthcare.com pour accéder a d’autres langues

Voor overige talen zie www.omron-healthcare.com

Para acceder a la informacion en otros idiomas, consulte www.omron-healthcare.com

WHdopmaLmto Ha Jpyrux sidblkax cM. Ha Beb-caitte www.omron-healthcare.com
www.omron-healthcare.com (5 58IY) g sall il «lalll o w3a e gL

3a apyrv e3num BuxTe www.omron-healthcare.com

Dal$i jazyky naleznete na strankach www.omron-healthcare.com

Se www.omron-healthcare.com for andre sprog

Ma mepioodTepeg yYA\wooeg avarpécre o dieBuvan www.omron-healthcare.com

Teistes keeltes vaata www.omron-healthcare.com

Muut kielet: katso www.omron-healthcare.com

Za dodatne jezike pogledajte www.omron-healthcare.com

Tovabbi nyelvekért lasd a www.omron-healthcare.com weboldalt

Instrukcijas kitomis kalbomis Zr. adresu www.omron-healthcare.com

Informaciju citas valodas skatiet: www.omron-healthcare.com

Andre sprak, se www.omron-healthcare.com

Inne wersje jezykowe mozna znalez¢ na stronie www.omron-healthcare.com

Para outros idiomas, va a www.omron-healthcare.com

Mai multe limbi vedeti la www.omron-healthcare.com

Zadruge jezike si oglejte spletno stran www.omron-healthcare.com

Dalsie jazyky néjdete na www.omron-healthcare.com

Fler sprak: se www.omron-healthcare.com

Diger diller icin: www.omron-healthcare.com






Manufacturer

-l

EU-representative

EC | REP

Production facility

Subsidiary

OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd.
53, Kunotsubo, Terado-cho, Muko, Kyoto,
617-0002 JAPAN

OMRON HEALTHCARE EUROPE B.V.
Scorpius 33, 2132 LR Hoofddorp, THE NETHERLANDS
www.omron-healthcare.com

OMRON (DALIAN) CO., LTD.
Economic & Technical Development Zone Dalian
116600, CHINA

OMRON HEALTHCARE UK LIMITED
Opal Drive, Fox Milne Milton Keynes
MK15 0DG, UK.

OMRON MEDIZINTECHNIK HANDELSGESELLSCHAFT mbH
John-Deere-Str. 81a, 68163 Mannheim, GERMANY
www.omron-medizintechnik.de

OMRON Santé France SAS
14, rue de Lisbonne, 93561 Rosny-sous-Bois Cedex, FRANCE

Made in China

All for Healthcare



